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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.
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GREEK COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

GREEK COINS FROM VARIOUS
PROPERTIES

Greek coinages
Gaul

MASSALIA, Tetrobol, c. 130-121, draped bust of Artemis
right, wearing stephane, bow and quiver over shoulder,
rev. lion standing right, forepaw raised, 2.61g/4h
(Depeyrot, Marseille p. 76, Type 43/1). Very fine £100-150

3001

Campania

NEAPOLIS, Didrachm, c. 300, diademed head of the
nymph Parthenope right, rev. man-faced bull right, head
facing, crowned by Victory flying above, 7.19g/9h (Sambon
463; HN Italy 579). Very fine, toned £100-150

3002

Southern Apulia

Provenance: From the Monteparano (Italy) Hoard, 1881; Jean
Vinchon Auction (Paris), 13 April 1985, lot 20

TARAS, Nomos, c. 332-302, nude warrior on horseback
right, holding round shield and two lances in left hand,
spear pointed downwards in right, ΣΙΜ below, rev. Taras
astride dolphin left, holding spindle over left shoulder,
right hand at side, eagle standing right on left, ΦΙ and
waves below, 7.85g/8h (Fischer-Bossert 1063d, this coin;
Vlasto 573, this coin; SNG ANS 980; HN Italy 933).
Extremely fine, toned £600-800

3003

TARAS, Nomos, c. 280-272, the Dioskouroi riding left,
rev. Taras riding left on dolphin; above, Nike right crowns
Taras; Taras holds shield decorated with hippocamp and
two spears; below, line of waves, 6.46g/5h (Vlasto 775;
SNG ANS 1124). Very fine, toned £100-150

3004

Northern Lucania

VELIA, Didrachm, c. 334-300, helmeted head of Athena
left, wearing Phrygian helmet decorated with centauress,
rev. lion left, tearing prey, 7.69g/9h (Williams 327; BMC
74; HN Italy 1294). Small scratches on obverse and die
flaw in exergue, otherwise good very fine, toned

£200-250

3005

Sicily

Punic issue, Tetradrachm, c. 320-300, wreathed head of
Arethusa left, wearing triple-pendant ear-ring and
necklace; before, dolphin above caduceus; in exergue, mem
mem, rev. horse head left, palm tree to right, 17.28g/12h
(Jenkins, Punic 223). Small scratches on high points,
otherwise good very fine and toned £400-500

3006

Kings of Macedonia

Alexander the Great (336-323), Distater, Ægeæ (?) c.
336-323, head of Athena right, wearing ear-ring, necklace
and Corinthian helmet adorned with serpent, rev.
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Nike standing left, wings spread, holding
stylis over her left shoulder with her left hand and wreath
in her outstretched right; below wing, Λ above Ο; to left,
upright thunderbolt, 17.23g/9h (Price 191). Good very fine

£4,000-6,000

3007

Perseus (179-168), Tetradrachm, Pella or Amphipolis, c.
173-171, head right, wearing diadem, rev. BAΣI-ΛEΩΣ
ΠEP-ΣEΩΣ, eagle, wings spread, standing right on
thunderbolt; ΘE monogram above, AY monogram, AN
monogram below, all within oak wreath; below, plough
right, 15.57g/12h (Mamroth, Perseus 19b; SNG Berry 382).
Good very fine, toned  £300-400

3008
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GREEK COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Thrace

APOLLONIA PONTIKA, Drachm, mid-late 4th century,
Gorgoneion, rev. anchor; A to left, crayfish to right,
2.82g/12h (SNG BM Black Sea 159; SNG Copenhagen 456).
Very fine, toned £100-150

3009

ISTROS, Drachm, 4th century, facing male heads, the left
inverted, rev. sea-eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons,
6.01g (SNG Stancomb 146; SNG BM Black Sea 243). Very
fine £100-150

3010

ISTROS, Drachm, 4th century, facing male heads, the
right inverted, rev. sea-eagle left, grasping dolphin with
talons, 5.12g/1h (cf. AMNG I, 431; SNG BM Black Sea 245).
About extremely fine £100-150

3011

MARONEIA, Tetradrachm, c. 189-45, wreathed head of
young Dionysos right, rev. Dionysos standing half-left,
holding grapes and narthex stalks; monogram to inner left
and right, 16.76g/11h (Schönert-Geiss 1150; Dewing 1296).
Extremely fine, toned £150-200

3012

Thasos

THASOS, Tetradrachm, c. 148-80, wreathed head of
young Dionysos right, rev. Herakles standing facing, head
left, holding club, lion-skin draped over left arm,
monogram to inner left, 16.68g/10h (Le Rider 32; HGC 6,
358). Good very fine, toned £90-120

3013

THASOS, imitative Tetradrachm, c. 148-80, similar,
16.75g/11h (Prokopov, Silberprägung, Gp XII, 724; HGC 6,
359). Very fine £100-150

3014

Kings of Pæonia

Patraos (335-315), Tetradrachm, laureate head of Apollo
right, rev. warrior on horse rearing right, spearing enemy
who defends with shield and spear, monogram to left,
12.38g/6h (Paeonian Hoard 242; SNG ANS 1030). Scratch
on obverse and striking split, otherwise very fine, toned

£100-150

3015

Attica

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, c. 454-404, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev. owl standing right, head facing, olive
sprig and crescent behind, all within incuse square,
17.11g/1h (Kroll 8; SNG Copenhagen 31). Scrape in hair,
otherwise extremely fine and toned £200-250

3016

Crete

GORTYNA, Stater, c. 300, Europa seated facing in plane
tree, raising drapery with right hand, left hand pressing
eagle with spread wings to her lap, rev. bull standing right,
head reverted, 11.67g/6h (Svoronos pl. 15, 6; Le Rider pl.
16, 17-19, same dies). Very fine £400-500

3017

Ionia

TEOS, Stater, c. 465-440, griffin seated right, raising
forepaw, olive leaf to right, rev. quadripartite incuse
square, 11.25g (Balcer 840). Cleaning scratches over most
of surface, otherwise very fine £100-150

3018
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GREEK COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Rhodos

Didrachm, c. 250, radiate head of Helios facing slightly
right, rev. rose with bud to right; to left, star above ΔI,
6.45g/12h (Ashton 204; SNG Keckman 530-1; HGC 6,
1438). Very fine £100-150

3019

Didrachm, c. 250, radiate head of Helios facing slightly
right, rev. rose with bud to right, to left, harpa above EY,
6.50g/12h (SNG Keckman 532; HGC 6, 1438). Nearly very
fine £100-150

3020

Cilicia

TARSOS, Mazaios (361/0-334), Stater, Baaltars
enthroned left, holding grain ear, grape bunch and sceptre,
monogram below throne, rev. lion attacking stag to left,
10.76g/4h (SNG BnF 318). Light marks and test cut,
otherwise very fine £100-150

3021

Phoenicia

ARADOS, Tetrobol, c. 380-350, laureate head of Ba‘al-
Arwad right, rev. galley right above waves, 3.34g/9h
(Betlyon 11; HGC 10, 40). Very fine, toned £100-150

3022

ARADOS, Stater, c. 348-339, laureate head of Ba‘al-Arwad
right, rev. galley with Pataikos right above waves,
10.46g/4h (Betlyon 26; HGC 10, 32). Very fine, toned

£100-150

3023

ARADOS, Tetradrachm, year 152 [108/7 BC], turreted,
veiled and draped bust of Tyche right, rev. Nike standing
left, holding aplustre and palm, all within wreath,
15.22g/12h (Duyrat 3203; HGC 10, 72). Very fine £100-150

3024

BYBLOS, Ozba’al (c. 400-376), Shekel, galley left, prow
with lion's head, containing three helmeted hoplites with
round shields, waves and hippocamp left below, rev. lion
attacking bull, 13.19g/6h (Betlyon p.118, 14; HGC 10, 133).
Ragged flan, otherwise very fine £100-150

3025

Judæa

Bar Kochba Revolt (132-135 CE), Bronze, year 2 [133/4
CE], grape leaf on vine, rev. palm tree with two bunches of
dates, 11.03g/6h (Mildenberg 92 [O7/R56]; Hendin
1408a). Very fine, green-brown patina £100-150

3026

Philistia

Uncertain mint, Hemiobol, mid 5th century-333,
bearded male head right, rev. gorgoneion, 0.64g/9h (cf.
Gitler & Tal pl. 16, 16 [Obol]; SNG ANS –). Very fine,
toned, rare £100-150

3027

Arsacid Kings of Parthia

Mithradates II (c. 123-88), Drachm, Rhagai, diademed
and draped bust left, rev. archer (Arsakes I), seated right
on throne, holding bow, 4.15g/12h (Sellwood 27.1; Shore
85). Good very fine £100-150

3028

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



GREEK COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Kings of Baktria

Euthydemos (c. 225-200), Tetradrachm, diademed older
head right, rev. Herakles seated left on rock, holding club
set on rocks beside his knee, monogram to inner right,
15.44g/1h (Kritt B17; Bopearachchi série 12A; SNG ANS 141
-2). Harshly cleaned, otherwise very fine £100-150

3029

Apollodotos I Soter (c. 180-160), Drachm, Indian
standard, elephant right, monogram below, rev. bull
standing right, 2.42g/12h (Bopearachchi série 4F; SNG
ANS 328-36). Good very fine, lightly toned £100-150

3030

Philoxenos (c. 125-110). Drachm, diademed and draped
bust right, rev. Philoxenos on rearing horse right, Σ to
lower left, monogram to lower right, 2.43g/12h
(Bopearachchi série 4G; SNG ANS 1178-80). Extremely
fine, toned £100-150

3031

Ptolemaic Kings of Egypt

Ptolemy I Soter (as satrap, 323-305), Tetradrachm, in
the name of Alexander, c. 305, diademed head of the
deified Alexander right, wearing elephant skin and ægis,
rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing right, preparing to hurl
spear and holding shield, three monograms in field and
eagle standing right on thunderbolt right, 15.63g/12h
(Svoronos 146; SNG Copenhagen 18). Good very fine.
attractively toned £500-600

3032

Ptolemy III Euergetes (246-222), Alexandria, Æ 38,
head of Zeus-Ammon right, wearing tainia, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, head right, wings folded,
cornucopia over shoulder, E between legs, 43.54g/12h
(Svoronos 974; SNG Copenhagen 224). Very fine, brown
patina £100-150

3033

Ptolemy XII (80-51), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, year 2
[80/79], diademed head right, wearing ægis, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, 13.01g/12h (Svoronos 1848;
SNG Copenhagen 377). Very fine, toned £100-150

3034

Ptolemy XII (80-51), Tetradrachm, Kition, year 3 [112],
similar, 13.64g/12h (Svoronos 1761). Very fine £100-150

3035

Ptolemy XII (80-51), Tetradrachm, Kition, year 3 [112],
similar, 13.80g/12h (Svoronos 1764). Very fine £100-150

3036

Ptolemy XII (80-51), Tetradrachm, Paphos, year 2 [113],
similar, 13.62g/12h (Svoronos 1738). Scratch on reverse,
otherwise very fine £100-150

3037

Ptolemy XII (80-51), Tetradrachm, Salamis, year 2 [113],
similar, 13.59g/12h (Svoronos 1775). Very fine £100-150

3038
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THE STEPHEN ALEXANDER COLLECTION OF ANCIENT COINS

THE STEPHEN ALEXANDER COLLECTION
OF ANCIENT COINS

Celtic coinage

The Remi, Æ, REMO, three conjoined busts left, rev.
REMO, Victory driving biga left, REMO below, 2.65g/3h
(D-T 593; Depeyrot, NC VII, 24; BMC 53). Very fine, dark
brown patina £100-150

3039

Greek coinages
Gaul

MASSALIA, Obol, c. 200-121, bare head of Apollo left,
rev. M A within wheel of four spokes, 0.66g/5h (Depeyrot,
Marseille 31; SNG Copenhagen 723-8). Extremely fine,
toned £40-60

3040

Bruttium

The Brettii, Æ Double Unit, c. 214-211, helmeted head of
Ares left, grain ear below, rev. Nike standing left, holding
palm and crowning trophy before her, hook between,
16.74g/12h (HN Italy 1975; SNG ANS 41; Scheu 8). Good
very fine, olive-green patina £100-150

3041

Sicily

TAUROMENION, Campanian mercenaries, Æ 13, c.
354/3-344, Campanian helmet, rev. monogram in laurel
wreath, 2.13g/8h (Castrizio series I, 2; CNS III, 2; SNG
ANS –). Very fine, glossy green and brown patina

 £100-150

3042

Thrace

ODESSOS, Æ 20, c. 270-196/88, laureate head of the
Thracian god Darsalas right, rev. Darsalas on horseback
right, below Δ, 6.98g/1h (cf. Topalov, Odesos p.179, SNG
BM Black Sea 290 and SNG Stancomb 261). Good very
fine, dark green patina  £100-150

3043

Illyria

DYRRHACHION, Drachm, c. 200-37, Kallistatos
magistrate, cow standing right with suckling calf, rev.
incuse of obverse, 3.15g (SNG Copenhagen 388). An
obverse brockage, very fine, toned £100-150

3044

Islands off Attika

ÆGINA, Stater, c. 480-457, sea tortoise, rev. square
incuse with large skew pattern, 11.79g (Milbank pl. I, 13;
SNG Copenhagen 507). Fine, toned £100-150

3045

Ionia

SMYRNA, Æ 20, c. 95-85, Arridaios magistrate, laureate
head of Apollo right, rev. poet Homer seated left, holding
scroll, monogram to left, 8.61g/12h (BMC 867-88). Very
fine, dark patina £40-60

3046

Seleukid Kings of Syria

Antiochos IV (175-164), Æ 22, Byblos, c. 168-164,
diademed and radiate head right, rev. six-winged figure of
Kronos-El standing left, holding sceptre, 6.13g/12h (SC
1444.1; HGC 9, 663). Very fine, brown tone £40-60

3047

Phoenicia

BYBLOS, Addirmilk and Iyyenael (c. 348-332),
Sixteenth-Shekel, galley left; below, hippocamp left, rev.
lion attacking bull left, 0.78g/3h (Betlyon 21; SNG
Copenhagen 134). Good metal, good very fine, lightly
toned £100-150

3048
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THE STEPHEN ALEXANDER COLLECTION OF ANCIENT COINS

South Arabia

Himyarites and Sabæans, 1st century AD, silver Unit,
diademed head left, pellet-within-crescent above, curved
sign and spear flanking, rev. facing bucranium, pellet-
within-crescent above, symbols flanking, 2.72g/7h (SNG
ANS 1503ff). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3049

Himyarites and Sabæans, ‘Mdn Byn/rydn, mid-late 1st
century AD, silver Unit, head right, monogram to left, rev.
head right, ‘sceptre’ to right, mint signature in exergue,
3.24g/1h (SNG ANS 1595ff). Extremely fine, toned
  £100-150

3050

Ptolemaic Kings of Egypt

Ptolemy I Soter (as satrap, 323-315), Tetradrachm in the
name of Alexander, Alexandria, c. 310-305, diademed head
of the deified Alexander right, wearing elephant skin head-
dress, rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing right, to right,
helmet, monogram and eagle standing right on
thunderbolt, 15.56g/12h (Svoronos 162; SNG Copenhagen
29). Test punch on cheek, otherwise about extremely fine,
toned  £200-250

3051

Ptolemy I (305-282), Tetradrachm, c. 300-285, diademed
head right, wearing ægis around neck, rev. eagle standing
left on thunderbolt, to left, P above monogram, 14.33g/12h
(Svoronos 255; SNG Copenhagen 70-1). Extremely fine,
attractively toned and well centred  £200-300

3052

Ptolemy II (285-246) Æ 27, Alexandria, c. 274-272,
laureate head of Zeus right, rev. eagle standing left, shield
in left field, countermark, trident, 16.47g/1h (Svoronos 563;
cf. SNG Copenhagen 125 and 129; Köln 15). Very fine, dark
patina £40-60

3053

Ptolemy II (285-246) Æ 16, Tyre, year 17? [277/6],
diademed head of deified Alexander right, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, wings spread, to left, Π above
club, 3.69g/12h (Lorber, Ptolemaic Bronze Coinage of Tyre,
INJ 16, p.14, 3; Svoronos 641; SNG Copenhagen 481). Very
fine, dark earthy patina, rare £100-150

3054

Kings of Numidia and Mauritania

Juba II (25 BC-AD 24), Denarius, c. AD 16-17, diademed
bust right, rev. cornucopia, crescent above, 2.96g/6h
(Mazard 241; SNG Copenhagen 593-4). Good very fine

 £100-150

3055

Roman Provincial coinage
Octavian

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ 80 Drachms, c. 30-27 BC, bust
right, rev. eagle standing left, Π in left field, 17.05g/12h
(RPC 5001; Emmett 1). Fine, dark patina, rare  £100-150

3056

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ 40 Drachms, c. 30-27 BC, bust
right, rev. eagle standing left, M in left field, 7.92g/12h
(RPC 5002; Emmett 2). Fine, dark patina, rare £100-150

3057

Augustus

BÆTICA, Iulia Traducta, As, bust left, rev. IVLIA TRAD
within oak wreath, 10.94g/10h (RPC 108; AB 1614). Very
fine, dark patina £40-60

3058

TARRACONENSIS, Carthago Nova, Semis, C. Lætilius
Apulus and Rex Ptol IIviri q, bust left, rev. C LAETILIVS
APALVS II Q around wreath enclosing REX PTOL,
4.10g/10h (RPC 172; AB 590). Fine to very fine, brown
tone  £40-60

3059
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THE STEPHEN ALEXANDER COLLECTION OF ANCIENT COINS

AFRICA, Sabratha, Æ 23, head of Serapis right, rev. bare
head of Augustus right; in front, lituus, 9.07g/9h (RPC 815;
SNG Copenhagen 40-1). Very fine, brown patina, rare
  £100-150

3060

BÆTICA, Corduba, As, bust left, rev. COLONIA
PATRICIA within oak wreath, 8.67g/10h (RPC 129; AB
1989). Extremely fine, brown tone  £100-150

3061

Livia

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Diobol, year 42 [AD 12/13], bust
right, rev. Athena standing left, 8.65g/12h (RPC 5072;
Emmett 53). Fine, dark patina, rare  £150-200

3062

Tiberius and Divus Augustus

EGYPT, Alexandria, bilIon Tetradrachm, year 7 [20/1],
laureate bust of Tiberius right, rev. radiate bust of Divus
Augustus right, 13.89g/12h (RPC 5089; Emmett 60).
Extremely fine, toned  £100-150

3063

Claudius and Antonia

EGYPT, Alexandria, biIlon Tetradrachm, year 2 [41/2],
laureate bust of Claudius right, rev. draped bust of Antonia
right, 12.74g/12h (RPC 5117; Emmett 73). Very fine

£100-150

3064

Claudius and Messalina

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 5 [44/5],
laureate bust of Claudius right, rev. Messalina standing
facing, head left, holding Octavia, Britannicus and grain
ears, column to right, 12.78g/12h (RPC 5162; Emmett 74).
Good very fine, toned  £150-200

3065

Claudius and Britannicus

JUDÆA, Cæsarea Philippi (Panias), Æ 19, c. 41-54,
laureate bust of Claudius left, rev. bust of Britannicus right,
8.05g/6h (RPC 4843; TJC 351; Hendin 1260). Very fine,
green patina, rare  £250-300

3066

Agrippina Minor

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Diobol, year 12 of Claudius [51-52],
wreathed and draped bust of Agrippina Minor right, rev.
wreathed and draped bust of Euthenia right, 9.73g/12h
(RPC 5188; Emmett 103). Fine, green-brown patina, rare

 £60-80

3067

Nero and Divus Augustus

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 13 [66-67],
radiate bust of Nero left, rev. radiate bust of Divus
Augustus right, 12.64g/12h (RPC 5294; Emmett 113). Very
fine  £80-100

3068

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 13 [66-67],
similar, 12.49g/12h (RPC 5294; Emmett 113). Very fine,
toned  £80-100

3069
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Nero and Tiberius

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 13 [66-67],
radiate bust of Nero left, rev. laureate bust of Tiberius
right, 12.89g/12h (RPC 5295; Emmett 134). Very fine

 £80-100

3070

Nero and Poppæa

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 10 [63/4],
radiate bust of Nero left, rev. bust of Poppaea right,
13.05g/12h (RPC 5275; Emmett 128). Very fine, toned

 £100-150

3071

Galba

SYRIA, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch, Tetradrachm, year 2
[68/9], bust right, rev. eagle standing left on wreath,
holding wreath in beak, 13.95g/12h (RPC 4198; McAlee
308; Prieur 100). Scratched, otherwise very fine  £100-150

3072

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 1 [68],
laureate bust right, rev. Eleutheria standing left, resting
elbow on column, holding wreath and sceptre, 12.69g/12h
(RPC 5327; Emmett 172). Nearly very fine, toned  £80-100

3073

Otho

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 1 [69],
laureate bust right, rev. draped and veiled bust of Eirene
right, wearing olive wreath, caduceus behind, 12.54g/12h
(RPC 5360; Emmett 183). Very fine, toned  £100-150

3074

Vespasian

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Drachm, year 3 [70/1], laureate
bust right, rev. bust of Nike right, 26.60g/11h (RPC 2427;
Emmett 208). Very fine, brown patina  £100-150

3075

Domitian

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Drachm, year 14 [94/5], laureate
bust right, rev. emperor in biga of centaurs right,
21.31g/12h (RPC 2704; Emmett 253), Fine, dark patina,
rare  £100-150

3076

Trajan

Provenance: Gorny & Mosch Auktion 134 (Munich), 11-12 October
2004, lot 1925

PONTUS, Trapezus, Æ 32, laureate bust left, holding
globe, rev. bust of Mithras right, wearing radiate Phrygian
head-dress, 19.29g/6h (Rec. gén. p.148, 4ff). Fine to very
fine, dark patina, very rare  £100-150

3077

Nilometre in this case is a flight of stairs leading down into the
water, with depth markings along the walls. This ancient means of
measuring the water level of the Nile during the annual flood
season between June and September lasted until the construction
of the Aswan dams

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Drachm, year 13 [109/10], laureate
bust right, rev. Nilus seated left on rock, between vase on
tripod and Horus; to right, nilometre, 22.41g/12h (Dattari
960, this coin; Emmett 554). Fine to very fine, good brown
tone, apparently UNIQUE  £900-1,200

3078
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Trajan and Matidia

CILICIA, Anazarbus, Æ Diassaria, year 132 [113/14],
laureate bust of Trajan right, rev. draped bust of Matidia
right, 14.74g/12h (SNG Levante 1385 [= Zeigler 110.1 (Vs
1/Rs 1)]). Surfaces a little rough, otherwise very fine with
dark patina, very rare  £200-250

3079

Hadrian

PONTUS, Amisus, Drachm, year 166 [134/5], laureate
bust right, rev. Hermes standing left, holding purse and
kerykeion, 3.07g/6h (SNG Copenhagen 183; Rec. gén. 87
var. [year 164]). Very fine, rare  £80-100

3080

Provenance: R.P. Mack Collection

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 12 [127/8],
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Ptah-Soker-
Osiris standing right, holding sceptre, 9.77g/12h (Köln 982;
Dattari 1445; Milne 1262; Emmett 883). Very fine, light
porosity, rare  £100-150

3081

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 12 [127/8],
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. clasped right
hands, 11.28g/11h (Köln –; Milne 1263; Emmett 1021).
Very fine, toned  £100-150

3082

Provenance: Münzen und Medaillen Deutschland Auktion 12
(Weil-am-Rhein), 11 April 2003, lot 541

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Drachm, year 16 [131/2], laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Poseidon standing
left, foot on rock, holding dolphin and trident, 24.21g/10h
(Köln –; BMC 90; Emmett 1021). Very fine, brown patina,
very rare  £200-250

3083

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Drachm, year 17 [132/3], laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Athena standing left,
holding ears of barley and shield, 20.70g/12h (Köln 1068;
Milne 1357; Emmett 924). Very fine, brown patina

 £100-150

3084

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Hemidrachm, year 12 [127/8],
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Euthemia
reclining right, leaning on Sphinx, 11.43g/12h (Köln 988;
Milne 1270; Emmett 1086). Very fine, good brown patina

 £100-150

3085

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Diobol, year 18 [133/4], laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Apis bull standing
right before altar, 9.77g/11h (Köln 1101; Milne 1438;
Emmett 1114). Minor scratches, otherwise very fine, good
brown patina  £100-150

3086

EGYPT, Alexandria, Pelusium Nome, Æ Dichalkon, year 11
[126/7], laureate bust right, rev. ΠΗΛΟV, pomegranate,
2.09g/12h (Köln 3419; Dattari 6348; Milne –; Emmett
1321). Very fine, dark patina, very rare  £100-150

3087

Antinoüs (favourite of Hadrian)

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Drachm, year 19 of Hadrian
[134/5], draped bust right, wearing hem-hem crown, rev.
Antinoüs on horseback prancing right, holding caduceus,
date around horse, 21.20g/12h (Köln 1276; Blum p.54, 5;
Emmett 1347). Surface damage on obverse, fair  £100-150

3088
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Ælius (Cæsar)

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, Cos 2 [137], bust
right, rev. Homonia standing left, holding cornucopia and
patera over altar, 8.14g/11h (Köln 1271; Dattari 2074; Milne
1537; Emmett 1350). Very fine £100-150

3089

Antoninus Pius

IONIA, Ephesus, Æ 35, laureate bust right, wearing ægis,
rev. octastyle temple, within which cult statue of Ephesian
Artemis, three windows in pediment, 31.28g/1h (cf. BM
233; SNG von Aulock 1888; Price & Trell fig. 229). Very
fine, dark patina, very rare £250-300

3090

Marcus Aurelius (Cæsar)

EGYPT, Alexandria, Æ Obol, year 15 [151/2], bust right,
rev. Agathodæmon erect to left, 3.65g/12h (Emmett 1911).
Very fine, green-brown patina, rare  £100-150

3091

Commodus

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 29 [188/9],
laureate bust right, rev. galley sailing right before Pharos,
9.55g/12h (Köln 2242; Milne 2683; Emmett 2542). Very
fine, dark tone, very rare  £200-250

3092

Caracalla

PHOENICIA, Berytus, Tetradrachm, c. 215-17, laureate
bust right, rev. eagle to front, head left, wings open, below,
prow of ship, 11.93g/12h (Prieur 1292). Good very fine,
toned £100-150

3093

Elagabalus

ARABIA, Petra, Æ 20, bust right, rev. togate colonist
ploughing right with yoke of two oxen, 5.00g/12h
(Spijkerman 56; Rosenberger 36). Very fine, dark earthy
patina, rare £100-150

3094

Julia Mæsa (Augusta)

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 2 [218/19],
draped bust right, rev. Dikaiosyne (Æquitas) standing left,
holding scales and cornucopia, 12.21g/12h (Köln 2350;
Milne 2748; Emmett 3049). Very fine, smooth dark brown
patina, rare £100-150

3095

Maximinus I and Maximus

CILICIA, Ninica-Claudiopolis, Æ 35, laureate and draped
bust of Maximinus I right, countermarks: six-rayed star,
rev. bare headed and draped bust of Maximus Cæsar right,
countermarks: Nike advancing right within oval incuse and
Δ in circle, 16.65g/6h (For coin: Kubitschek, Ninica 30b,
same dies; cf. SNG BnF 796-7, same obv. die; cf. SNG
Levante 629, same obv. die; for countermarks: Howgego
262 and 669). Very fine, attractive sage-green patina,
rare  £150-200

3096

Gordian III

PISIDIA, Antiochia, AE 33, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. Kybele seated right, holding drum, on
throne between two reclining lions, 25.49g/6h
(Krzyzanowska XX, 83; SNG BnF 1222, same dies). Very
fine, light brown tone, rare £100-150

3097

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE STEPHEN ALEXANDER COLLECTION OF ANCIENT COINS

Philip I

SELEUCIS AND PIERIA, Antioch, billon Tetradrachm,
c. 244, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle
standing facing, head left, wings displayed, holding wreath
in beak, below, MON VRB 13.15g/1h (McAlee 899A; Prieur
307). Good very fine and toned, fine portrait style

£100-150

3098

COMMAGENE, Zeugma, Æ 29, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, countermark indistinct, rev. tetrastyle
sanctuary of Zeus Katabaaites with peribolos containing
grove of trees, in exergue, capricorn right, 15.20g/12h
(BMC 29). Good very fine, brown surfaces £40-60

3099

Philip I and Philip II

SAMARIA, Neapolis, Æ 27, jugate draped busts right, rev.
wolf left suckling twins Romulus and Remus; above, Mount
Gerizim, 10.66g/6h (BM 129; Rosenberger –). Fine, brass-
brown tone, very rare £100-150

3100

Volusian (Cæsar)

SAMARIA, Neapolis, Æ 28, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing facing, head left,
carrying Mount Gerizim on tip of wings, 10.88g/12h
(Rosenberger III, 125; BMC 161). Fine to very fine, dark
patina, rare £100-150

3101

Valerian

CILICIA, Anazarbus, Æ 23, year 272 [253/4], radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. prize-crown on
agonistic table with three legs, 10.70g/6h (Ziegler 812.11
[Vs1/Rs7]; SNG BnF 2144-6; SNG Levante 1524). Very
fine, brown, red and dark green patina £40-60

3102

CILICIA, Anazarbus, Æ 30, year 272 [253/4], laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. six prize crowns, one
with a palm, 17.44g/12h (Ziegler 833 [Vs1/Rs3]; SNG BnF
2161-3; SNG Levante 1518-20). Very fine, green-brown
patina £40-60

3103

According to legend the ambrosial rocks ‘floated in the sea, like the
sacred olive-tree which is represented with them. After a sacrifice
had been offered, they came to rest, and the city was founded on
them’ (BMC p.cxli)

PHOENICIA, Tyre, Æ 28, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. Europa, wearing long chiton and himation,
standing to front, holding vase; on left, forepart of bull;
above it, olive-tree between two bætyls (ambrosial rocks);
below, murex shell, 10.71g/6h (BMC 468, pl. 24, 13). Very
fine, good brown tone, very rare £100-150

3104

Saloninus (Cæsar)

Provenance: P. de Vicci Collection

EGYPT, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, year 7 of Valerian and
Gallienus [259/60], draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
eagle standing left, head right, wreath in beak, 10.84g/12h
(Köln 3005; Milne 4047; Emmett 3775). Extremely fine,
fine brown patina, rare £100-150

3105

Provenance: P. de Vicci Collection

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradracm, year 7 of Valerian
and Gallienus [259/60], similar, 10.92g/12h (Köln 3005;
Milne 4047; Emmett 3775). Extremely fine, fine brown
patina, rare £100-150

3106

Macrianus

Provenance: Duke of Argyll Collection; P. de Vicci Collection

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 1 [260/1],
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle
standing left, wreath in beak, 10.37g/12h (Köln 3011; Milne
4056; Emmett 3785). Good very fine, good dark patina,
rare £100-150

3107
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Aurelian and Vabalathus

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 2 and 5
[271/2], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Aurelian
right, rev. radiate and draped bust of Vabalathus right,
9.06g/11h (Köln 3058; Milne 4336; Emmett 3914).
Extremely fine, brown patina, rare £100-150

3108

Divus Carus

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm [283], laureate
bust right, rev. ΑΦIEPWCIC, circular flaming altar,
7.19g/12h (Köln 3167; Milne 4733; Emmett 3167).
Extremely fine, glossy brown patina £100-150

3109

Roman Republican coinage

Sickle series, Æ, Rome, c. 240, head of Mars right, wearing
crested Corinthian helmet, rev. head of horse right,
wearing bridle, sickle behind, 3.43g/5h (Crawford 25/3;
HN Italy 299). Good very fine, brown tone £100-150

3110

Corn-ear series, Æ Semuncia, Sicily, c. 214-212, head of
Mercury right, rev. ROMA, prow right; above, corn-ear,
3.52g/2h (Crawford 42/5 = 72/10). Very fine, dark brown-
green patina £40-60

3111

Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus, Denarius, c. 116/15,
helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter in quadriga
right, holding sceptre and thunderbolt, 3.98g/9h (Crawford
285/1; RSC Domitia 7). About extremely fine £100-150

3112

Anonymous, Denarius, c. 115/14, helmeted head of Roma
right, ROMA below, X behind, rev. Roma seated right on
shields, wolf and twins in front, two birds in field, 3.85g/9h
(Crawford 287/1, RSC 176). Very fine, toned £80-100

3113

Cn. Blasio Cn.f, Denarius, 112-111, helmeted head of
Scipio Africanus right, star behind, rev. Jupiter standing
left between Juno and Minerva, crescent in right field,
3.89g/7h (Crawford 296/1b; RSC Cornelia 19). Very fine

£60-80

3114

C. Mamilius Limetanus, Denarius, c. 82, head of
Mercury right, wearing winged pegasus, A and caduceus
behind, rev. Ulysses walking right, holding staff and
extending hand towards his dog, Argus, 4.05g/3h
(Crawford 362/1; RSC Mamilia 6). Very fine £60-80

3115

L. Censorinus, Denarius, c. 82, laureate head of Apollo
right, rev. Marsyas standing left, gazing upwards, raising
hand and holding wine-skin over shoulder; behind, tall
column surmounted by statue of draped figure (Minerva?),
3.96g/6h (Crawford 363/1d; RSC Marcia 24). Very fine,
lightly toned £60-80

3116

L. Sulla and L. Manlius Torquatus, Denarius, military
mint moving with Sulla, c. 82, helmeted head of Roma
right, rev. Sulla driving triumphal quadriga right, holding
branch, crowned by Victory flying left, 3.77g/5h (Crawford
367/5; RSC Manlia 4). Extremely fine £90-120

3117

Postumius A.f. Sp.n. Albinus, serrate Denarius, c. 81,
draped head of Diana; over shoulder, quiver and bow,
terminating in stag’s head; bucranium above, rev. togate
figure standing left on rock, holding aspergillum in right
hand over head of ox, standing right, lighted altar between
them, 3.66g/7h (Crawford 372/1; RSC Postumia 7). Good
very fine £60-80

3118

Q. Cæcilius Metellus Pius, Denarius, North Italian
mint, c. 81, diademed head of Pietas right, stork below chin,
rev. elephant standing left, wearing bell around neck,
3.78g/5h (Crawford 374/1; RSC Cæcilia 43). Good very
fine £60-80

3119

Q. Cæcilius Metellus Pius, Denarius, North Italian
mint, c. 81, diademed head of Pietas right, stork below chin,
rev., jug and lituus, 3.79g/3h (Crawford 374/2; RSC
Cæcilia 44). Good very fine £60-80

3120

C. Marius C.f. Capito, serrate Denarius, c. 81, wreathed
and draped head of Ceres right, inverted TI at end of
legend, rev. husbandman with yoke of oxen ploughing left,
inverted TI above, 3.77g/5h (Crawford 378/1a; RSC Maria
7). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3121

C. Poblicius Q.f., serrate Denarius, c. 80, helmeted and
draped head of Roma right, rev. Hercules standing left,
strangling Nemean lion, club at his feet, bow and arrows to
left, 3.83g/6h (Crawford 380/1; RSC Poblicia 9). Some
small scratches, otherwise very fine and toned £60-80

3122

C. Calpurnius Piso l. f. Frugi, Denarius, c. 67, head of
Apollo right, rev. rider right, holding palm-branch,
3.81g/5h (Crawford 408/1b, symbols 39/55; RSC Calpurnia
24). About extremely fine, attractively toned £100-150

3123
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Q. Pomponius Musa, Denarius, c. 66, laureate head of
Apollo right, star behind, rev. Urania standing left, holding
wand over globe set on base, 3.86g/3h (Crawford 410/8;
RSC Pomponia 22). Very fine, lightly toned £200-250

3124

M. Æmilius Lepidus, Denarius, c. 58, turreted head of
Alexandria right, rev. Lepidus crowning Ptolemy V,
3.73g/6h (Crawford 419/2; RSC Æmilia 24). Very fine and
toned, very rare £500-600

3125

L.Marcius Philippus, Denarius, c. 57, diademed head of
Ancus Marcius right, lituus behind, rev. equestrian statue
right on aqueduct, flower below horse, 4.05g/9h (Crawford
425/1; RSC Marcia 28). Very fine, lightly toned £40-60

3126

P. Licinius Crassus M.f., Denarius, c. 55, laureate and
diademed head of Venus right, rev. female figure standing
facing, holding horse by the bridle, shield and cuirass at her
feet, 3.96g/4h (Crawford 430/1; RSC Licinia 18). Very fine,
toned £60-80

3127

Q. Servilius Cæpio (M. Junius) Brutus, Denarius, c.
54, head of Libertas right, rev. consul walking left between
two lictors, carrying axes over their shoulders and preceded
by an accensus, 4.02g/6h (Crawford 433/1; RSC Junia 31).
About extremely fine £250-300

3128

Q. Sicinius and C. Coponius, Denarius, military mint of
Pompey, c. 49, diademed head of Apollo right, star below,
rev. club of Hercules surmounted by lion-skin, arrow to
left, bow to right, 4.52g/6h (Crawford 444/1a; RSC Sicinia
1). Very fine; in contemporary silver mount £100-150

3129

C. Vibius C.f. C.n. Pansa Cætronianus, Denarius, c.
48, mask of Pan right, rev. Jupiter Axurus seated left,
holding patera and sceptre, 3.80g/7h (Crawford 449/1a;
RSC Vibia 18). Very fine, toned £100-150

3130

Albinus Bruti f., Denarius, c. 48, helmeted head of young
Mars right, rev. two carnyces in saltire in field above, round
shield below, 3.00g/12h (Crawford 450/1a; RSC Postumia
11). Very fine, iridescent toning £60-80

3131

Q. Cæcilius Metellus Pius Scipio, Denarius, military
mint of Scipio in Africa, c. 47/46, laureate head of Jupiter
right, rev. elephant walking right, 3.94g/10h (Crawford
459/1; RSC Cæcilia 47). Obverse somewhat weak,
otherwise extremely fine, toned £250-300

3132

M. Cato, Denarius, c. 47-46, draped female bust right, rev.
Victory seated right, holding patera, 3.74g/3h (Crawford
462/1c; RSC Porcia 9). Very fine £60-80

3133

M. Cato, Quinarius, Africa, c. 47-46, head of Liber right
crowned with an ivy wreath, rev. Victory seated right,
1.85g/12h (Crawford 462/2; RSC Porcia 11). Very fine

£60-80

3134

Mn. Cordius Rufus, Denarius, c. 46, conjoined heads of
the Dioscuri right, wearing laureate pilei surmounted by
stars, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, holding scales
and sceptre, Cupid on her shoulder, 3.61g/7h (Crawford
463/1a; RSC Cordia 2a). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3135

Mn. Cordius Rufus, Denarius, c. 46, crested Corinthian
helmet right, surmounted by owl perched right, rev. ægis of
Minerva, decorated with head of Medusa in centre,
3.65g/4h (Crawford 463/2; RSC Cordia 4). Extremely fine,
iridescent tone £250-300

3136
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L. Papius Celsus, Denarius, c. 45, head of Juno Sospita
right, wearing goat-skin, rev. she-wolf standing right,
placing stick on fire; to right, eagle standing left, fanning
flames, 3.82g/8h (Crawford 472/1; RSC Papia 2). Very
fine, rare £100-150

3137

Petillius Capitolinus, Denarius, c. 43, eagle standing
right on thunderbolt, rev. hexastyle temple surmounted
with sculptural ornamentation, 3.67g/5h (Crawford
487/2a; RSC Petillia 2). Very fine £60-80

3138

L. Livineius Regulus, Denarius, c. 42, bust right, rev.
gladiator in foreground spearing lion, another behind him
spearing a panther, a wounded bear awaits, 3.59g/12h
(Crawford 494/30; RSC Livineia 12). Some banker’s
marks, otherwise fine, light tone, very rare £200-250

3139

L. Mussidius Longus, Denarius, c. 42, draped and
winged bust of Victory right, hair collected in knot
ornamented with pearls, rev. Victory driving biga right,
3.51g/8h (Crawford 494/40; RSC Mussidia 4). Banker’s
marks, otherwise fine, light tone, rare £60-80

3140

Roman Imperatorial coinage
Julius Cæsar

Denarius, Spain, c. 46/5, diademed head of Venus right,
Cupid behind shoulder, rev. trophy of Gallic arms between
two seated captives, 4.02g/6h (Crawford 468/1; RSC 13).
Good very fine £150-200

3141

Cnæus Pompeius

With M. Minatius Sabinus, plated Denarius, Spain, c.
46-45, bust right, rev. personification of Corduba,
turretted, standing right, holding transverse spear grasping
the hand of Pompeian soldier, 2.90g/11h (Crawford 470/1a;
RSC Pompey 5). Very fine and extremely rare £200-250

3142

Brutus

With P. Lentulus Spinther, Denarius, c. 42, Eastern
mint, veiled, diademed and draped head of Libertas right,
rev. jug and lituus, 3.13g/6h (Crawford 500/5; RSC 6).
Very fine to extremely fine £150-200

3143

Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 42, bare head of Libertas right,
rev. plectrum, lyre and laurel branch tied with fillet,
3.17g/9h (Crawford 501/1; RSC 5). Fine, toned £60-80

3144

Sextus Pompeius

As, Sicily, c. 42-38, laureate head of Janus with the features
of Cn. Pompeius Magnus, rev. prow of quinquereme right,
13.89g/9h (Crawford 479/1; RPC 671). Very fine, good
dark earthy patina £100-150

3145

Lepidus and Octavian

Denarius, Italy, c. 42, bust of Lepidus right, rev. bust of
Octavian right, 3.81g/6h (Crawford 495/2a; RSC 2a). Very
fine and toned, rare £400-500

3146

Mark Antony

P. Sepullius Macer, Denarius, c. 44, veiled and bearded
head of Antony right, capis behind, lituus in front, rev.
desultor on horseback galloping right, a second horse by his
side in background, wearing conical cap, holding whip aloft
in right hand and reins in left; palm frond and wreath
behind, 3.58g/2h (Crawford 480/22; RSC 74). Very fine
and lightly toned, rare £250-300

3147

Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 32/1, galley right, rev. LEG V,
legionary aquila between two signa, 3.47g/7h (Crawford
544/18; RSC 32). Very fine, toned £100-150

3148
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Quinarius, Lugdunum, year 41 [42 BC, Antony’s age at time
of issue], bust of Victory right, rev. ANTONI, lion walking
right, 1.64g/10h (Crawford 489/6; RSC Fulvia 3). Traces of
bankers’ marks, otherwise very fine, light tone £100-150

3149

Quinarius, military mint in Gaul, c. 39, veiled and
diademed head of Concordia right, rev. clasped hands
holding caduceus, 1.68g/9h (Crawford 529/4b; RSC
Antony 67). Clipped, otherwise very fine and toned, rare

£100-150

3150

Mark Antony and Octavian

Denarius, mint moving with Antony, c. 41, bust of Antony
right, rev. bust of Octavian right, 3.75g/12h (Crawford
528/3; RSC 2). Very fine £200-250

3151

Octavian

M. Pinarius Scarpus, Denarius, Cyrenaica, c. 31, open
right hand, rev. DIVI F AVG PONΓ, Victory standing on
globe, holding wreath tied with fillet and palm branch over
left shoulder, 2.83g/12h (Crawford 546/6; RSC 498). Very
fine, some oxidation, extremely rare £300-350

3152

Octavian  and Agrippa

Denarius, mint moving with Agrippa in Gaul or Octavian in
Italy, c. 38, bust of Octavian right, with slight beard, rev. M
AGRIPPA COS DESIG in two lines across field, 3.36g/7h
(Crawford 534/3; RSC 545). Very fine, lightly toned

£200-250

3153

Roman Imperial coinage
Augustus (27 BC-AD 14)

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?), c. 19 BC, bust right, rev.
SIGNIS RECEPTIS, aquila and signum with legend forming
outer square, S P Q R at corners of inner square around
shield inscribed [CL V], 3.69g/8h (RIC 86a; RSC 265).
Small banker’s mark on neck, otherwise very fine

£100-150

3154

Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 2 BC-AD 4, laureate bust right,
rev. Gaius and Lucius Cæsars standing facing, holding
shields and spears between them, simpulum and lituus
above, 6.60g/10h (RIC 207; RSC 43). About extremely
fine, lightly toned £150-200

3155

GERMANIA SUPERIOR, countermarked As of M.
Salvius Otho (RIC 431), I[MP] [AV]G and [TIBI]M [=
Tiberivs imperator], 9.71g/6h (cf. Pangerl 53b). Very fine,
brown tone £40-50

3156

MOESIA AND THRACE, countermarked Æ 25, TI CÆ
AVG [Tiberivs caesar avgvstvs], 10.80g (cf. Pangerl 90).
Fine, dark patina £40-50

3157

MOESIA AND THRACE, countermarked Æ, capricorn
over rudder and globe (cf. Pangerl 94). Fair to fine, dark
patina £80-100

3158

Half-Semis, Emerita, c. 23 BC, bare head right, P
CARISIVS [LEG AVGVSTI] in three lines, 6.53g/3h (cf. RIC
20-3). Good very fine, dark green patina £40-60

3159

Augustus and Agrippa

As (?), Nemausus, c. AD 10-14, heads of Agrippa, wearing
rostral crown and wreath, left and Augustus, laureate,
right, back to back, rev. crocodile right chained to palm
branch with long vertical fronds, wreath with long ties
above, palms below, 12.42g/11h (RPC 525; RIC 160). Very
fine, dark patina £150-200

3160

Augustus and Tiberius

Denarius, Lugdunum, c. AD 13-14, laureate bust of
Augustus right, rev. bust of Tiberius right, 3.03g/5h (RIC
226; Lyon 88; RSC Tiberius and Augustus 2). Fine to very
fine, rare £200-250

3161
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Agrippa (d. 12 BC)

Commemorative As, c. 37-41, bust left, wearing rostral
crown, rev. Neptune standing left, holding small dolphin
and trident, 10.50g/7h (RIC Gaius 58). About very fine,
green and brown patina £80-100

3162

Nero Claudius Drusus (d. 9 BC)

Sestertius, Rome, c. 42-54, bust left, rev. Claudius seated
left on curule chair, holding branch and scroll; below,
weapons and armour on either side of globe, 26.84g/6h
(RIC Claudius 109; von Kaenel type 72). Very fine, rich
green-brown patina £250-300

3163

Drusus (d. AD 23)

As, Rome, c. 22-3, bust left, rev. S C, 10.38g/6h (RIC
Tiberius 45). Very fine, dark green patina £100-150

3164

Antonia (Augusta 37-41)

Dupondius, c. 41-2, Gaul, countermarked NCAPR [=
Nvmmvs Cæsare Avgvsto Probatvs], draped bust right, rev.
Claudius, veiled and togate, standing facing, head left,
holding simpulum, 14.80g/6h (RIC Claudius 92; Pangerl
20a). Fine, glossy dark green-brown patina £100-150

3165

Gaius called Caligula (37-41)

As, Rome, c. 37-8, bust left, rev. Vesta seated left on
ornamental throne, holding patera and sceptre, 11.98g/7h
(RIC 38). Very fine, green patina £100-150

3166

Germanicus (d. AD 19)

Commemorative Dupondius, Rome, c. 37-41, Germanicus
holding eagle-tipped sceptre and reins, driving triumphal
quadriga right, rev. Germanicus standing left, raising hand
and holding aquila, 16.63g/7h (RIC Gaius 57). Very fine,
dark patina £100-150

3167

Commemorative As, Rome, c. 40-1, bust left, rev. legend
around S C, 10.72g/7h (RIC Gaius 50). Fine to very fine

£40-60

3168

Claudius (41-54)

Quadrans, Lugdunum, c. 41, bust right, rev. ROM ET AVG,
the Great Altar of Lugdunum, decorated with corona civica
and flanked by figures holding laurel branches, decoration
along roofline, altar flanked by columns surmounted by
statues of Victory standing vis-à-vis, each holding palm and
wreath, 3.52g/6h (RIC 1; BMC 227; CBN 98). Fine, very
rare £100-150

3169

Countermarked Sestertius, Gaul, IMP BON PRO [=
Imperator, bonvm, probatvm], 21.01g (cf. Pangerl 48h).
Fine, dark patina, clear countermarks £100-150

3170
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Countermarked imitative Sestertius, Moesia and Thrace,
DV [= dvpondivs], 20.02g/6h (cf. RIC 99; cf. Pangerl 90).
Fine, sage-green patina £ 100-150

3171

Countermarked imitative Sestertius, Moesia and Thrace,
DV [= Dvpondivs], 19.46g/6h (cf. RIC 99; cf. Pangerl 90).
Fine, sage-green patina £100-150

3172

Countermarked As, Germania Inferior, BON [= Bonvm],
6.53g/6h (cf. RIC 116; cf. Pangerl 42). Fine, dark patina

£40-60

3173

Nero (54-68)

Denarius, Rome, c. 60, bust right, rev. legend around
wreath of oak, EX SC in centre, 3.39g/5h (RIC 22; RSC
216). Cracked flan, otherwise very fine £60-80

3174

Sestertius, Lugdunum, c. 65, laureate bust left, globe at
point of bust, rev. Arcus Neronis, triumphal arch
surmounted by statuary group of Nero in quadriga,
escorted by Victory and Pax and flanked by soldiers; statue
of Mars in niche on side of arch, 26.66g/6h (RIC 148; WCN
117; Hill, Monuments 84). Good very fine, good portrait
style with fine brown patina £700-800

3175

As, Rome, c. 65, laureate bust right, rev. Victory advancing
left, holding shield inscribed S P Q R, 8.88g/6h (RIC 312;
WCN 285 and 290). Very fine, yellow-brown tone

£100-150

3176

As, Rome, c. 66, laureate bust right, rev. temple of Janus
with latticed window to left, garland hung above closed
double doors to right, 7.21g/7h (RIC 347; WCN 294). Very
fine, dark patina £60-80

3177

As, Thrace, laureate bust right, rev. S C, eagle on globe,
10.21g/6h (RPC 1762; NC 1960, 108, no. III). Very fine,
smoothed green-brown patina £40-60

3178

Semis, Rome, c. 64, laureate bust right, rev. Roma seated
left on cuirass, holding wreath and parazonium, 2.57g/7h
(RIC 225; WCN 330). Very fine, dark brown tone £40-50

3179

Germanic imitative As, laureate bust right, rev. Victory
advancing left, holding shield inscribed S P Q R, 6.72g/2h
(cf. RIC 312). Very fine, brown tone £60-80

3180

The Civil Wars (68-69)

Denarius, Spain, Tarraco (?), c. April-June 68, head of
Genius right, cornucopiæ behind, rev. MARTI VLTORI,
helmeted Mars advancing right, armed with javelin, shield
and parazonium, 3.20g/5h (RIC 17; Martin 34; RSC 384a).
Very fine and very rare £700-800

3181

Denarius, Gaul, head of Vulcan right, rev. GENIO P R, cap
of Vulcan above anvil, between hammer and tongs,
3.45g/6h (RIC 79; Martin 10; RSC 366). Very fine and
toned, very rare £600-700

3182

Plated Denarius, Southern Gaul (?), FIDES EXERCITVM,
clasped hands, rev. CONCORDIA PRAETORIARVM,
Concordia standing left, holding branch and cornucopia,
1.73g/6h (RIC 118; Martin 3; RSC 359). Very fine £100-150

3183

Half-Denarius, Gaul, Victory on globe right, rev. S P Q R
within wreath, 1.79g/12h (RIC 68; Martin 78; RSC 421).
Very fine £40-60

3184

temp. Iulius Vindex (Rebel, 68), countermarked As of Nero,
Lugdunum, S P Q R [= Senatus populvs qve romanvs],
9.12g/6h (cf. Pangerl 27). Fine, brown tone, very rare

£100-150

3185
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Galba (68-69)

Sestertius, Rome, 68, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
ADLOCVTIO, Emperor standing right on low platform;
behind, officer standing right; at base of platform, two
lictors standing right; to right, legionnaire and equestrian
standing left, 25.38g/5h (RIC 468; ACG 3352). Fine to very
fine, even dark tone £600-800

3186

Otho (69)

Provenence: CNG Mailbid Sale 51, 15 September 1999 (1239)

Denarius, Rome, 69, bust right, rev. SECVRITAS P R,
Securitas standing left, holding wreath and sceptre,
3.04g/6h (RIC 10; RSC 15). Broken flan, otherwise very
fine £150-200

3187

Vitellius (69)

As, Spain, Tarraco (?), 69, laureate bust left, globe at point
of neck, rev. FIDES EXERCITVVM, clasped hands,
9.30g/8h (RIC 42). Edge knock at 1 o’clock, otherwise
about very fine, brown tone £100-150

3188

Vespasian (69-79)

Denarius, Rome, c. 77-8, laureate bust right, rev. IMP XIX,
sow standing left with three piglets, 2.94g/6h (RIC 982;
RSC 213). Good very fine £100-150

3189

Denarius, uncertain military issue, Spain (?), c. 69-71,
laureate bust right, rev. IMPER, Vespasian on horseback
right, 3.39g/6h (RIC 1368; RSC 221). Very fine and toned,
very rare £250-300

3190

Countermarked legionary Denarius of Mark Antony, IMP
VES (ligate), prætorian galley right, rev. legionary aquila
between two standards, 2.99g/12h (cf. Crawford 544; BMC
II p.xvii n. 4; Howgego 839). Fair, very rare £60-80

3191

Sestertius, Rome, c. 71, laureate bust right, rev. ROMA
RESVRGES, Vespasian standing left, extending right hand
to raised up Roma, kneeling right, before him; in
background, helmeted Minerva standing right, holding
shield, 25.79g/6h (RIC 445; BMC 566). Fine, good dark
patina, very rare £150-200

3192

It is conceivable that the reverse type refers to the naval
confrontation that took place on Sea of Galilee during the Jewish
War (Josephus, Bellum Judaicum, 3.10.9)

Dupondius, Rome, c. 71, radiate bust right, rev. VICTORIA
NAVALIS, Victory standing on prow right, holding wreath
and palm, 11.92g/5h (RIC 284; BMC 597; cf. Hendin pp.
411-12). Very fine, dark tone, rare £100-150

3193

As, Lugdunum, c. 67-9, laureate bust right, globe at point of
bust, rev. IVDAEA CAPTA, Jewess, in attitude of
mourning, seated right on shields under palm tree;
helmets, cuirass, and shields behind, 8.69g/6h (RIC 1269;
CBN 875; Hendin 1554). Very fine, dark brown patina

£100-150

3194

Titus (79-81)

Sestertius, Rome, c. 80-1, laureate bust left, rev. PAX
AVGVST, Pax standing left, holding olive-branch and
cornucopia, 22.46g/7h (RIC 155; BMC 171). Fine, dark tone

£100-150

3195

Domitian (81-96)

Denarius, Rome, c. 88, laureate bust right, rev. column
inscribed COS XIIII LVD SAEC FEC in five lines; to right,
incense burner and herald standing left, holding wand and
circular shield, 3.15g/6h (RIC 601; RSC 73). Very fine

£60-80

3196
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Denarius, Rome, c. 89, laureate bust right, rev. TR P XIX
COS XIIII CENS P P P, Minerva walking right, holding
spear and shield, 3.17g/6h (RIC 667; RSC 252). Very fine,
iridescent tone £60-80

3197

Dupondius, Rome, Secular Games issue, c. 88, radiate bust
right, rev. COS XIIII LVD SAEC FEC, Domitian standing
left, sacrificing over altar; to left, Tiber reclining right; lyre
and flute players standing right; nine-column temple in
background, 13.40g/6h (RIC 621; CBN 466; Hill,
Monuments 91). Very fine, glossy dark green patina

£100-150

3198

Nerva (96-98)

Denarius, Rome, c. 97, laureate bust right, rev. AEQVITAS
AVGVST, Æquitas standing left, holding scales and
cornucopia, 3.42g/6h (RIC 25; RSC 9). Very fine, toned

£40-60

3199

Sestertius, Rome, c. 97, laureate bust right, rev.
VEHICVLATIONE ITALIAE REMISSA, two mules grazing,
one left and one right, cart with pole and harness behind,
21.58g/6h (RIC 93; BMC 119; Cohen 143). Some
roughness, otherwise good fine, brown and green patina

£100-150

3200

Trajan (98-117)

Denarius, Rome, c. 107-8, laureate bust right, rev. COS V P
P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC DANVVIS, Danubia reclining
left on rocks, right hand on prow of ship, reeds over arm,
3.28g/7h (Woytek 277; RIC 100; RSC 136). Good very fine,
rare £150-200

3201

Denarius, Rome, c. 112-13, laureate bust right, slight
drapery on far shoulder, rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI
ARAB ADQ, Arabia standing left, holding branch and
bundle of canes; to left, small camel standing left, 3.18g/6h
(Woytek 396; RIC 245; RSC 26). Very fine, toned £80-100

3202

Denarius, Rome, c. 112-13, laureate bust right, slight
drapery on left shoulder, rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI
VIA TRAIANA, Via Traiana reclining left on rocks, holding
wheel, 2.71g/8h (Woytek 397; RIC 266; RSC 648; Hill,
Monuments 186). Very fine £40-60

3203

Denarius, Rome, c. 116, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R, radiate and draped bust
of Sol right, 2.71g/6h (Woytek 557; RIC 341; RSC 267).
Very fine, lightly toned £100-150

3204

Sestertius, Rome, c. 112-13, laureate bust right, drapery on
far shoulder, rev. AQVA TRAIANA S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINCIPI, river-god reclining left under arched grotto
supported by two columns, his left arm resting on urn and
holding reed in right hand (Woytek 448b; RIC 607; Hill,
Monuments 202). Very fine, brown tone, rare £500-600

3205

Sestertius, Rome, c. 116-17, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. ARMENIA ET MESOPOTAMIA IN POTESTATEM P R
REDACTAE, Emperor standing facing, head right, holding
parazonium and spear; at feet to left and right, seated
figures of Armenia, Euphrates and Tigris, 24.90g/6h
(Woytek 590v; RIC 642; Hill, Monuments 183). Obverse
very fine but with corrosion, reverse extremely fine,
green-brown patina, rare £300-350

3206

Provenance: Found near Chester

Sestertius, Rome, c. 116-17, laureate and draped bust right,
seen from behind, rev. PROVIDENTIA AVGVSTI S P Q R,
Providentia standing left, holding sceptre and leaning on
column, pointing to globe at feet, 22.11g/6h (Woytek 591v;
RIC 1663). Good very fine, sage-green patina £200-250

3207
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Semis, Ulpianum mine issue, Rome, c. 107-9, laureate bust
right, slight drapery, rev. METALLI VLPIANI, Æquitas
standing left, holding scales in right hand and cornucopia
in left, 3.28g/6h (Woytek 610; 708 corr.; Strack 500 corr.).
Very fine, green-brown patina with minor roughness,
very rare £150-200

3208

Hadrian (117-138)

Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, laureate bust right, rev.
RESTITVTORI GALLIAE, Emperor standing right, holding
roll and raising kneeling Gallia, 3.18g/7h (RIC 324; RSC
1247). Very fine £100-150

3209

Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, bare head right, rev. NILVS,
Nilus reclining right, holding cornucopia and reed,
hippopotamus at feet, crocodile below, 3.26g/6h (RIC 310;
RSC 989). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3210

Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, bust right, rev. ALEXANDRIA,
Alexandria standing left, holding sistrum and basket
containing serpent, 3.41g/7h (RIC 300; RSC 154). Very
fine, lightly toned £80-100

3211

Sestertius, Rome, c. 134-8, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. ADVENTVI AVG MAVRETANIAE, Hadrian standing
right, holding roll, and Mauretania standing left, holding
patera over lighted and garlanded altar and vexillum; bull
lying beside altar, 24.72g/11h (RIC 897; BMC 1666). Very
fine, partial brown patina, rare £200-250

3212

Ælius (Cæsar 136-138)

Denarius, Rome, c. 137, bust right, rev. CONCORDIA,
Concordia, draped, standing left, holding patera in right
hand, double cornucopia in left, leaning left elbow on
column, 2.88g/6h (RIC Hadrian 428; RSC 14). Very fine,
lightly toned £100-150

3213

Antoninus Pius (138-161)

Denarius, Rome, c. 145-7, laureate bust right, rev. COS IIII,
Concordia (?) standing left, holding patera and sceptre,
3.13g/5h (RIC 129; RSC 226). Extremely fine £100-150

3214

Denarius, Rome, c. 157-8, laureate bust right, rev. COS IIII,
standing figure in sacellum Genii Senatus within two
pillars, ornate semi-circular roof, 3.35g/6h (RIC 269; RSC
329; Hill, Monuments 58). Very fine, rare £100-150

3215

As, Rome, c. 148-9, laureate bust right, rev.
MVNIFICENTIA AVG, elephant advancing right,
10.17g/12h (RIC 862a). Very fine, glossy dark patina, rare

£200-250

3216

As, Rome, c. 158-9, laureate bust right, rev. COS IIII,
standing figure in sacellum Genii Senatus within two
pillars, ornate semi-circular roof, 3.35g/6h (RIC 1022a;
Hill, Monuments 58). Good very fine, dark tone, rare

£200-250

3217
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Antoninus Pius and Marcus Aurelius

Sestertius, Rome, c. 141, laureate bust of Antoninus Pius
right, rev. AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS, bare-
headed and draped bust of Marcus Aurelius left,
25.66g/12h (RIC Antoninus Pius 1215). Minor roughness,
otherwise very fine, light brown patina £250-300

3218

Diva Faustina I (Consecrated in 141)

Denarius, Rome, c. 141, diademed and draped bust right,
rev. CERES, Ceres standing left, holding long torch and
grain ears, 3.32g/6h (RIC 378; RSC 136). Extremely fine,
toned £100-150

3219

Marcus Aurelius (161-180)

Sestertius, Rome, c. 173, laureate bust right, rev. IMP VI
COS III RELIG AVG, Mercury standing left on pedestal,
holding caduceus and purse, within tetrastyle temple; on
semi-circular pediment, tortoise, cock, ram, caduceus,
winged helmet and purse, 24.54g/12h (RIC 1075; MIR 18,
258-6/32; Hill, Monuments 53). Very fine with handsome
two-tone brown patina, rare £400-500

3220

Dupondius, Rome, c. 172-3, radiate and draped bust right,
rev. RELIG AVG IMP VI COS III, Mercury standing left,
holding patera and caduceus, 13.77g/6h (RIC 1073). Very
fine, brown patina, rare  £100-150

3221

Lucius Verus (161-169)

Denarius, Rome, c. 167, laureate bust right, rev. TR P VII
IMP IIII COS III, Victory, draped, advancing left, holding
wreath in outstretched right hand and cradling palm frond
in left arm, 3.30g/6h (RIC Aurelius 574; RSC 295).
Extremely fine, lightly toned, underlying original
brilliance £100-150

3222

Lucilla (Augusta 161-182)

Denarius, Rome, c. 164-7, draped bust right, rev. VENVS
VICTRIX, Venus standing left, holding Victory and shield,
3.45g/6h (RIC Aurelius 786; RSC 89). Good very fine,
lightly toned £40-50

3223

Sestertius, Rome, c. 163-4, draped bust right, rev. VENVS,
Venus standing left, holding apple and drawing robe over
shoulder, 25.38g/6h (RIC Aurelius 1767; MIR 18, 19-6c).
Good very fine, attractive dark brown patina £400-500

3224

Commodus (177-192)

Denarius, Rome, c. 187, laureate bust right, rev. VIRTVT
AVG P M P XII IMP VIII COS V P P, Virtus standing left,
holding Victory in right hand, left hand resting on shield on
ground, spear leaning against left arm, 2.97g/12h (RIC 160;
RSC 966). Extremely fine £100-150

3225

Denarius, Rome, c. 190, laureate bust right, APOL MONET
P M TR P XV COS VI, Apollo standing right, resting on
column, arm over head, 2.79g/12h (RIC 205; RSC 22).
Extremely fine, lightly toned £100-150

3226

Sestertius, British Victory issue, c. 185, laureate bust right,
rev. VICT BRIT PM TR P X IMP VII COS IIII, Victory
seated right on shields, inscribing shield set on knee,
19.02g/12h (RIC 452; Cohen 946). About very fine, brown
tone, rare £200-250

3227
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As, Rome, c. 192, bust right, wearing lion-skin head-dress,
rev. HERCVL ROMAN AVGV, divided by club within laurel
wreath, 10.20g/12h (RIC 644; Cohen 194). Some
roughness, otherwise very fine, green patina, rare

£100-150

3228

Crispina (Augusta 177-183)

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. DIS
GENITALIBVS, lighted altar, 3.09g/12h (RIC Commodus
281; RSC 15). Very fine £40-60

3229

Denarius, Rome, c. 178-82, draped bust right, rev. IVNO,
Juno standing left, holding patera and sceptre, peacock at
feet to left, 2.76g/6h (RIC Commodus 283; RSC 21).
Extremely fine £100-150

3230

Clodius Albinus (Cæsar 193-195)

Denarius, Rome, c. 193, bust right, rev. PROVID AVG COS,
Providentia standing left, holding sceptre and baton, globe
at feet to left, 2.97g/10h (RIC 1a; RSC 58). Very fine and
toned, rare £150-200

3231

Denarius, Rome, c. 194-5, bust right, rev. COS II,
Æsculapius standing left, holding serpent-entwined staff,
2.65g/5h (RIC 2; RSC 9). Good very fine, fine portrait,
toned £150-200

3232

Denarius, Rome, c. 194-5, bust right, rev. MINER PACIF
COS II, Minerva standing left, holding olive branch and
resting hand on shield set on the ground, spear leaning
against arm, 2.67g/6h (RIC 7; RSC 48). Very fine, toned

£100-150

3233

Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 195-7, bust right, rev. SAEC FEL
COS II, Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and
branch, 3.22g/11h (RIC 37; RSC 62). Extremely fine, rare

£400-500

3234

Septimius Severus (193-211)

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 47, 16 September 1998 (1692)

Denarius, Rome, c. 193/4, laureate bust right, rev. FIDEI
LEG TR P COS, Fides standing left, holding Victory and
standard, 3.31g/6h (RIC 1; RSC 146). Extremely fine

£90-120

3235

Denarius, Rome, legionary issue, c. 193, laureate bust right,
rev. LEG V MAC TR P COS, aquila flanked by two signa,
3.09g/5h (RIC 9; RSC 265). Very fine, rare £100-150

3236

Denarius, Rome, c. 197, laureate bust right, rev.
MVNIFICENTIA AVG, elephant walking right, 2.87g/12h
(RIC 100; RSC 349). Good very fine, lightly toned

£100-150

3237

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 33, 15 March 1995 (870)

Denarius, Rome, c. 200-1, laureate bust right, rev.
FVNDATOR PACIS, Emperor standing left, holding branch
and roll, 2.95g/6h (RIC 160; RSC 203). Extremely fine,
toned £100-150

3238

Denarius, Rome, c. 200-1, laureate bust right, rev. AFRICA,
Africa reclining left, 2.96g/6h (RIC 254; RSC 31).
Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3239

In 208 Severus, together with the entire imperial family, set out for
Britain, where the situation on the northern frontier demanded
urgent attention. Little is known of the success of these military
operations, though they were to bring peace to the area for the
remainder of the third century and an extensive issue of coinage in
all metals was produced to commemorate the British victory.
Severus died in York in 211, leaving the Empire to be disputed by
his sons Caracalla and Geta

Denarius, Rome, Victory in Britain issue, c. 210-1, laureate
bust right, SEVERVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. VICTORIAE
BRIT, Victory advancing right, holding wreath and palm,
3.39g/6h (RIC 332; RSC 727). Extremely fine, toned

£100-150

3240
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Denarius, Laodicea, c. 197, laureate bust right, rev.
PROFECTIO AVG, Emperor on horseback right, holding
spear, 2.64g/12h (RIC 494; RSC 580). Extremely fine,
toned £100-150

3241

Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217)

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 215-17, draped bust right, wearing
stephane, set on crescent, rev. LVNA LVCIFERA, Luna,
with fold of drapery floating around and above head,
driving biga of horses left, 5.35g/12h (RIC Caracalla 379a;
RSC 106). Extremely fine £100-150

3242

Caracalla (198-217)

Denarius, Rome, c. 208, laureate bust right, rev. PONTIF
TR P XI COS III PROF, Caracalla on horse walking right,
soldier in front, looking back, holding spear and shield,
3.50g/7h (RIC 107; RSC 512). Good very fine, scarce

£100-150

3243

Denarius, Rome, c. 208, laureate youthful bust right, rev.
VOT SOLVT DEC COS III, Emperor, togate, standing right,
sacrificing out of patera over tripod; at centre behind
tripod, flute player facing; to right, Victimarius raising axe
to bull, 3.21g/6h (RIC 205; RSC 684). Very fine, rare

£200-250

3244

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 215, radiate and cuirassed bust
right, rev. P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P, lion, radiate,
advancing left, holding thunderbolt in its jaws, 5.61g/6h
(RIC IV 273c; RSC 322b). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3245

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 217, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, seen from behind, rev. P M TR P XVIII COS IIII
P P, Sol, holding whip, mounting galloping quadriga left,
5.47g/12h (RIC 282e; RSC 356). Extremely fine, light tone

£100-150

3246

As, Rome, c. 215, laureate bust right, rev. P M TR P XVIII
COS IIII P P, Æsclepius standing facing, holding snake-
entwined wand in left hand; to left, Telesphorus standing
facing; to right, globe set on ground, 10.41g/1h (RIC IV
554a corr. (Æsculapius’ head facing, not left); BMC 292
note; Cohen 309). Some porosity, otherwise good very
fine, brown tone £100-150

3247

Plautilla (Augusta 202-205)

Denarius, Rome, c. 202, draped bust right, rev. PROPAGO
IMPERI, Caracalla, holding roll, and Plautilla standing vis-
à-vis, clasping right hands, 3.19g/12h (RIC Caracalla 362;
RSC 21). Good very fine £40-60

3248

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 35, 20 September 1995 (871)

Denarius, Rome, c. 202-3, draped bust right, rev.
CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia standing facing, head left,
holding patera and sceptre, 3.12g/6h (RIC Caracalla 363a;
RSC 1). Extremely fine, finely toned £100-150

3249

Geta (209-212)

As, Rome, c. 205, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust
right, seen from behind, rev. FELICITAS SAECVLI,
Septimius, Caracalla and Geta seated right on platform,
officer in front, citizen standing left at foot of platform,
6.07g/12h (RIC 126; BMC 834; Cohen 41). Fine, earthy
brown patina, very rare £100-150

3250

Macrinus (217-218)

Denarius, Rome, c. 217, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. SALVS PVBLICA, Salus, draped, seated left on throne,
feeding out of patera in left hand, snake coiling up from
altar to left, and extending right hand to touch head of
snake, 3.33g/5h (RIC 84; RSC 114). Extremely fine

£100-150

3251
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Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 41, 19 March 1997 (2046)

Denarius, Rome, c. 217-18, laureate and cuirassed bust
right, rev. SECVRITAS TEMPORVM, Securitas standing
facing, head left, leaning on column to right and holding
sceptre, 3.05g/7h (RIC 92b; RSC 122c). Extremely fine,
toned £100-150

3252

Sestertius, Rome, c. 217, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. FIDES MILITVM, Fides standing left, holding two
standards, two more standards flanking, 23.12g/12h (RIC
182; Cohen 28). Very fine, dark brown patina, rare

£400-500

3253

Diadumenian (Cæsar 217-218)

Provenance: CNG Triton Auction VII (New York), 13-14 January
2004, lot 1003

Denarius, Rome, c. 218, bare-headed and draped bust right,
seen from behind, rev. SPES PVBLICA, Spes advancing left,
holding flower and hem of skirt, 2.97g/6h (RIC Macrinus
116; RSC 21). Extremely fine, lightly toned £200-250

3254

Elagabalus (218-222)

Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 218-19, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. SANCT DEO SOLI ELAGABAL,
slow quadriga right, bearing the sacred stone of Emesa,
surrounded by four parasols, 2.81g/1h (RIC 195; RSC 268).
Very fine and toned, very rare £300-350

3255

Sestertius, Rome, c. 219-20, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VICTORIA ANTONINI AVG, Victory
advancing right, holding palm frond and wreath,
26.52g/12h (RIC 377; BMC 362). Very fine, orichalchum
tone £200-250

3256

Julia Paula (Augusta 219)

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. VENUS
GENETRIX, Venus seated left, holding apple and sceptre,
2.98g/5h (RIC Elagabalus 222; RSC 21). Extremely fine,
lightly toned £100-150

3257

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. CONCORDIA,
Concordia standing left, sacrificing from patera over altar
and holding double cornucopia, star to right, 3.35g/5h (RIC
Elagabalus 226; RSC 2). Very fine, rare £100-150

3258

Julia Soæmias, mother of Elagabalus

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. VENVS CELESTIS,
Venus seated left, holding apple and sceptre; to right, child
standing right, extending hands to goddess, 2.79g/12h (RIC
Elagabalus 243; RSC 14). Good very fine, toned £40-50

3259

Julia Mæsa (Augusta 218-225)

Denarius, Rome, c. 218-20, draped bust right, rev.
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated left, drawing veil from face
and holding sceptre, 3.37g/12h (RIC Elagabalus 268; RSC
36). Very fine, toned £40-50

3260

Severus Alexander (222-235)

Sestertius, Rome, c. 231, laureate bust right, slight drapery,
rev. PROFECTIO AVGVSTI, emperor on horseback riding
right, holding spear; in front, Victory advancing right,
holding palm frond and wreath, 16.32g/12h (RIC 596; BMC
748). Good very fine, dark patina, rare £200-250

3261

Julia Mamæa (Augusta 222-235)

Denarius, Rome, c. 231, draped bust right, wearing
stephane, rev. VENVS VICTRIX, Venus standing facing,
head left, holding helmet and sceptre, shield at side,
2.90g/5h (RIC Alexander 358; RSC 76). Extremely fine

£40-60

3262
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As, Rome, c. 232, draped bust right, wearing stephane, rev.
FECVNDITAS AVGVST, Fecunditas standing left, holding
cornucopia and extending hand over child standing right,
with hands raised toward her, 12.33g/12h (RIC Alexander
669; BMCRE 925). Light roughness, otherwise about very
fine, green patina £100-150

3263

Orbiana (Augusta 225-227)

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, wearing stephane, rev.
CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left on throne,
holding patera in right hand and cradling double
cornucopia in left arm, 2.83g/6h (RIC Alexander 319; RSC
1). Flan crack, otherwise good very fine £100-150

3264

Maximinus I (235-238)

Denarius, Rome, c. 235-6, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing right,
holding wreath and palm branch, 3.43g/6h (RIC 16; RSC
99a). Good very fine £40-60

3265

Maximus (Cæsar 235-238)

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 43, 24 September 1997 (2176)

Denarius, Rome, c. 236-7, draped bust right, rev. PRINC
IVVENTVTIS, Maximus standing left, holding baton and
spear, two signa to right, 2.64g/5h (RIC 3; RSC 10). Nearly
extremely fine, toned £150-200

3266

Balbinus (238)

Denarius, Rome, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. LIBERALITAS AVGVSTORVM, Liberalitas standing
left, holding abacus and cornucopia, 2.41g/6h (RIC 3; RSC
10). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3267

Pupienus (238)

Provenance: Boston Museum of Fine Arts Collection; CNG Mailbid
Sale 45, 18 March 1998 (2240)

Sestertius, Rome, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. PAX PVBLICA, Pax seated left, holding olive branch
and sceptre, 17.70g/12h (RIC 22a; Cohen 23). Very fine,
green-brown patina £100-150

3268

Gordian III (Cæsar, 238)

Denarius, Rome, bareheaded and draped bust right, rev.
PIETAS AVG, emblems of the pontificate, 5.52g/5h (RIC 1;
RSC 182). Nearly extremely fine, lightly toned, rare

£300-350

3269

Gordian III (238-244)

Denarius, Rome, c. 241, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, seen from behind, rev. SALVS AVGVSTI, Salus
standing right, feeding serpent held in arms, 2.12g/7h (RIC
IV 129A; RSC 325). Extremely fine and retaining some
original brilliance £40-50

3270

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 241-3, radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. IOVI STATORI, Jupiter standing
facing, head right, holding thunderbolt and sceptre,
4.49g/7h (RIC 84; RSC 109). Extremely fine and retaining
some original brilliance £40-50

3271

Philip I (244-249)

Antoninianus, Rome, arrival of Emperor in Rome, c. 245,
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. ADVENTVS
AVGG, emperor on horseback left, raising hand and
holding spear, 5.19g/1h (RIC 26b; RSC 3). Extremely fine
and retaining some original brilliance £40-50

3272

Antoninianus, Rome, secular games, c. 248, radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust right, rev. SAECVLARES AVGG, stag
walking right, V in exergue, 4.00g/7h (RIC 19; RSC 182).
Good very fine £40-50

3273

Antoninianus, Rome, secular games, c. 248, radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust right, rev. AETERNITAS AVGG,
elephant advancing left, guided by mahout holding goad
and wand, 4.43g/6h (RIC 58; RSC 17). Extremely fine,
toned £40-50

3274

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 249, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. FELICITAS IMP P in three lines within
wreath, 3.11g/1h (RIC 60; RSC 39). Extremely fine, toned

£40-50

3275

Sestertius, Rome, secular games, c. 248, laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust right, rev. AETERNITAS AVGG,
elephant advancing left, guided by mahout with goad and
wand, 13.61g/1h (RIC 167a; Cohen 18). Very fine, good
dark patina £40-50

3276
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Otacilia Severa (Augusta 244-249)

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 250, draped bust right, wearing
stephane, set on crescent, rev. PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated
left, raising veil and holding sceptre, 4.04g/12h (RIC
Decius 13b; RSC 52). Extremely fine and retaining some
original brilliance £40-50

3277

Philip II (Cæsar 244-247)

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 245, radiate and draped bust right,
rev. PRINCI IVVENTVT, Philip II standing left, holding
sceptre and globe, captive at feet, 3.97g/12h (RIC 219; RSC
57). Extremely fine and retaining some original brilliance

£40-50

3278

Trajan Decius (249-251)

Antoninianus, Rome, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. DACIA, Dacia standing left, holding staff
surmounted by ass’s head, 3.89g/12h (RIC 12b; RSC 16).
Extremely fine and retaining some original brilliance

£40-50

3279

Antoninianus, Rome, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. GENIVS EXERC ILLVRICIANI, Genius standing
left, holding patera and cornucopia, signum to right,
4.72g/12h (RIC 16c; RSC 49). Extremely fine and retaining
some original brilliance £40-50

3280

Semis, Rome, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. S C,
Mars standing left, holding shield set on ground and spear,
3.77g/12h (RIC 128; Cohen 102). Minor marks, otherwise
very fine, good dark green patina £40-60

3281

Herennia Etruscilla (Augusta 249-251)

Antoninianus, Antioch, c. 250, draped bust right, wearing
stephane, set on crescent, rev. PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated
left, raising veil and holding sceptre, 4.49g/2h (RIC Decius
65a; RSC 19a). Extremely fine and retaining some original
brilliance £40-60

3282

The Imperial Divi (c. 249-251)

Divo Commodo, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 251, radiate bust
right, rev. CONSECRATIO, lighted altar, 3.19g/7h (RIC
Decius 94; RSC Commodus 1010). Good very fine, toned,
very rare £100-150

3283

Divo Alexandro, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 251, radiate bust
right, slight drapery, rev. CONSECRATIO, eagle standing
right, head left, with wings spread, 3.02g/6h (RIC Decius
97; RSC Alexander Severus 599). Extremely fine and
retaining some original brilliance, very rare £200-250

3284

Herennius Etruscus (251)

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 250, radiate and draped bust right,
seen from behind, rev. SPES PVBLICA, Spes advancing left,
holding flower and hem of skirt, 3.59g/7h (RIC Decius 149;
RSC 38). Extremely fine £40-50

3285

Hostilian (Cæsar 251)

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 43, 24 September 1997 (2265)

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 251, radiate and draped bust right,
rev. MARTI PROPVGNATORI, Mars advancing right,
holding spear and shield, 4.52g/5h (RIC 177b; RSC 15).
Good very fine, rare £100-150

3286

Trebonianus Gallus (251-253)

Sestertius, Rome, c. 253, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, seen from behind, rev. PM TR P IIII COS II P P,
Gallus standing left, sacrificing over lighted tripod altar and
holding short sceptre, 19.08g/12h (RIC 100; Cohen 96).
Good very fine, grey-green patina, rare £100-150

3287

Volusian (251-253)

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 253, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left,
holding patera and double cornucopia, 3.16g/8h (RIC 168;
RSC 25. Light porosity, otherwise good very fine £40-50

3288

Æmilian (253)

Antoninianus, Rome, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, seen from behind, rev. HERCVL VICTORI, Hercules
standing right, leaning on club, holding bow, 4.00g/6h
(RIC 3b; RSC 13). Good very fine, rare £100-150

3289

Diva Mariniana, wife of Valerian

Antoninianus, Rome, Apotheosis of Mariniana, c. 254-6,
veiled and draped bust right, set on crescent, rev.
CONSECRATIO, Mariniana, raising hand and holding
sceptre, reclining left on peacock flying upwards to the
right, 2.21g/12h (RIC 6; MIR 36, 220b; RSC 16). Very fine,
rare £100-150

3290

Gallienus (253-268)

Antoninianus, Mediolanum, c. 260-2, radiate and cuirassed
bust right, rev. LEG II PART VI P VI F, centaur advancing
left, holding globe, 3.90g/6h (RIC 335; MIR 36, 996n; RSC
481). Cavity on portrait, otherwise very fine, rare £40-50

3291
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Sestertius, Rome, c. 253-4, laureate and cuirassed bust
right, rev. VIRTVS AVGG, Virtus standing facing, head left,
holding spear and shield set on ground, 14.94g/12h (RIC
248; MIR 36, 38dd). Good very fine, fine glossy green-
brown patina, rare £500-600

3292

Sestertius, Rome, c. 268, laureate head of Genius right,
wearing mural crown, GENIVS P R, rev. INT VRB above
and below large S C, all within wreath, 15.05g/12h (RIC
Interregnum 1; MIR 36, 702i; Yonge B.1; Hunter
Interregnum 2; Cohen 333). Good very fine, green-brown
patina, very rare £600-700

3293

Valerian II (Cæsar 253-255)

Antoninianus, Viminacium, c. 256-7, radiate and draped
bust right, rev. IOVI CRESCENTI, youthful Jupiter, with
head left and right hand raised, riding goat right, 3.69g/12h
(RIC 13; MIR 36, 860b; RSC 29). Very fine, scarce £40-50

3294

Salonina (Augusta 253-268)

Antoninianus, Colonia Agrippinensis, c. 258-9, draped bust
right, wearing stephane and set on crescent, rev. DEAE
SEGETIAE, Segetia, orans, standing facing within tetrastyle
temple, 4.37g/5h (RIC Joint reign 5; MIR 36, 902c; RSC
36). Good very fine, well struck for issue £40-50

3295

Saloninus (Cæsar 255-259)

Antoninianus, Colonia Agrippinensis, c. 258-9, radiate and
draped bust right, rev. PIETAS AVG, emblems of the
pontificate, 3.04g/12h (RIC 9; MIR 36, 914e; RSC 41). Very
fine, toned £40-50

3296

Postumus (259-268)

Double Sestertius, Treveri, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VIRTVS AVG, Virtus standing right, holding
reversed spear and resting hand on shield, 19.12g/5h
(Bastien, Postume, 367; RIC 179 [Lyon]). Well struck very
fine, dark patina, exceptional for issue £250-300

3297

Macrianus (260-261)

Antoninianus, Samosata, radiate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. AP OLINI CONSERVA (sic), Apollo standing facing,
head left, holding laurel branch and lyre, 3.59g/4h (RIC 6;
MIR 44, 1728b; RSC 2). Very fine or better £40-50

3298

Aureolus (Ally of Postumus c. 267-269)

Antoninianus, in the name of Postumus, Mediolanum,
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VIRTVS
EQVIT, Virtus advancing right, holding spear and shield, T
below, 3.29g/11h (RIC 388; Mairat 224-5; AGK 111b; RSC
Postumus 441; Vagi 2564). Extremely fine, good brown
patina £100-150

3299

Marius (268)

Antoninianus, Rome, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, clasped hands,
2.58g/12h (RIC 7; Mairat 232-4; AGK 1b). Good very fine,
dark patina £100-150

3300

Victorinus (268-270)

Antoninianus, Treveri, 270, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. INVICTVS, Sol advancing left, holding whip
and raising hand, star to left, 2.89g/6h (RIC 114; Mairat
257-60; AGK 9b). Extremely fine, fine brown patina

£40-50

3301

Antoninianus, Colonia Agrippinensis, c. 269-70, radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. SALVS AVG, Salus
standing right, holding serpent, 2.90g/6h (RIC 67; Mairat
321-6; AGK 21c). Extremely fine, fine brown patina
  £40-50

3302

Divus Victorinus (Consecrated 270)

Antoninianus, Colonia Agrippinensis, radiate bust right,
rev. PROVID[E]NTIA AVG, Providentia standing facing,
head left, holding baton and cornucopia, globe at feet to
left, 1.93g/11h (RIC 88; Mairat (Tetricus I) 414-15; AGK
2b). Some striking weakness on reverse, otherwise very
fine with brown surfaces, very rare £100-150

3303

Quintillus (270)

Antoninianus, Rome, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev.
MARTI PACIF X, Mars advancing left, holding branch,
spear and shield, 3.37g/12h (RIC 24; Cohen 49). Minor
roughness, otherwise extremely fine £100-150

3304

Severina (Augusta 270-275)

Denarius, Rome, c. 275, diademed and draped bust right,
rev. VENVS FELIX, Venus standing left, holding seated
figure (Cupid?) and sceptre, Γ below, 2.89g/12h (RIC 6;
CBN 267-277). Good very fine, dark green patina £40-50

3305
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Aurelian and Vabalathus (271-272)

Aurelianus, Antioch, c. 270-2, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Vabalathus right, rev. radiate and
cuirassed bust of Aurelian right, S below, 4.46g/6h (RIC
381; CBN 1254). Extremely fine, attractively toned

£100-150

3306

Aurelianus, Antioch, c. 270-2, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Vabalathus right, rev. radiate and
cuirassed bust of Aurelian right, H below, 3.30g/11h (RIC
381; CBN 1258-61). Extremely fine, silvered £40-50

3307

Florianus (276)

Aurelianus, Lugdunum, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. TEMPORVM FELICITAS, Felicitas standing
right, 3.55g/6h (RIC 11; CBN 1866). Good very fine,
silvered £100-150

3308

Probus (276-282)

Aurelianus, Rome, c. 277, radiate, helmeted and cuirassed
bust left, holding spear and shield, rev. CONCORDIA
MILIT, Emperor standing right, clasping hands with
Concordia standing left, 3.66g/6h (RIC 336; Pink VI/1,
pp.61-2). Extremely fine, nearly fully silvered £40-50

3309

Aurelianus, Siscia, 277, radiate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. SISCIA PROBI AVG, Siscia seated slightly left on
throne, holding diadem with both hands; to lower left and
right, river gods Savus and Colapis seated right and left
respectively, 3.68g/12h (RIC 765; Alföldi, Siscia V 69, 3;
Pink VI/1, p.51). Good very fine, brown patina, very rare

£500-600

3310

Aurelianus, Serdica, c. 277, radiate, helmeted and cuirassed
bust left, holding shield over right shoulder, spear on left
arm, rev. SOLI INVICTO, Sol driving facing quadriga, head
left, holding whip in left hand and extending right hand,
3.94g/5h (RIC 862; Cohen 572). Extremely fine, brown
patina with silvering £40-50

3311

Carus (282-283)

Aurelianus, Ticinum, c. 282, radiate and cuirassed bust
right, rev. SPES PVBLICA, Spes advancing left, holding
flower and lifting hem of skirt, 4.02g/6h RIC 81; Cohen
78). Extremely fine, fine dark patina £100-150

3312

Carus (282-283)

Aurelianus, Siscia, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev.
FIDES MILITVM, Fides standing left, holding ensigns,
4.30g/12h (cf. RIC 102; Cohen 31). Good very fine, fine
dark patina £40-50

3313

Provenance: CNG/NAC Auction 40 (New York), 4-5 December
1996, lot 1719

Aurelianus, Siscia, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev.
PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Carinus standing left, holding
baton and spear, 4.60g/7h (RIC 197; Cohen 89). Sharp
extremely fine, beautifully silvered £150-200

3314

Numerian (283-284)

Aurelianus, Lugdunum, c. 284, radiate and cuirassed bust
left, holding spear and shield decorated with gorgoneion,
rev. PAX AVGG, Pax standing left, holding branch and
transverse sceptre, 3.26g/12h (RIC 394; Lyon 554; Cohen
49). Sharp extremely fine, brown patina with silvering,
rare £100-150

3315

Aurelianus, Ticinum, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev.
ROMAE AETERN, Roma seated left, 3.57g/12h (RIC 449;
Cohen 85). Extremely fine, brown patina with silvering

£100-150

3316

Magnia Urbica (Augusta 283-285)

Aurelianus, Rome, draped bust right, wearing stephane, set
on crescent, rev. VENVS VICTRIX, Venus Victrix standing
left, holding helmet and sceptre; to left, shield set on
ground, 3.91g/6h (RIC 343; Cohen 17). Porous brown
surfaces, otherwise fine £40-50

3317

Divo Nigriniano (Consecrated 284)

Aurelianus, Rome, c. 284, radiate bust right, rev.
CONSECRATIO, eagle standing facing, head left, with
wings spread, 3.50g/5h (RIC 424; Venèra 4768-73; Cohen
10). Good very fine, dark earthy patina, rare £100-150

3318
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Diocletian (284-305)

Argenteus, Ticinum, c. 300, laureate bust right, rev. XCVI
T, within laurel wreath, 2.85g/12h (RIC 20a; RSC 548a).
Good very fine and toned, very rare £500-600

3319

Argenteus, Nicomedia, c. 295, laureate bust right, rev.
VICTORIAE SARMATICAE, four-turreted camp gate with
open doors, 3.09g/12h (RIC 224; RIC 22a; RSC 492a).
Good very fine and toned, rare £200-250

3320

Aurelianus, Lugdunum, c. 290-1, radiate and mantled bust
left, holding scipio, rev. IOVI AVGG, Jupiter standing left,
holding Victory on globe and sceptre, eagle standing at feet,
4.07g/6h (Lyon 323; RIC 28). Extremely fine, partial
silvering, rare £40-50

3321

Aurelianus, Siscia, c. 285-7, radiate and mantled bust left,
holding scipio, rev. CLEMENTIA TEMP, Emperor and
Jupiter, 3.37g/6h (RIC 252; Cohen 19). Extremely fine,
partial silvering £40-50

3322

Follis, Lugdunum, c. 307, laureate bust right, wearing
trabea and holding olive branch and mappa, rev. QVIES
AVGG, Quies standing left, holding branch and sceptre,
7.70g/6h (Lyon 444; RIC 225). Extremely fine, brown
tone, rare £100-150

3323

Follis, Ticinum, c. 305, laureate bust right, wearing
imperial mantle, holding branch and mappa, rev.
PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVGG, Providentia
standing right, extending hand to Quies standing left,
9.01g/1h (RIC 56a). Extremely fine, brown patina with
silvering £100-150

3324

Follis, Aquileia, c. 295, laureate bust right, rev. GENIO
POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left, sacrificing from
patera over altar and holding cornucopia, 11.47g/5h (RIC
27a). Extremely fine, fine dark brown patina with traces
of silvering £60-80

3325

Provenance: Bt I. Vecchi 1999

Follis, Rome, c. 308, laureate and mantled bust right,
holding olive-branch and mappa, rev. PROVIDENTIA
DEORVM, Providentia standing right, extending hand to
Quies standing left, holding branch and leaning on sceptre,
6.87g/6h (RIC 109). Extremely fine, fine dark brown
patina £60-80

3326

Quarter-Follis, Treveri, c. 303, laureate bust right, rev.
VOT XX AVGG within wreath, 1.99g/12h (RIC 610a). Very
fine, green patina, very rare £100-150

3327

Maximianus (286-310)

Aurelianus, Lugdunum, c. 286, radiate and draped bust
right, rev. VIRTVS AVGG, Hercules standing right,
3.85g/6h (Lyon 67; RIC 437). Extremely fine with traces of
silvering £40-50

3328

Aurelianus, Lugdunum, c. 289-90, radiate and cuirassed
bust right, rev. PAX AVGG, Pax standing left, 4.00g/6h
(Lyon 277; RIC 396). Extremely fine with good silvering

£40-50

3329

Aurelianus, Lugdunum, c. 290-91, radiate and mantled
bust left, holding scipio, rev. IOVI AVGG, Jupiter standing
left, 3.20g/12h (Lyon 338; RIC 384). Extremely fine with
traces of silvering £40-50

3330

Aurelianus, Cyzicus, c. 293, radiate and draped bust right,
rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, Emperor and Jupiter,
3.87g/1h (RIC 607; Cohen 53). Extremely fine with full
silvering £40-50

3331

As, Rome, c. 287, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. HERCVLI PACIFERO, Hercules standing right,
4.38g/6h (RIC 532). Some roughness, otherwise very fine,
very rare £40-50

3332

Follis, London, c. 307, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. GENIO POP ROM, Genius standing left, 6.96g/5h
(RIC 90). Extremely fine, dark brown patina £40-60

3333

Follis, Antioch, c. 300-1, laureate bust right, rev. GENIO
POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left, sacrificing from
patera over altar and holding cornucopia, 9.64g/6h (Lyon
196; RIC 85). Extremely fine, good dark brown patina

£40-50

3334

Follis, Lugdunum, c. 300-2, similar, 8.19g/6h (Lyon 196;
RIC 85). Some roughness, otherwise very fine with brown
patina, very rare £20-30

3335
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Follis, Lugdunum, c. 305-7, laureate and cuirassed bust
left, rev. GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left,
10.80g/5h (Lyon 375; RIC 187b). Extremely fine, good
dark brown patina with traces of silvering £100-150

3336

Follis, Serdica, c. 305-6, laureate bust right, wearing
imperial mantle, holding olive branch and mappa, rev.
PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVGG, Providentia
standing right, extending hand to Quies standing left,
8.86g/6h (RIC 14b). Good very fine, dark brown patina
with silvering £100-150

3337

Follis, Alexandria, c. 300-1, laureate bust right, rev. IOVI
CONS CAES, Jupiter standing left holding Victory,
11.27g/6h (RIC 43). Good very fine, dark brown patina

£40-50

3338

Divo Maximiano (Consecrated 310)

Follis, Ostia, c. 309-12, veiled bust right, rev. AETERNA
MEMORIA, domed heaxastyle shrine with door ajar and
surmounted by eagle standing right, head left, with wings
spread, 5.95g/6h (RIC 25). Good very fine, brown patina,
very rare £40-60

3339

Quarter-Follis, Thessalonica, c. 317-18, laureate and veiled
bust right, rev. REQVIES OPTIMORVM MERITORVM,
Maximianus, veiled, seated left, holding sceptre, 1.26g/12h
(RIC 24). Light porosity, otherwise good very fine, brown
patina £40-50

3340

Constantius I (Cæsar 293-305)

Argenteus, Rome, c. 294, laureate bust right, rev. VIRTVS
MILITV, the four tetrarchs standing facing one another
before city enclosure with six turrets, sacrificing over
tripod, 2.87g/7h (RIC 29a; RSC 314†a). Good very fine,
toned, rare £300-350

3341

Follis, Lugdunum, c. 301-3, laureate and cuirassed bust
right, rev. GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left,
sacrificing from patera over altar and holding cornucopia,
9.54g/5h (Lyon 326; RIC 164a). Extremely fine with good
silvering £40-60

3342

Divo Constantio (Consecrated 306)

Follis, Lugdunum, c. 306-7, DIVO CONSTANTIO AVG,
laureate bust right, rev. CONSECRATIO, eagle with spread
wings standing right, head turned back and looking
upwards, 9.31g/12h (Lyon 387; RIC 202). Very fine, brown
tone, very rare £100-150

3343

Follis, Trier, c. 308, laureate and veiled bust right, rev.
MEMORIA FELIX, lighted altar between two eagles,
8.08g/5h (RIC 798). Extremely fine with good green-
brown patina £100-150

3344

Quarter-Follis, Trier, c. 307-8, laureate and veiled bust
right, rev. MEMORIA FELIX, lighted altar between two
eagles, 2.24g/12h (RIC 790). Extremely fine with good
green patina, very rare £100-150

3345

Quarter-Follis, Thessalonica, c. 317-18, laureate and veiled
bust right, rev. REQVIES OPTIMOR ME[RIT], Constantius
seated left in curule chair, raising hand and holding
transverse sceptre, 1.18g/6h (RIC 25). Extremely fine, dark
patina, very rare £100-150

3346

Theodora (Augusta c. 293-306)

Æ 16, Treveri, commemorative issue, c. 337-40, laureate
and draped bust right, rev. PIETAS ROMANA, Pietas
standing facing, head right, holding child in arms, 1.48g/5h
(RIC 79; LRBC 120). Extremely fine, glossy dark brown
patina £100-150

3347
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Galerius (Cæsar 293-305)

Follis, Aquileia, laureate bust right, rev. VIRTVS AVGG ET
CAESS NN, Emperor on rearing horse right, spearing
prostrate enemy, 7.98g/6h (RIC 61a). Extremely fine with
good dark patina, very rare £150-200

3348

Follis, Carthage, c. 297-8, laureate bust right, rev. SALVIS
AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART, Carthago standing facing,
head left, holding fruits in both hands, 10.77g/11h (RIC
30b). Extremely fine, brown patina £100-150

3349

Follis, Siscia, c. 306-7, laureate bust right, rev. CONCORD
IMPERII, Concordia standing left, leaning on long sceptre,
10.27g/11h (RIC 30b). Extremely fine, dark green patina,
very rare £100-150

3350

Severus II (306-307)

Follis, Cyzicus, laureate bust right, rev. GENIO AVGG ET
CAESARVM NN, Genius standing left, sacrificing from
patera over altar and holding cornucopia, 8.94g/12h (RIC
20a). Extremely fine, good brown tone with silvering

£100-150

3351

Maximinus II (Cæsar 305-308)

Follis, Carthago, c. 305-6, laureate bust right, rev. SALVIS
AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART, Carthago standing facing,
head left, holding fruits in both hands, 9.37g/2h (RIC 40b,
unlisted officina). Extremely fine, good brown tone with
silvering £100-150

3352

Follis, Antioch, 312, laureate bust right, rev. SOLI
INVICTO, Sol standing left, extending arm and holding
head of Serapis, 4.97g/6h (RIC 154c). Extremely fine,
glossy brown patina £40-60

3353

Maximinus II (309-313)

Quarter-Follis, Antioch, Tyche of Antioch seated on rocks,
river-god Orontes below, rev. APOLLONI SANCTO, Apollo
standing left, holding patera and lyre, 1.40g/12h (van
Heesch, The Last Civic Coinages and the Religious Policy of
Maximinus Daza (312 AD), NC 1993, 3a; Vagi 2954). Very
fine, dark earthy patina £40-50

3354

Maxentius (306-312)

Follis, Aquileia, c. 307, laureate bust right, rev. CONSERV
VRB SVAE, Roma seated left in tetrastyle temple,
presenting globe to Maxentius who is standing right with
his foot on a captive; she-wolf and twins in pediment,
7.74g/12h (RIC 113). Extremely fine, glossy brown patina

£40-50

3355

Follis, Aquileia, c. 307, similar, 5.89g/6h (RIC 113).
Extremely fine, glossy brown patina £40-50

3356

Follis, Ostia, c. 309-12, laureate bust right, rev.
AETERNITAS AVG N, the Dioscuri standing facing one
another, each holding sceptre and bridle of horse,
7.55g/12h (RIC 16). Extremely fine, glossy brown patina

£40-50

3357

Follis, Ostia, c. 309-12, laureate bust right, rev. FIDES
MILITVM AVG N, Fides standing left, holding signum in
each hand, 6.26g/4h (RIC 45). Extremely fine, light brown
patina £40-50

3358

Licinius I (308-324)

MSN instead of MSL is probably an engraver’s error

Follis, London, c. 313-14, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. GENIO POP ROM, Genius of the Roman people
standing left, holding patera and cornucopiae, MSN in
exergue, 3.81g/6h (cf. RIC 67, note 68). Extremely fine,
glossy brown patina, extremely rare £100-150

3359

Follis, Arelate, 319, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev.
IOVI CONSERVATORI, emperor, holding sceptre and
thunderbolt, reclining on back of eagle standing right, head
reverted, 2.83g/12h (RIC 196). Good very fine, brown
patina, very rare £40-50

3360

Follis, Cyzicus, c. 317-20, laureate bust left, wearing
imperial mantle, holding mappa, sceptre and globe, rev.
IOVI CONSERVATORI AVGG, Jupiter standing left,
holding Victory on globe and sceptre, 3.46g/12h (RIC 9).
Extremely fine, good silvering £40-50

3361
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Licinius I and II (317-324)

Follis, Cyzicus, 320-1, confronted busts of Licinius I and II
facing each other and jointly holding trophy with two
shields, rev. I O M ET VICT CONSER DD NN AVG ET
CAES, Victory standing right offering wreath to Jupiter
standing left and holding long sceptre, 3.83g/12h (RIC 13).
Fine, dark patina, extremely rare £200-250

3362

Constantine I (Cæsar 306-307)

Follis, Carthago, c. 306, laureate bust right, rev. SALVIS
AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART, Carthago standing facing,
head left, holding fruits in both hands, 10.62g/6h (RIC
44b). Extremely fine, fine brown patina £100-150

3363

Constantine I, the Great (306-337)

Provenance: From the Durrington (Wiltshire) Hoard, 1993

Follis, London, c. 310-12, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. CONCORD MILIT, Concordia standing left, holding
signum in each hand, 4.28g/6h (RIC 195). Extremely fine,
dark green patina £40-50

3364

Follis, London, c. 310-12, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, prince standing left, holding
two standards, 4.43g/6h (RIC 215). Extremely fine, fine
dark brown patina £40-50

3365

Follis, London, c. 316-17, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. SOLI INVICTO COMITI, Sol standing left, raising
hand and holding globe, 5.16g/7h (RIC 88). Good very
fine, dark brown patina £40-50

3366

Follis, London, c. 320-1, helmeted and cuirassed bust right,
rev. VIRTVS EXERCIT, two captives seated at base of
standard inscribed VOT XX, 2.79g/6h (RIC 185).
Extremely fine, dark brown patina with traces of silvering

£40-50

3367

Follis, Trier, c. 310-13, laureate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. GENIO POP ROM, Genius standing left, holding
patera and cornucopia, 4.31g/12h (RIC 845a). Extremely
fine, glossy brown patina £40-50

3368

Follis, Rome, 312-13, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev.
S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, legionary eagle between two
vexilla, 3.84g/12h (RIC 349a). Extremely fine, fine dark
brown patina £40-50

3369

Follis, Heraclea, c. 317, laureate bust left, wearing imperial
mantle, holding mappa, globe, and sceptre, rev.
PROVIDENTIAE AVGG, camp-gate surmounted by three
turrets, 3.51g/5h (RIC 16). FDC, fully silvered £100-150

3370

Follis, Heraclea, c. 325-6, diademed bust right, rev.
PROVIDENTIAE AVGG, camp gate with two turrets,
3.34g/12h (RIC 24). FDC, 80% silvered £40-50

3371

Follis, Heraclea, c. 325-6, diademed bust right, rev. D N
CONSTANTINI MAX AVG around wreath; within, VOT
XXX, 2.57g/5h (RIC 71). FDC, fully silvered £100-150

3372

Follis, Constantinople, c. 327, diademed bust right, rev.
GLORIA ROMANORVM, Roma seated left, 2.50g/5h (RIN
17). Extremely fine, fine dark patina with traces of
silvering, very rare £40-60

3373

Divo Constantino (Consecrated 337)

Æ 16, Constantinople, c. 330, veiled bust of Constantine
right, rev. Constantine in quadriga right, star and hand of
God above, 1.48g/5h (RIC VIII, 37; LRBC 1372). Extremely
fine, dark brown patina £40-50

3374

Æ 16, Alexandria, c. 330, veiled bust of Constantine right,
rev. Constantine in quadriga right, star and hand of God
above, 1.75g/5h (RIC VIII, 4; LRBC 1445). Extremely fine,
dark brown patina £40-50

3375

Crispus (Cæsar 317-326)

Follis, London, c. 323-4, helmeted, draped and cuirassed
bust left, rev. BEATA TRANQVILLITAS, globe set upon
altar, three stars above, PLON in exergue, 2.28g/6h (RIC
274). Extremely fine, dark brown patina £40-50

3376

Follis, Treveri, c. 317-18, laureate bust right wearing trabea,
rev. PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Prince standing right,
holding spear and globe, 3.64g/6h (RIC 171). Extremely
fine, dark brown patina £40-50

3377

Follis, Aquileia, c. 321, laureate and cuirassed bust left,
holding horse by bridle with right hand, shield on left arm,
rev. CAESARVM NOSTRORVM around VOT X in laurel
wreath, 2.51g/6h (RIC 98). Flan crack, otherwise very
fine, dark green patina with silvering, very rare

£400-500

3378

Follis, Siscia, c. 321-4, laureate bust right, rev. CAESARVM
NOSTRARVM around wreath; within, VOT X, 2.97g/12h
(RIC 181). Extremely fine, brown patina £40-50

3379

Follis, Sirmium, c. 324-5, laureate bust right, rev.
ALAMANNIA DEVICTA, Victory standing facing, head
right, holding trophy and palm branch, with foot on bound
captive seated right, head left, 3.15g/6h (RIC 49).
Extremely fine, dark patina £40-50

3380

Fausta (Augusta 324-326)

Follis, London, c. 324-6, draped bust right, rev. SALVS
REIPVBLICAE, Fausta standing facing, holding two
children in arms, PLON in exergue, 2.50g/7h (RIC VII,
300). Good very fine, dark silvery tone, rare £100-150

3381
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Follis, Treveri, c. 324-6, draped bust right, rev. SALVS
REIPVBLICAE, Fausta standing facing, holding two
children in arms, 3.48g/5h (RIC VII, 300). Extremely fine,
dark brown tone £40-50

3382

Helena (Augusta 324-330)

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 35, 20 September 1995 (1029)

Follis, Lugdunum, c. 337-41, pearl-diademed and draped
bust right, rev. SECVRITAS REIPVBLICA, Pax standing
left, holding branch and sceptre, 3.52g/5h (RIC VIII, 234).
Extremely fine, glossy dark brown patina £100-150

3383

Constantine II (Cæsar 317-337)

Follis, London, c. 320-1, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
left, rev. VIRTVS EXERCIT, two captives seated at base of
vexillum inscribed VOT XX, PLON in exergue, 2.95g/6h
(RIC 190). Extremely fine, good green patina £40-50

3384

Follis, Treveri, c. 317-18, bareheaded, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. CLARITAS REIPVBLICAE, Sol standing
holding globe, 3.64g/6h (RIC 179). Extremely fine, good
brown patina £40-50

3385

Follis, Heraclea, c. 317, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
left, holding sceptre and mappa, rev. PROVIDENTIAE
CAESS, camp gate with three turrets, 2.94g/11h (RIC 20).
Extremely fine, almost fully silvered £40-50

3386

Delmatius (335-337)

Follis, Constantinople, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. GLORIA EXERCITVS, two soldiers facing,
holding standard, 2.00g/6h (RIC 153). Extremely fine,
glossy brown patina with traces of silvering £40-50

3387

Follis, Nicomedia, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. GLORIA EXERCITVS, two soldiers facing,
holding standard, 1.63g/6h (RIC 214). Extremely fine,
dark patina £40-50

3388

Hanniballianus (Rex regnum 335-337)

Follis, Constantinople, c. 336-7, bareheaded, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. SECVRITAS PVBLICA, Euphrates
reclining right, leaning upon sceptre, reed behind,
overturned urn below, 1.56g/ 12h (RIC 147). Very fine,
dark patina, very rare £200-250

3389

Constans (337-350)

Æ 3, Siscia, c. 348-50, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. FEL TEMP REPARATIO, phoenix
standing right upon rocky mound, 2.97g/7h (RIC 231).
Extremely fine, good brown patina £40-50

3390

Constantius II (337-361)

Siliqua, Arelate, c. 353-5, diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXX in four lines
within laurel wreath, 1.85g/6h (RIC 207; RSC 342-3c).
Very fine, lightly toned  £40-60

3391

Æ 2, Siscia, c. 350-1, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, Emperor standing
facing, head left, holding labarum in each hand, star above,
4.46g/7h (RIC 284). Extremely fine, good dark brown
patina  £40-60

3392

Commemorative issues (c. 330-346)

Follis, Trier, c. 332-3, helmeted head of Urbs Roma left,
rev. she-wolf and twins, 1.92g/5h (RIC VIII, 547).
Extremely fine, fine dark patina with traces of silvering

£40-50

3393

Æ 15, Constantinople, c. 330, laureate and draped head of
Genius left, rev. bridge over river, 1.51g/5h (RIC VIII, 21).
Extremely fine, dark patina £100-150

3394

Æ 15, Constantinople, c. 330, laureate and draped head of
Genius left, rev. star within wreath, 1.12g/12h (RIC VIII,
22). Extremely fine, dark patina £40-50

3395

Æ 15, Constantinople, c. 330, helmeted head of
Constantinopolis left, spear over left shoulder, rev.
GLORIA EXERCITVS, two soldiers facing, holding
standard, 1.31g/2h (RIC VIII, 32). Extremely fine, dark
patina £40-50

3396

Magnentius (350-353)

Æ 1, Ambianum, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. SALVS DD NN HVG ET CAES, large Chi-Rho, A
ω flanking, 7.44g/12h (Lyon 135; RIC VIII 34). Heavily
double-struck, dark brown patina  £200-250

3397

Æ 2, Treveri, c. 350-1, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, A behind, rev. emperor on horseback galloping
right, spearing enemy, broken spear and shield below,
4.51g/12h (Lyon 34; RIC 270). Extremely fine, green
patina £40-50

3398

Decentius (Cæsar 351-353)

Æ 2, Lugdunum, bare-headed and cuirassed bust right,
rev. VICTORIAE DD NN AVG ET CAE, two Victories
supporting shield inscribed VOT V MVLT X in four lines
between them, shield supported by a short column, SP
below, 4.24g/12h (Lyon 177; RIC 137). Extremely fine,
brown patina, rare  £100-150

3399

Vetranio (350)

Æ 2, Siscia, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, emperor standing left,
holding labarum in each hand, star above, 4.51g/6h (RIC
285; LRBC 1172). Good very fine, dark patina, rare

 £100-150

3400
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Constantius Gallus (Cæsar 351-354)

Æ 2, Siscia, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right,
A behind, rev. FEL TEMP REPARATIO, soldier standing
left spearing fallen horseman, 3.65g/5h (RIC 347; LRBC
1217). Good very fine, brown patina £40-50

3401

Julian II (360-363)

Siliqua, Lugdunum, c. 361-3, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIA DD NN AVG, Victory
walking left, holding wreath and palm, 1.78g/7h (RIC 215a;
RSC 58†a). Slightly porous, otherwise very fine £40-50

3402

Siliqua, Arelate, c. 360-1, diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X in four lines within
wreath, 2.09g/6h (RIC 295; RSC 161†). Extremely fine,
lightly toned £100-150

3403

Jovian (363-364)

Siliqua, Arelate, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VOT V MVLT X in four lines within wreath,
1.32g/12h (RIC 331; RSC 33Ab). Very fine, lightly toned,
rare £100-150

3404

Æ 1, Thessalonica, c. 363-4, laurel and rosette-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIA
ROMANORVM, emperor standing facing, head right,
holding labarum and Victory on globe, 8.30g/5h (RIC 235;
LRBC 1700). Extremely fine, dark patina £200-250

3405

Valens (364-378)

Siliqua, Rome, c. 364-7, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VOT V MVLT X in four lines
within wreath, 1.91g/6h (RIC 10c2; RSC 91†h). Flan crack,
otherwise very fine £40-50

3406

Gratian (367-383)

Siliqua, Treveri, c. 367-78, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma seated left on
throne, holding Victory on globe and sceptre, 1.89g/12h
(RIC 45c(1); RSC 86†a). Extremely fine, lightly toned

£100-150

3407

Valentinian II (375-392)

Æ 2, Nicomedia, c. 378-83, diademed, helmeted, draped
and cuirassed bust right, holding spear and shield, rev.
GLORIA ROMANORVM, emperor standing facing, head
right, on galley left, extending arm, Victory at helm,
5.83g/12h (RIC 25b). Good very fine, fine brown patina

£40-50

3408

Æ 2, Siscia, c. 378-83, diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. REPARATIO REIPVB, emperor standing
left, raising kneeling female wearing turreted crown and
holding Victory on globe, 5.08g/12h (RIC 26b.1). Good
very fine, brown patina £40-50

3409

AE 4, Thessalonica, c. 383-8, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. GLORIA REIPVBLICA, camp gate
with two towers, 1.13g/11h (RIC 62a). Good very fine, dark
patina, scarce £40-50

3410

Magnus Maximus (383-388)

Siliqua, Treveri, pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed
bust right, rev. CONCORDIA AVGGG, Constantinopolis
seated facing, holding sceptre and cornucopia, foot on
prow, 1.27g/ 12h (RIC 83b; RSC 1†). Clipped, otherwise
good very fine and toned, very rare £40-60

3411

Arcadius (383-408)

Siliqua, Treveri, c. 392-5, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM, Roma
seated left on cuirass, holding Victory on globe and
reversed spear, 1.46g/6h (RIC 106b; RSC 27a). Some
scratches, otherwise very fine £40-50

3412

Flavius Victor (387-388)

Provenance: Found in Essex, June 1999

Siliqua, Mediolanum, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIA ROMANORVM, Roma
seated left, holding globe and spear, 1.19g/12h (RIC 19b;
RSC 6Ac). Cleaning scratches and cracked, otherwise very
fine and very rare £100-150

3413

Eugenius (392-394)

Siliqua, Treveri, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM, Roma seated left,
holding Victory on globe and spear, 1.43g/12h (RIC 106d;
RSC 14†a). Very fine and toned, very rare £100-150

3414

Honorius (393-423)

Siliqua, Mediolanum, c. 395-402, diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM, Roma
seated left on cuirass, holding Victory on globe and
reversed spear, 1.14g/12h (RIC 1228; RSC 59†b). Minor
pitting, otherwise extremely fine, toned £100-150

3415

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



THE STEPHEN ALEXANDER COLLECTION OF ANCIENT COINS

Ælia Eudoxia (Augusta 400-404)

Æ 3, Antioch, pearl-diademed and draped bust right, being
crowned by hand of God, rev. SALVS REIPVBLICAE,
Victory seated right on cuirass, supporting shield inscribed
with Christogram, 1.90g/5h (RIC 104; LRBC 2800). Very
fine, dark green patina, rare £100-150

3416

Zeno I (Second Reign, 476-491)

Æ 2, Constantinople, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. CONCORDIA, emperor standing right, holding
standard and globe, foot spurning captive, 5.68g/7h (RIC
948; LRBC 2277). Very fine, dark patina, very rare

£250-300

3417

Germanic Imitative coinages

Æ 3, diademed and draped bust of Magnentius right, A
behind, rev. VICTORIAE DD NN ET CAES, two Victories
holding shield inscribed VOT V MVL X, in exergue, TR,
1.09g/6h (for type cf. RIC Trier 316a). Extremely fine,
good light green patina  £100-150

3418

END OF SESSION 1

30-MINUTE INTERMISSION

Æ 4, diademed and draped bust right, rev. two emperors
standing facing, 0.74g/12h (for type cf. RIC Theodosius II
395-404, for denomination cf. RIC Non-Imperial African
Coinages, in the name of Theodosius II, 3819). Good very
fine, green-brown patina  £40-50

3419

ROMAN COINS FROM THE JOHN QUINN
COLLECTION (PART III)

Roman Imperial coinage
Augustus (27 BC-AD 14)

Denarius, Lugdunum, laureate bust right, rev. Caius and
Lucius Cæsars standing facing either side of lituus and
simpulum, 3.59g/9h (RIC 211; RSC 43d). Very fine

£100-150

3420

Claudius (41-54)

Asses (3), all Rome, 41-2, revs. Libertas standing right (2)
(RIC 97; BMC 145), Minerva advancing right (RIC 116;
BMC 206); together with a Quadrans, Rome, rev. large S C
(RIC 85; BMC 174) [4]. Good fine to good very fine

£150-250

3421

Provenance: SNC August 2007 (3515)

Tetradrachm, Antioch, 50-4, laureate bust right, rev.
draped bust of young Nero left, 14.09g/11h (RPC 4169 [6
recorded]; Prieur 68 [8 recorded]). Good fine £200-300

3422

Nero (54-68)

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 17 (London), 15 December 1999, lot
876

Denarius, c. 55-60, Rome, bust right, rev. PONTIF MAX
TR P [?] P P around oak wreath containing EX S C,
3.32g/3h (cf. RIC 11-24 and RSC 205-16). Very fine

£250-350

3423

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper April 2005

Denarius, Rome, 65-6, bust right, rev. VESTA, temple of
Vesta, statue within, 3.25g/6h (RIC 62; BMC 104; RSC
335). About very fine £250-300

3424

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. legionary eagle between two
standards (RIC 356; RSC 356), Salus seated left (RIC 60;
RSC 314), temple of Vesta (RIC 62; RSC 335) [3]. Good
fine, first rare £250-350

3425
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Tetradrachm, Antioch, year 111 [62-3], laureate bust right,
ægis round neck, rev. eagle standing on thunderbolt, palm
branch on right, 14.72g/11h (RPC 4185; Prieur 85). Very
fine £100-150

3426

Provenance: Bt Spink 1966

Sestertius, Rome, c. 66, laureate bust right, rev. temple of
Janus with latticed windows and garland hung across
closed doors, 23.20g/6h (RIC 323; WCN 162). Extensively
scraped, otherwise fine, brown tone £100-150

3427

Sestertius, Lugdunum, laureate bust left, globe at point,
rev. DECVRSIO S C, Emperor on horseback right,
accompanied by a second horseman, 24.68g/7h (C 84).
Some smoothing, otherwise almost very fine £250-350

3428

Dupondius, Rome, 62-8, radiate bust left, rev. MAC AVG S
C, front elevation of the Macellum, mark of value II in
exergue, 14.87g/7h (RIC 188; WCN 202). Almost very fine,
rare £350-450

3429

Provenance: P. Webb Collection, Vecchi Auction 5 (London), 5
March 1997, lot 464

Dupondius, Rome, 66-7, radiate bust right, TRP XIII PP,
rev. ROMA S C, Roma seated left, 13.45g/6h (BMC 120).
Almost very fine, rare £150-200

3430

Dupondii (2), both Lugdunum, laureate bust right, globe at
point, revs. SECVRITAS AVGVSTI, S C, Securitas seated
right, holding sceptre, altar in front (RIC 596; WCN 531)
[2]. Fine and better £200-300

3431

As, Rome, laureate bust right, rev. GENIO AVGVSTI S C,
Genius standing left, sacrificing over altar and holding
cornucopia, 11.56g/7h (BMC 370). Good very fine,
attractive brown tone £250-350

3432

Small module As, Rome, radiate bust right, rev. Emperor
standing right as Apollo Citharoedus, playing lyre, S C in
field, mark of value in exergue, 9.60g/6h (RIC 206; WCN
274). Very fine £120-150

3433

Galba (68-69)

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. SALVS GEN HVMANI,
female sacrificing left, holding rudder, 3.31g/6h (RIC 209;
RSC 236), DIVA AVGVSTA, Livia standing left, 3.24g/6h
(RIC 150; RSC 52a) [2]. First with some metal
deterioration, otherwise very fine, second fine £250-350

3434

Provenance: Bt CNG

Quinarius, Lugdunum, laureate bust right, rev. VICTORIA
GALBAE AVG, Victory standing right on globe, holding
wreath and palm, 1.70g/7h (RIC 132; RSC 317). Almost
very fine, rare £200-250

3435

Dupondius, Rome, laureate and draped bust right, rev. S P
Q R OB CIV SER in oak wreath, 14.69g/6h (RIC 290). Very
fine or better, green-brown patina £500-600

3436

Dupondius, Rome, rev. Pax standing left, 13.45g/5h (BMC
131 note); As, Rome, rev. Vesta seated left, 10.69g/6h
(BMC 160) [2]. First with some pitting, otherwise good
fine £120-150

3437

Otho (69)

Provenance: Bt. F. Rist 2009

Denarius, Rome, bust right, rev. PONT MAX, Ceres
standing left, holding corn-ears and cornucopia, 3.28g/6h
(RIC 6; BMC 9; RSC 11). Light scratches under tone on
reverse, otherwise very fine £500-600

3438
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Provenance: Bt July 1970

Denarius, Rome, bust right, rev. SECVRITAS P R, Securitas
standing left, holding wreath and sceptre, 3.20g/6h (RIC
10; BMC 19; RSC 15). Good fine, obverse better £250-350

3439

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. Securitas standing, 3.28g/6h
(RIC 10; RSC 15), similar, 3.38g/5h (RIC 8; RSC 17) [2].
Good fine £300-400

3440

Vitellius (69)

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. LIBERTAS RESTITVTA,
Libertas standing left, holding pileus and rod, 2.89g/6h
(RIC 105; RSC 47), XV VIR SACR FAC, tripod-lebes with
dolphin on top, raven below, 2.99g/7h (RIC 109; RSC 111)
[2]. Good fine £200-300

3441

Provenance: Bt N. Mills

As, Rome, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
PROVIDENT S C, altar, 11.84g/5h (RIC 150; Hunterian
26). Some surface erosion, otherwise very fine, dark green
patina £250-350

3442

Vespasian (69-79)

Denarius, Rome, 72-3, laureate bust right, rev. VESTA,
Vesta standing left, holding simpulum and sceptre,
3.09g/6h (RIC 360; RSC 574). Very fine £80-100

3443

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. IMP XIX, goat-herd seated left,
milking goat (RIC 977; RSC 220), modius with corn ears
(RIC 980; RSC 216), sow and piglets left (RIC 982; RSC
213) [3]. Fine and better, first rare £150-200

3444

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper May 2000

Denarius, 79, Rome, laureate bust right, rev. TR POT X
COS VIIII, Victory standing left, placing shield on trophy,
captive at base, 3.20g/6h (RIC 1068; RSC 552). Very fine,
toned £90-120

3445

Denarius, Ephesus, 71, laureate bust right, rev. PACI
AVGVSTAE, Victory walking right, holding wreath and
palm, EPHE ligatured in field, 3.36g/6h (RIC 1431; BMC
457; RSC 276). Very fine £100-150

3446

Denarius, Ephesus, 74, laureate bust right, rev.
CONCORDIA AVG, Concordia seated left on high-backed
chair, holding corn-ears, poppy and cornucopia, star in
exergue, 3.46g/12h (RIC 1460; RSC 68). Very fine, rare

£70-90

3447

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Fortuna standing left, holding
cornucopia, prow on left (RSC 84), eagle standing on
cippus, head left (RSC 121), winged caduceus (RSC 362),
yoke of oxen left (RSC 134a) [4]. Good fine to very fine

£200-250

3448

Dupondii (2), Rome, rev. Concordia seated left, holding
patera and cornucopia, 11.06g/5h (BMC 389); Lugdunum,
rev. S C, Victory flying left, holding shield inscribed S P Q
R, 12.52g/6h (RIC 1152) [2]. Very fine  £90-120

3449

As, Rome, 71, laureate bust left, rev. CONCORDIA AVG S C,
Concordia seated left, holding patera and cornucopia,
10.97g/6h (RIC 294). Very fine, brown patina £80-100

3450

As, Lugdunum, 77-8, laureate bust right, globe at point,
rev. AEQVITAS AVGVSTI S C, Æquitas standing left,
holding scales and rod, 9.57g/7h (RIC 1228). Good very
fine £100-150

3451

Asses (3), Lugdunum, rev. Victory flying left, holding
wreath and palm; Rome (2), revs. Spes walking left (C 453),
Victory flying left, holding shield; Dupondius, Rome, rev.
Roma seated left (C 410) [4]. Fine or better £120-150

3452

Divus Vespasianus (Consecrated 80)

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. EX S C, Victory advancing
left, placing shield on trophy at base of which is Judæa
seated left in mournful attitude, 3.13g/6h (RIC 364; RSC
144), column with shield inscribed S C affixed and
surmounted by urn between two laurel branches, 2.92g/5h
(RIC 359; RSC 149) [2]. First good fine and rare, second
almost very fine £100-150

3453

Titus (Cæsar 71-79)

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper July 2004

Denarius, Rome, 75, laureate bust right, rev. Pax seated
left, holding branch, 3.20g/6h (RIC 783; RSC 162). Very
fine £100-150

3454
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Titus (79-81)

Denarius, Rome, 79, laureate bust right, rev. Venus
standing right, naked but for drapery round waist, leaning
on column and holding spear and helmet, 3.09g/6h (RIC
34; RSC 268). Light scratches in right reverse field under
tone, otherwise very fine £70-90

3455

Provenance: Bt Seaby

Denarius, Rome, 80, laureate bust right, rev. TR P IX IMP
XV COS VIII P P, elephant standing left, 3.20g/6h (RIC
115; RSC 303). Good very fine £200-300

3456

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. Venus standing right, leaning
on column and holding helmet and spear, 3.08g/5h (RIC
34; RSC 268), elephant left, 2.76g/6h (RIC 115; RSC 303)
[2]. Good fine £100-150

3457

Domitian (Cæsar 69-81)

Denarii (2), revs. PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS, Salus standing
right, leaning on column and feeding snake from patera,
3.35g/7h (RIC 1084; RSC 384), Vesta seated left, holding
palladium and sceptre, 2.78g/5h (RIC 1087; RSC 378) [2].
Very fine £150-200

3458

Domitian (81-96)

Provenance: Bt Spink

Denarius, Rome, 85, laureate bust right, ægis on shoulder,
rev. Germania in mournful attitude seated right on shield,
broken spear below, 3.20g/6h (RIC 331; RSC 181). Very
fine, rare £250-350

3459

Denarius, Rome, 89, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva
standing left, holding thunderbolt and spear, shield at feet
(RIC 687; RSC 256). About extremely fine, toned £100-150

3460

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. COS XIIII LVD SAEC FEC,
herald advancing left, holding wand and shield (RIC 596;
RSC 76/7), similar (RIC 597; RSC –, cf. 76/7) [2]. First
very fine, second good fine £90-120

3461

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Minerva advancing right,
holding spear and shield (RIC 572; RSC 235), similar (RIC
685; RSC 257), similar (RIC 728; RSC 273) [3]. Very fine
and better £150-200

3462

Denarii (4), all Rome, as Cæsar (2), revs. Domitian on
horseback left (RIC 267; RSC 390), goat left within wreath
(RIC 267; RSC 390); as Augustus, (2), revs. Fortuna
standing left (RIC 141; RSC 610), column inscribed LVD
SAEC FEC in wreath (RIC 604; RSC 70) [4]. Good fine and
better £120-150

3463

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Fortuna standing left (RIC 141;
RSC 610), COS XIIII LVD SAEC FEC, herald advancing left,
holding wand and shield (RIC 596; RSC 76), column
inscribed LVD SAEC FEC in wreath (RIC 604; RSC 70),
Minerva advancing right, holding spear and shield (RIC
739; RSC 280) [4]. About very fine and better £120-150

3464

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Minerva standing right on
capital of rostral column, owl at her feet, holding spear and
shield (RIC 720; RSC 266), similar (3) (RIC 788; RSC 788)
[4]. Very fine £200-300

3465

Quinarii (2), both Rome, revs. VICTORIA AVGVST, Victory
seated left, holding wreath and palm (RIC 118; RSC 625),
Victory as last (RIC 516; RSC 220) [2]. Very fine and
toned, the first with very rare anti-clockwise legend

£150-200

3466

Provenance: DNW Auction 51, 4 October 2001, lot 911

Sestertius, Rome, 88-9, laureate bust right, ægis on
shoulder, rev. S C, Emperor standing left, holding
thunderbolt and spear, Victory standing behind, crowning
him, 23.59g/6h (RIC 640; BMC 410). Pitting in area of
reverse field, otherwise very fine £150-200

3467

As, Rome, 88, laureate bust right, rev. COS XIIII LVD
SAEC FEC S C, Emperor standing left, sacrificing over
altar, flute and lyre players on left, temple in background,
10.21g/6h (RIC 623; BMC 434). Good fine £80-100

3468

Asses (4), as Cæsar (2), Lugdunum, 77-8, rev. Spes
standing left (RIC 1292), Rome, 80-1, rev. Minerva
advancing right (RIC 312); as Augustus (2), revs. Fortuna
standing left (RIC 544; BMC 401), SALVTI AVGVSTI, S C,
altar [4]. Good fine and better £150-200

3469

Asses (7), all Rome, revs. Moneta standing left (RIC 223),
similar (RIC 384), similar (RIC 492), similar (RIC 756),
Victory advancing right, holding aquila (RIC 229), Victory
flying left, holding shield (RIC 388), similar (RIC 421) [7].
Good fine and better £200-300

3470
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Nerva (96-98)

Denarius, Rome, 96, laureate bust right, rev. SALVS
PVBLICA, Salus seated left, holding corn-ears, 2.87g/6h
(RIC 9; RSC 132). Very fine, toned £120-150

3471

Denarius, Rome, 97, laureate bust right, rev. AEQVITAS
AVGVST, Æquitas standing left, holding scales and
cornucopia, 3.52g/6h (RIC 13; RSC 6). Very fine, toned

£120-150

3472

Denarius, Rome, 97, laureate bust right, rev. COS III
PATER PATRIAE, sacrificial implements, 3.06g/6h (RIC
24; RSC 51). Good very fine, toned £120-150

3473

Denarius, Rome, 98, laureate bust right, rev. IMP II COS
IIII P P, Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and
cornucopia, 3.42g/6h (RIC 42; RSC 86). Very fine £90-120

3474

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna
standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia (RIC 16; RSC
66), FORTVNA P R, Fortuna seated left, holding corn-ears
and sceptre (RIC 17; RSC 79) [2]. About very fine £120-150

3475

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Æquitas standing left (RIC 1;
RSC 3), similar (RIC 13; RSC 6), similar (RIC 25; RSC 9)
[3]. About very fine £200-300

3476

Provenance: Bt A. Cherry May 2010

Sestertius, Rome, 96, laureate bust right, rev. ANNONA
AVGVST, S C, Annona standing right before Ceres seated
left, 26.56g/6h (RIC 52). Good fine, obverse better

£150-200

3477

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 15 February 1989, lot 134 (part).

Records Nerva’s ending of abuses of the collection of the tax
supposedly only levied on Jews

Sestertius, Rome, 97, laureate bust right, rev. FISCI
IVDAICI CALVMNIA SVBLATA S C, palm tree, 25.36g/5h
(RIC 82). Good fine or better, rare £800-1,000

3478

Trajan (98-117)

Denarius, Rome, 101-2, laureate bust right, rev. Victory
standing right on prow, holding wreath and palm, 2.88g/6h
(RIC 59). Extremely fine £150-200

3479

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. Trajan’s column, 3.26g/6h,
2.98g/6h (RIC 356; RSC 284) [2]. Good fine £90-120

3480

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Emperor standing left,
receiving globe from Nerva standing right (RIC 28; RSC
319), Providentia standing left, globe at feet (RIC 364; RSC
315), VIA TRAIANA, female reclining, holding wheel (RIC
266; RSC 648), Genius standing left (RIC 185; RSC 394f)
[4]. Good fine or better, first and last rare £200-250

3481

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. DIVVS PATER TRAIAN,
Trajan’s father seated left, holding patera and sceptre (RIC
252; RSC 140), trophy of arms (RIC 147b; RSC 100),
Genius standing left (RIC 303; RSC 105), Fortuna seated
left (RIC 318; RSC 154) [4]. Fine to very fine £140-180

3482

Denarii (5), all Rome, revs. VIA TRAIANA, female
reclining, holding wheel (RIC 266; RSC 648), radiate and
draped bust of Sol right (RIC 342; RSC 267), Dacian seated
at foot of trophy (RIC 88 var.; RSC 264a), Roma seated left
(RIC 116; RSC 69), Trajan in triumphal quadriga right (RIC
139; RSC 94) [5]. Good fine to very fine £180-220

3483

Sestertius, Rome, 104-11, laureate bust right, rev. Dacia, in
mournful attitude, seated left on shield, trophy before him,
26.95g/6h (RIC 564; BMC 785). Some smoothing,
otherwise about very fine £120-150

3484
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Provenance: Bt D.M. Miller January 1998

Sestertius, Rome, 112-14, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VIA TRAIANA, S C, female reclining left,
leaning on rocks and holding wheel, 26.68g/6h (RIC 637;
BMC 986 var.). Good fine to almost very fine £150-200

3485

Sestertii (2), both Rome, revs. Pax seated left, holding
branch and sceptre (cf. RIC 413), Justitia seated left (cf.
RIC 432) [2]. Good fine, second rare £120-150

3486

Dupondii (4), all Rome, revs. Trajan standing between two
trophies (BMC 1052-4), Dacian kneeling before seated
figure of Pax left, trophy (BMC 908), cuirass (RIC 852); As,
Rome, rev. Victory flying left (BMC 740) [5]. Good fine to
about very fine £120-150

3487

Antoninus Pius (138-161)

Denarius, Rome, 143-4, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. IMPERATOR II, Victory standing left, holding wreath
and palm, 3.26g/6h (RIC 111c; RSC 438). Extremely fine

£100-150

3488

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. sacrificial implements (RIC 57;
RSC 877), Felicitas standing left (RIC 48; RSC 851),
Antoninus standing right, holding spear and parazonium
(RIC –; BMC 262; RSC 1076c) [3]. Very fine or better

£120-150

3489

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. LIB IIII in field, Liberalitas
standing left, holding account-board (RIC 155; RSC 491),
Liberalitas holding vexillum, LIB III in exergue (RIC 156;
RSC 490), Salus standing left, feeding snake coiled round
altar (RIC 167; RSC 280) [3]. Very fine £100-150

3490

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Annona standing left (RIC 175;
RSC 284), Felicitas standing left (RIC 178; RSC 252), Salus
standing left, feeding snake coiled round altar (RIC 181;
RSC 281) [3]. Very fine or better £120-150

3491

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Pietas standing right before
altar, holding hind and plate of fruits, PIETAS in exergue
(RIC 201; RSC 616), Tranquillitas standing right (RIC 202;
RSC 825), similar (RIC 202 var.; RSC 825b) [3]. About
very fine and better £140-180

3492

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Fortuna standing right (RIC
222; RSC 270), similar (RIC 232; RSC 271), Annona seated
right before modius (RIC 262; RSC 1021) [3]. About very
fine £100-150

3493

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Genius of the Roman people
standing facing, head right (RIC 70 var.; RSC 405a), similar
(RIC 70; RSC 405), ITALIA, Italia seated left on globe,
holding cornucopia and sceptre (RIC 85; RSC 890), she-
wolf right, suckling twins (RIC 94; RSC 918c) [4]. Very fine
or better, last scarce £200-300

3494

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. clasped hands over caduceus
and corn-ears (RIC 136; RSC 344), winged thunderbolt on
draped throne (RIC 137; RSC 345), Virtus standing left (2)
(RIC 154; RSC 945) [4]. About very fine and better

£120-150

3495

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Vesta standing left (RIC 203;
RSC 196), Fortuna standing right (RIC 205; RSC 267),
Pietas standing right before altar, holding hind and plate of
fruits (RIC 217; RSC 617), Tranquillitas standing right (RIC
218; RSC 826) [4]. Very fine £150-200

3496

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Fortuna standing left (2) (RIC
286a; RSC 390a), Antoninus standing left, sacrificing over
tripod (RIC 294; RSC 1126a), Annona standing left, her left
hand on modius set on ship (RIC 239; RSC 292) [4]. First
fine, others very fine £120-150

3497

Denarii (6), all Rome, revs. Antoninus standing left,
sacrificing over tripod (RIC 294; RSC 1126a), Pax standing
left (RIC 301; RSC 573), Fortuna standing right (RIC 300a;
RSC 383); others (3) (RSC 283, 325c, 799b) [6]. First three
very fine or better, others good fine £150-200

3498

Sestertius, Rome, 139, laureate bust right, rev. Fides
standing right, holding corn-ears and basket of fruits,
25.75g/12h (RIC 546). Very fine £120-150

3499

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 12 October 1994, lot 81

Sestertius, Rome, 140-4, laureate bust right, rev. she-wolf
right, suckling twins, 24.77g/4h (RIC 648; BMC 1318). Fine
to very fine, scarce £200-300

3500

Sestertius, Rome, 143-4, laureate bust right, rev.
IMPERATOR II S C, Fides standing right, holding corn-
ears and basket of fruits, 27.37g/12h (RIC 716a). Very fine,
brown tone £200-300

3501
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Sestertius, Rome, 157-8, laureate bust left, rev. Annona
standing left, holding corn-ears over modius and rudder set
on prow, 27.95g/12h (RIC –, cf. 982). Good fine or better,
rare £100-150

3502

Sestertii (2), as Cæsar, rev. Pietas standing right, sacrificing
over altar, 27.74g/6h (cf. RIC 1093); as Augustus, rev.
Antoninus in quadriga left, 24.40g/12h (C 320) [2]. Good
fine £150-250

3503

Sestertii (2), both Rome, revs. decastyle temple (RIC 622),
Ops seated left, holding sceptre, flower under seat (RIC
612) [2]. Good fine to about very fine £150-200

3504

Sestertii (2), both Rome, revs. LIBERALITAS AVG,
Antoninus seated left on platform dispensing largesse,
Liberalitas standing next to him, a citizen standing before
holding out fold of toga, 24.21g/6h (RIC 775), similar, but
additional figure behind Antoninus, 28.46g/12h [2]. Good
fine £150-250

3505

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper October 1997

Dupondius, Rome, 140-4, radiate bust right, rev. VENERI
FELICI S C, decastyle temple, 9.20g/10h (RIC 651). About
very fine, green patina £80-100

3506

Dupondius, Rome, 157-8, radiate bust right, rev. Fortuna
standing left, holding rudder on globe and cornucopia,
13.93g/12h (RIC –, cf. 982a [Sestertius]; BMC –; Strack
1143). Good very fine £150-200

3507

Dupondii (2), both Rome, revs. Pax standing left (BMC
1154), Honos standing left (RIC 802); together with a
British imitation, rev. Libertas left [3]. Varied state

£80-100

3508

Dupondii (4), all Rome, revs. distyle shrine containing
statue (of the Genius of the Roman Senate ?) (2) (RIC
1014), Roma seated left, Æquitas standing left (C 148) [4].
Third fine, others about very fine £120-150

3509

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 84, 5 May 2010 (1028)

As, Rome, 140-4, laureate bust right, rev. Janus standing,
12.96g/6h (RIC 693a). Good very fine, green patina,
scarce £200-250

3510

Provenance: Bt D.M. Miller

As, Rome, 140-4, laureate bust right, rev. Mars descending
through the air to sleeping Rhea Silvia reclining left,
10.94g/12h (RIC 694). Very fine, rare £120-150

3511

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper

As, Rome, 145-6, laureate bust right, rev. Apollo standing
facing, head left, holding patera and lyre, 9.74g/12h (RIC
824a). Good very fine £120-150

3512

As, Rome, 154-5, laureate bust right, rev. BRIT[ANNIA CO]
S IIII S C, Britannia seated left on rock in mournful
attitude, shield and standard (?) on left, 12.87g/12h (RIC
934). Well-centred, almost very fine £150-200

3513

Asses (3), all Rome, revs. elephant right (RIC 862a),
Antoninus standing left sacrificing (cf. RIC 1028), statue on
pedestal within shrine (RIC 1039) [3]. About very fine

£200-300

3514

Divus Antoninus (Consecrated 161)

Provenance: Bt J. Cummings

Denarius, Rome, bust right, rev. CONSECRATIO, eagle
standing right on garlanded altar, head turned left,
3.34g/12h (RIC 431; RSC 155/6). Extremely fine £120-150

3515
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Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. CONSECRATIO, eagle standing
right on garlanded altar, head turned left (RIC 431; RSC
155/6), DIVO PIO, altar (RIC 441a; RSC 357a), pyre of four
tiers (RIC 436; RSC 164) [3]. Very fine £120-150

3516

Sestertius, Rome, bust right, rev. CONSECRATIO S C, pyre
of four tiers, 22.75g/12h (RIC 1266). Good fine £60-80

3517

Faustina I (Augusta 138-141)

Provenance: Bt F. Rist November 2003

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. CONCORDIA,
Antoninus standing right, clasping hands with Faustina
standing left, 3.52g/6h (RIC 381b; RSC 159). Very fine

£80-100

3518

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Juno standing left, peacock at
feet (RIC 338; RSC 215), DEDICATIO AEDIS, hexastyle
temple (RIC 396; RSC 253), Pietas standing left by altar
(RIC 395c; RSC 237), Æternitas standing facing, head right
(RIC 395c; RSC 237) [4]. Good fine to very fine or better

£150-250

3519

Diva Faustina I (Consecrated 141)

Denarius, Rome, diademed, draped and veiled bust left,
rev. AVGVSTA, Ceres standing left, 3.11g/12h (RIC –, cf.
379). Good fine, rare, apparently unrecorded with bust
left  £60-80

3520

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. AETERNITAS, star (RIC 355;
RSC 63), Antoninus and Faustina standing, clasping hands
(RIC 381b; RSC 159), CONSECRATIO, Ceres standing left
(RIC 382; RSC 165a) [3]. Very fine, first two rare

£120-150

3521

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. hexastyle temple (RIC 343;
RSC 1), Ceres standing left, holding corn-ears and sceptre
(RIC 360; RSC 78), Ceres standing left, holding sceptre and
corn-ears (RIC 362; RSC 104), peacock right, head left (RIC
384; RSC 176) [4]. Very fine or better £120-150

3522

Marcus Aurelius (161-180)

Denarius, Rome, bust right, rev. COS II, Honos standing
left, holding branch and cornucopia, 2.86g/6h (RIC 429a;
RSC 110). About extremely fine £80-100

3523

Denarius, Rome, 176-7, laureate bust right, rev. Salus
standing left, feeding snake coiled round altar from patera
and holding sceptre, 3.41g/5h (RIC 373; RSC 944). About
extremely fine £70-90

3524

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. COS II, Honos standing left,
holding branch and cornucopia (RIC 429a; RSC 110) [3].
Very fine or nearly so £150-250

3525

Denarii (5), all Rome, revs. Diana standing left, holding
bow and arrow (RIC 232; RSC 130b), PRIMI
DECENNALES COS III in wreath (RIC 245; RSC 493a),
Roma seated left (RIC 259; RSC 280), Mercury standing
left, holding patera and caduceus (RIC 285a; RSC 530b),
Salus seated left, snake in front (RIC 425; RSC 152) [5].
About very fine, fourth scarce £150-200

3526

Sestertii (2), both Rome, revs. Marcus Aurelius and Lucius
Verus standing, clasping hands, 22.54g/12h (RIC 795),
Aurelius standing left, sacrificing over tripod, 25.54g/6h
(RIC 1017) [2]. Good fine and better £120-150

3527

Asses (2), both Rome, revs. Tiber reclining left, hand on
boat, holding reed and leaning on upturned urn, 11.69g/1h,
9.56g/10h (RIC 1142) [2]. About very fine, one with brown
tone, other with smooth green patina £150-200

3528

Divus Marcus Aurelius (Consecrated 180)

Denarius, Rome, 180, bust right, rev. eagle flying right,
sceptre in talons, 2.75g/2h (RIC 268; RSC 81). Almost
extremely fine, scarce £100-150

3529

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. eagle standing right on bar,
head left, 2.89g/7h (RIC 264; RSC 78a), eagle standing
right on thunderbolt, head left, 3.47g/6h (RIC 264; RSC
78a) [2]. First very fine, second almost extremely fine

£90-120

3530

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. CONSECRATIO, eagle
standing right on thunderbolt, head left (RIC Commodus
269; RSC 83), eagle flying right, sceptre in talons (RIC 268;
RSC 81) [2]. Good very fine £90-120

3531

Faustina II (Augusta 146-175)

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. DIANA LVCIF, Diana standing
left, holding long torch (RIC Aurelius 674; RSC 85),
Fecunditas standing, holding infant (RIC 677; RSC 99),
FORTVNAE MVLIEBRI, Fortuna seated left (RIC 683; RSC
107), Hilaritas standing left (RIC 686; RSC 111a) [4]. Very
fine £120-150

3532
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Sestertii (2), both Rome, revs. SAECVLI FELICIT S C,
Commodus and Antoninus on throne, 23.41g/1h (RIC
1665), SIDERIBVS RECEPTA S C, Diana standing right,
crescent on shoulders, holding long torch, 23.52g/1h (RIC
1715) [2]. Good fine and better, green patina £120-150

3533

Lucius Verus (161-169)

Denarii (6), all Rome, revs. Providentia standing left,
holding globe and cornucopia (RIC 463; RSC 144), Victory
walking left, holding wreath and palm (RIC 574; RSC 295),
Æquitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia (3)
(RIC 576; RSC 297), pyre of four storeys (RIC 546a; RSC
55) [6]. First good fine, others very fine £200-300

3534

Lucilla (Augusta 161-182)

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Hilaritas standing left (RIC
769; RSC 28), Juno standing left, holding infant in
swaddling clothes (RIC 771; RSC 38), Pudicitia standing
facing, veiled, head left (RIC 780; RSC 60), Venus standing
left, holding Victory (RIC 786; RSC 89) [4]. Very fine

£120-150

3535

Sestertii (3), all Rome, revs. IVNONI LVCINAE S C, Juno
seated left (RIC 1747), Hilaritas standing left (RIC 1742),
Venus seated left (RIC 1773) [3]. Good fine or better, first
two patinated but last with some surface corrosion

£120-150

3536

Commodus (177-192)

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. Salus seated left, 2.76g/12h
(RIC 649; RSC 762), Victory seated left, 2.76g/6h (RIC
666; RSC 775) [2]. First good fine, second very fine

£80-100

3537

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Annona standing left (RIC 28;
RSC 835), Victory standing right inscribing shield set on
palm (RIC 67; RSC 897), Pax standing left, holding torch
over pile of arms (RIC 77; RSC 451a) [3]. Very fine

£100-150

3538

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Minerva standing left, trophy
behind (RIC 189; RSC 366), IOVI DEFENS SALVTIS AVG,
Jupiter striding left, head right, brandishing thunderbolt
and holding sceptre, seven stars in field (RIC 256; RSC
245), CONC COM, Concordia standing left (RIC 219; RSC
45) [3]. First two good fine, last good very fine and rare

£120-150

3539

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Victory standing right, setting
shield inscribed VO DE on palm (RIC 136; RSC 664),
Commodus standing left sacrificing (RIC 140; RSC 1000),
Pietas standing left sacrificing over altar (RIC 146; RSC 34),
Jupiter enthroned left (RIC 152; RSC 242) [4]. About very
fine and better £100-150

3540

Sestertii (2), both Rome, revs. Commodus standing left on
platform, haranguing four soldiers, [FID EXERCIT] in
exergue (cf. RIC 468a and BMC 577), Genius standing left,
holding patera over altar and cornucopia (RIC 561); As,
Rome, as Cæsar, rev. Commodus standing left, trophy
behind (RIC 1519); Dupondius, Rome, rev. Roma seated
left (RIC 420) [4]. Fine and better £120-150

3541

Crispina (Augusta 177-183)

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Ceres standing left (RIC 276;
RSC 1), clasped hands (RIC 279; RSC 9), DIS
GENITALIBVS, altar (RIC 281; RSC 15), Venus standing
left (RIC 286a; RSC 35) [4]. Very fine and better £150-200

3542

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Ceres standing left (RIC 276;
RSC 1), clasped hands (RIC 279; RSC 9), Hilaritas standing
left (RIC 282; RSC 18), Venus seated left (RIC 288; RSC
39a) [4]. Good fine to good very fine £120-150

3543

Pertinax (193)

Provenance: Bt Spink

Denarius, Rome, as Divus, 193, bust right, DIVVS PERT
PIVS PATER, rev. CONSECRATIO, eagle standing right on
globe, head left, wings open, 3.52g/6h (RIC 24A; RSC 6).
Very fine and very rare £1,000-1,200

3544

Clodius Albinus (Cæsar 193-195)

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1984

Denarius, Rome, 194, bust right, rev. MINER PA[CIF COS
II], Minerva standing left, holding branch and resting hand
on shield, 3.45g/6h (RIC 7; RSC 48). Good very fine

£150-200

3545

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. Minerva standing left,
2.79g/12h (RIC 7; RSC 48), Roma seated left, 3.39g/12h
(RIC 11a: RSC 61) [2]. Good fine or better £200-300

3546

Sestertii (2), both Rome, revs. Concordia seated left,
20.07g/6h (RIC 62), Minerva standing left, 23.34g/6h (RIC
54b) [2]. Fine and better, both rare £150-200

3547

Clodius Albinus (195-197)

Denarius, Lugdunum, laureate bust right, drapery on
shoulder, rev. MIN PAC COS II, Minerva standing left,
holding branch and resting hand on shield (RIC 30 var.;
RSC 51 var.). Almost very fine, rare £180-220

3548

Septimius Severus (193-211)

Denarius, Rome, 201, laureate bust right, rev.
RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Emperor standing left, sacrificing
over tripod and holding reversed spear, 3.33g/12h (RIC
167a; RSC 599). About extremely fine £60-80

3549

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. ADVENT AVGG, Emperor on
prancing horse left, the bridle held by soldier carrying
vexillum, 3.58g/6h (RIC 248; RSC 1), ADVENTVI AVG
FELICISSIMO, Severus on horseback right, 3.32g/6h (RIC
74; RSC 6) [2]. Very fine £120-150
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Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Fortuna seated left (RIC 189b;
RSC 461), Genius standing left, sacrificing over altar,
holding corn-ears (RIC 201; RSC 475), Africa standing
right, holding out fold of drapery filled with fruits, lion at
feet (RIC 207; RSC 493) [3]. Good very fine £150-200

3551

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Neptune standing left, foot on
rock, holding trident (RIC 234; RSC 543), AFRICA, Africa
reclining left, holding scorpion and cornucopiae, basket of
corn ears on left (RIC 253; RSC 25), Emperor standing left,
holding branch (RIC 265; RSC 205) [3]. Very fine

£100-150

3552

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Roma
seated left, holding palladium and sceptre (RIC 288; RSC
606), Victory in galloping biga right (RIC 299; RSC 713),
VOTA SVSCEPTA XX, Emperor standing left, sacrificing
over altar (RIC 308; RSC 791) [3]. Very fine or better,
second scarce £100-150

3553

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Mars striding right (RIC 52;
RSC 396), LIBERO PATRI, Bacchus standing facing,
holding thyrsus, panther at feet (RIC 99; RSC 304),
elephant right (RIC 100; RSC 304), Sol standing left [4].
Good fine to good very fine £120-150

3554

Denarii (4), Rome (3), revs. Moneta seated left (RIC 135A
(b); RSC 345), FVNDATOR PACIS, Emperor standing left
(RIC 160; RSC 203), Providentia standing left (RIC 166;
RSC 586; RSC 586); Laodicea, rev. VICT PARTHICAE,
Victory advancing left, captive Parthian at feet (RIC 514;
RSC 741) [4]. Last good fine, others good very fine and
better £150-250

3555

Denarii (6), Emesa, rev. ear of corn between horns of
crossed cornucopiæ (RIC 373; RSC 142b); Rome (2), revs.
Moneta standing left (RIC 411a; RSC 330), Victory
advancing left (RIC 428; RSC 749); Laodicea (3), revs.
similar (RIC 504, 526; RSC 100, 102) [6]. Very fine

£200-250

3556

Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217)

Denarius, Rome, 201, draped bust right, rev. SAECVLI
FELICITAS, Isis standing right, foot on prow, nursing
infant Horus, rudder leaning against altar behind, 3.47g/6h
(RIC 577; RSC 1740). Extremely fine £100-150

3557

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin

Denarius, Rome, 211, draped bust right, rev. MAT AVGG
MAT SEN M PATR, Julia seated left, holding olive branch
and sceptre, 3.08g/6h (RIC 381; RSC 111). Extremely fine,
toned £70-90

3558

Denarius, Laodicea, 196, draped bust right, rev. DIANA
LVCIFERA, Diana standing left, holding torch, 3.32g/12h
(RIC 638; RSC 27). Particularly well defined reverse, good
very fine £60-80

3559

Denarii (4), Rome (3), revs. Felicitas standing left, holding
caduceus and sceptre (2) (RIC 551; RSC 47), FORTVNAE
FELICI, Felicitas standing left, holding cornucopia and
leaning on rudder (RIC 552; RSC 550); Laodicea, rev.
CERERI FRVGIF, Ceres seated left (RIC 636; RSC 14) [4].
Good very fine £150-200

3560

Caracalla (as Cæsar, 195-198)

Denarius, Laodicea, 197, bare-headed, draped bust right,
rev. SECVRITAS PERPETVA, Minerva standing left, hand
on shield, holding spear, 3.10g/4h (RIC 330; RSC 566).
About extremely fine £70-90

3561

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. SEVERI AVG PII FIL, priestly
emblems (2) (RIC 4; RSC 587), Spes advancing left (RIC 5;
RSC 587) [3]. Very fine £80-100

3562

Caracalla (198-217)

Provenance: Bt J. Cummings

Denarius, Rome, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
RECTOR ORBIS, Sol standing facing, head left, holding
globe and spear, 3.58g/6h (RIC 141; RSC 545). Extremely
fine £60-80

3563

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. Caracalla in triumphal
quadriga right, holding eagle-tipped sceptre (RIC 87a; RSC
38) [2]. Very fine, rare £120-150

3564

Antoninianus, Rome, 215, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. Sol standing left, holding globe, right hand
raised, 5.01g/1h (RIC 264c; RSC 287). Good very fine

£70-90

3565

Antoninianus, Rome, 216, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. lion walking left, thunderbolt in jaws,
4.64g/7h (RIC 283b; RSC 368). Very fine, obverse better,
rare £120-150

3566

Antoninianus, Rome, 216, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VENVS VICTRIX, Venus standing left,
holding helmet, leaning on shield set on captive, a second
captive on left, 4.33g/12h (RIC 312c; RSC 612b). About
extremely fine, scarce £120-150

3567

Antoninianii (2), both Rome, revs. Jupiter standing right
(RIC 258a; RSC 279), Serapis standing left (RIC 263e; RSC
295a) [2]. Very fine or better £120-150

3568

Plautilla (Augusta 202-205)

Denarius, Rome, 203, draped bust right, rev. PIETAS
AVGG, Pietas standing facing, holding sceptre and child,
3.48g/6h (RIC 367; RSC 16). About extremely fine, scarce

£120-150
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Provenance: G.R. Arnold Collection, Glendining Auction, 21
November 1984, lot 190 (part)

Denarius, Laodicea, 202, draped bust right, rev.
CONCORDIAE, Concordia seated left, 2.88g/12h (RIC
372; RSC 8). Very fine £60-80

3570

Denarii (4), Rome (3), revs. CONCORDIAE AETERNAE,
Caracalla and Plautilla clasping hands (RIC 361; RSC 10),
PROPAGO IMPERI, same type (2) (RIC 362; RSC 21);
Laodicea, rev. CONCORDIAE, Concordia seated left (RIC
370; RSC 7) [4]. Very fine or better £120-150

3571

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. DIANA LVCIFERA, Diana
standing left (RIC 366; RSC 13), Pietas standing left (2)
(RIC 367; RSC 16), VENVS VICTRIX, Venus standing left,
Cupid at feet (RIC 369; RSC 25) [4]. Very fine and better,
the first a rare reverse type for the empress £120-150

3572

Geta (Cæsar 198-209)

Denarii (2), both Rome, revs. VICTORIAE BRIT, Victory
standing left, 3.06g/12h (RIC 92; RSC 219), Fortuna
reclining right on ground, leaning on wheel and holding
cornucopia, 3.32g/6h (RIC 77) [2]. Very fine £120-150

3573

Denarii (2), Laodicea, rev. MINER VICTRIX, Minerva
standing left, trophy behind (RIC 104; RSC 88); Rome, rev.
MINER SANCT, Minerva standing left (RIC 105a; RSC
83b) [2]. Both almost extremely fine £90-120

3574

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Castor standing left beside
horse (RIC 6; RSC 12), Felicitas standing left (RIC 9b; RSC
38), Nobilitas standing right (RIC 13a; RSC 90) [3]. Good
very fine or better £120-150

3575

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. Victory flying left, holding open
wreath over shield set on base (RIC 23; RSC 206), VOTA
PVBLICA, Geta standing left, sacrificing over altar (RIC 26;
RSC 228), Geta in triumphal quadriga left, holding eagle-
tipped sceptre (RIC 28; RSC 28) [3]. Very fine or better,
last with a small flan crack but rare £120-150

3576

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. NOBILITAS, Nobilitas standing
right, holding palladium and sceptre (3) (RIC 13a; RSC 90),
Felicitas standing left (RIC 9b; RSC 38) [4]. Very fine or
better £120-150

3577

Diadumenian (Cæsar 217-218)

Sestertius, Rome, rev. Jupiter standing left, holding
thunderbolt and sceptre (RIC 119); As, Rome, rev.
Macrinus in triumphal quadriga left, crowned by Victory
standing behind (RIC 162) [2]. FIrst extensively smoothed,
almost fine, second good fine and of red-brown
appearance, both rare £120-150

3578

Æ 24, Marcianopolis in Moesia, bare-headed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. Artemis hunting right,
accompanied by hound, 10.18g/7h (Pick, AMNG, 786).
Very fine £60-80

3579

Æ 27, Nicopolis in Moesia, under Governor Statius
Longinus, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. naked Apollo standing left, holding patera and branch,
12.19g/7h (cf. Pick, AMNG, 1839). Very fine £80-100

3580

Elagabalus (218-222)

Denarius, Rome, 220, laureate bust right, rev. P M TR P III
COS III P P, Sol advancing left, holding whip, right hand
raised, star to left, 2.90g/12h (RIC 17; RSC 154). Extremely
fine £70-90

3581

Denarii (2), Rome, rev. SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB,
Elagabalus standing left, sacrificing over altar, 3.23g/11h
(RIC 146; RSC 276); Antioch, rev. CONCORDIA MILIT,
two standards between two legionary eagles, 3.54g/12h
(RIC 187; RSC 15d) [2]. First about extremely fine, second
very fine £70-90

3582

Antoninianii (2), both Rome, revs. FIDES EXERCITVS,
Fides seated left, holding eagle and standard, another
standard on left (RIC 70; RSC 31), SALVS ANTONINI AVG,
Salus standing right, feeding snake held in her arms (RIC
138; RSC 255) [2]. Very fine, second better £90-120

3583

Julia Paula (Augusta 219)

Denarius, Rome, 219, draped bust right, rev. CONCORDIA
AVGG, Concordia seated left on curule chair, holding
patera and double cornucopia, 3.21g/6h (RIC 216; RSC 6a).
Very fine, toned £70-90

3584

Provenance: Bt Seaby

Denarius, Rome, 220, draped bust right, rev.
CONCORDIA, Concordia seated left, 3.42g/6h (RIC 211;
RSC 6a). Good very fine, toned £120-150

3585

Julia Mæsa (Augusta 218-225)

Denarius, Rome, 218-20, draped bust right, rev. PIETAS
AVG, Pietas standing left, sacrificing over altar, 2.81g/6h
(RIC 263; RSC 29). About extremely fine £70-90

3586

Severus Alexander (222-235)

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Mars standing left (RIC 23;
RSC 231), Pax standing left (RIC 27; RSC 236), similar (RIC
40; RSC 254), Mars striding right (RIC 45; RSC 260) [4].
Very fine or better £120-150

3587

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. Æquitas standing left (RIC 78;
RSC 346), Sol standing right, head left (RIC 102; RSC 391),
similar (RIC 109; RSC 411a), Sol standing left (RIC 120;
RSC 440) [4]. Very fine to extremely fine £150-200

3588

Denarii (4), Rome (3), revs. Annona standing left (RIC 133;
RSC 23), Fides standing left (RIC 139; RSC 52), MARS
VLTOR, Mars advancing right (RIC 246; RSC 161);
Antioch, rev. Æquitas standing left (RIC 127; RSC 9) [4].
Almost very fine or better £90-120

3589

Sestertius, Rome, 227, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. Mars walking right, holding spear and trophy,
26.22g/12h (RIC 456). Almost very fine £80-100

3590

Sestertius, Rome, 230, laureate bust right, drapery on
shoulder, rev. VIRTVS AVGVSTI S C, Alexander standing
left, foot on helmet, holding globe and spear, 19.61g/12h
(RIC 627). About very fine, brown tone £90-120

3591
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Sestertius, Rome, 233, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. Sol advancing left, right hand raised, left holding
whip, 22.61g/11h (RIC 535). Very fine £120-150

3592

Julia Mamaea (Augusta 222-235)

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. FELICITAS PVBLICA, Felicitas
standing left (RIC 335; RSC 17), IVNO CONSERVATRIX,
Juno standing left, peacock at feet (2) (RIC 343; RSC 35)
[3]. Good very fine or better £120-150

3593

Denarii (3), all Rome, revs. IVNO CONSERVATRIX, Juno
standing left, peacock at feet (RIC 343; RSC 35), VENERI
FELICI, Venus standing right, holding Cupid (RIC 351;
RSC 60), VENVS VICTRIX, Venus standing left, holding
helmet, shield at feet (RIC 358; RSC 76) [3]. Very fine to
almost extremely fine £90-120

3594

Orbiana (Augusta 225-227)

Denarius, Rome, 225, diademed and draped bust right,
rev. CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left, holding
patera and double cornucopia, 3.48g/12h (RIC 319; RSC 1).
Very fine, toned £150-200

3595

Maximinus I (235-238)

Provenance: Bt Spink

Denarius, Rome, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev.
PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Emperor standing left, holding
baton and spear, two standards behind, 3.33g/6h (RIC 3;
RSC 10). Large flan, very fine or better with a good
portrait, rare £200-250

3596

Denarius, Rome, 235, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. PAX AVGVSTI, Pax standing left, holding branch
and sceptre, 3.63g/1h (RIC 12; RSC 31). Extremely fine

£60-80

3597

Denarius, Rome, 236-8, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. VICTORIA GERM, Victory standing left,
captive at feet, 2.54g/12h (RIC 23; RSC 107). Good very
fine, toned £50-70

3598

Sestertius, Rome, 235, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. FIDES MILITVM S C, Fides standing left,
17.97g/12h (RIC 43). Almost very fine £70-90

3599

Sestertius, Rome, 235, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. PAX AVGVSTI S C, Pax standing left, 20.35g/12h
(RIC 58). About very fine £60-80

3600

Maximus (Cæsar 235-238)

Denarius, Rome, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev.
PIETAS AVG, sacrificial implements, 3.24g/6h (RIC 1; RSC
1). Almost very fine, scarce £150-200

3601

Gordian III (238-244)

Denarius, Rome, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right,
rev. P M TR P III COS II P P, Gordian standing right,
holding spear and globe, 2.85g/6h (RIC 115; RSC 243).
Extremely fine, retaining original brilliance £50-70

3602

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. AETERNITATI AVG, Sol
standing facing, head left (2) (RIC 111; RSC 39), DIANA
LVCIFERA, Diana standing right, holding torch (2) (RIC
127; RSC 69) [4]. Good very fine £120-150

3603

Denarii (4), all Rome, revs. PIETAS AVGVSTI, Pietas
standing left (RIC 129; RSC 186), Emperor on horseback
left, right hand raised (RIC 81; RSC 234), SALVS AVGVSTI,
Salus standing right, feeding snake in her arms (RIC 129A;
RSC 325),LAETITIA AVG N, Lætitia standing left (RIC 114;
RSC 238) [4]. Good very fine to extremely fine £120-150

3604

Provenance: Second G.R. Arnold Collection

Antoninianii (8), all Rome, revs. Apollo seated left, holding
branch (RIC 88; RSC 250), Emperor standing right,
holding globe (RIC 92; RSC 253, this coin illustrated),
similar (RIC 93; RSC 266), Providentia standing left (2)
(RIC 4; RSC 302), Roma seated left (RIC 55; RSC 313),
Mars standing left (RIC 39; RSC 383), Hercules standing
right, leaning on club (RIC 95; RSC 404) [8]. Very fine and
better £150-200

3605

Asses (3), all Rome, revs. Fortuna seated left (RIC 331b),
Hercules standing right, leaning on club (RIC 309), Mars
walking right (RIC 332b) [3]. Very fine £120-150

3606

Philip I (244-249)

Antoninianii (2), Rome, rev. ADVENTVS AVG, Philip on
horseback left, right hand raised, 4.15g/6h (RIC 26B; RSC
3); Antioch, rev. PAX FVNDATA CVM PERSIS, Pax
standing left, holding branch and sceptre, 4.13g/5h (RIC
69; RSC 113) [2]. Very fine, first better £80-100

3607

Otacilia Severa (Augusta 244-249)

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist 2001

Sestertius, Rome, diademed and draped bust right, rev.
CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left, holding patera
and double cornucopiae, 13.67g/12h (RIC 203a; C. 10).
Very fine £80-100

3608

Philip II (Cæsar 244-247)

Antoninianii (2), both Rome, revs. LIBERALITAS AVGG II,
Philips I and II seated left on curule chairs (RIC 230; RSC
17), PRINCIPI IVVENT, Philip standing left, holding globe
and spear (RIC 218d; RSC 48) [2]. Extremely fine £70-90

3609

Provenance: First from one of the Beachy Head (Sussex) Hoards

Antoninianii (3), all Rome, revs. PRINCIPI IVVENT, Philip
standing left, holding globe and spear (2) (RIC 218d; RSC
48), SAECVLARES AVGG, goat walking left (RIC 224; RSC
72); Sestertius, Rome, rev. Philip standing left, holding
globe and spear (RIC 256a) [4]. Last about very fine,
others good very fine £120-150

3610

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



ROMAN COINS FROM THE JOHN QUINN COLLECTION (PART III)

Herennius Etruscus (251)

Provenance: First from one of the Beachy Head (Sussex) Hoards

Antoninianus, Rome, rev. Pudicitia seated left, 4.01g/12h
(RIC 59b; RSC 19); Sestertius, rev. similar, 17.56g/1h (RIC
136b) [2]. Both very fine, second with green patina

£90-120

3611

Antoninianii (2), both Rome, revs. PRINCIPI
IVVENTVTIS, Herennius standing left, holding wand and
spear, 3.70g/12h (RIC 147c; RSC 26), PIETAS
AVGVSTORVM, sacrificial implements, 3.81g/1h (RIC 143;
RSC 14) [2]. Very fine £60-80

3612

Postumus (259-268)

Antoninianii (5), all Cologne, revs. HERC PACIFERO,
Hercules standing left (2) (RIC 67; RSC 101), HERC
DEVSONIENSI, Hercules standing right (RIC 64; RSC 91),
LAETITIA AVG, galley left over waves (RIC 73; RSC 167),
PROVIDENTIA AVG, Providentia standing left (RIC 80;
RSC 295) [5]. Very fine or better £70-90

3613

Double Sestertius, Cologne, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. P M TR P COS II P P S C, Mars or Virtus
standing right, holding spear, hand on shield, 23.53g/6h
(RIC 111). Good fine £60-80

3614

Sestertius, Cologne, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. LAETITIA AVG, galley left over waves, 11.76g/2h
(RIC 143). Traces of overstriking, otherwise almost very
fine £90-120

3615

Provenance: Bt F.J. Rist 2001

Sestertius, Cologne, diademed and draped bust right, rev.
CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left, holding patera
and double cornucopia, 13.67g/6h (RIC 203a). Very fine

£60-80

3616

Aurelian (270-275)

Antoninianii (2), both Rome, revs. ORIENS AVG, Sol
advancing right, treading on captive and holding branch
and bow, 3.51g/6h (RIC 64), PIETAS AVG, Aurelian and
Severina standing facing each other, holding patera
between them over altar, 3.86g/6h (cf. RIC 138) [2]. About
extremely fine £70-90

3617

Antoninianii (2), both Rome, revs. ORIENS AVG, Sol
standing facing, head left, holding globe, captive at feet,
RESTITVT ORBIS, Victory standing right, holding out
wreath to Aurelian standing left [2]. Good very fine or
better £70-90

3618

Antoninianii (2), both Cyzicus, revs. ORIENS AVG, Sol
advancing left, holding globe and treading on captive at
feet, 4.22g/5h (RIC 360), similar, but additional captive on
right, 4.48g/12h [2]. Extremely fine, silvered £60-80

3619

Allectus (293-296)

Quinarii (3), all London, revs. VIRTVS AVG, galley left, QL
in exergue (RIC 55) [3]. Very fine £90-120

3620

Quinarii (3), all C mint, revs. VIRTVS AVG, galley left, QC
in exergue (RIC 128) [3]. Very fine £90-120

3621

Diocletian (284-305)

Antoninianus, Lugdunum, rev. VICTORIA AVG, Victory
standing left, A to left, 3.59g/6h (RIC 91); Follis, Antioch,
rev. GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left,
holding patera and cornucopia, crescent and gamma to
right, ANT in exergue, 10.23g/11h [2]. Good very fine

£40-60

3622

Maximianus (286-310)

Folles (2), Lugdunum, rev. GENIO POPVLI ROMANI,
Genius standing left, sacrificing from patera over altar,
9.20g/5h (RIC 108b); Ticinum, rev. SACRA MONET AVGG
ET CAESS NOSTR, Moneta standing left, 10.64g/11h (RIC
43b) [2]. Good very fine £60-80

3623

Galeria Valeria (Augusta 305-311)

Folles (2), as Cæsar, Trier, rev. Genius standing left (RIC
594b); Heraclea, rev. VENERI VICTRICI, Venus standing
left, holding apple and raising fold of drapery from
shoulder (RIC 43); Quarter-Follis, Siscia (?), rev. Genius
standing left (cf. RIC 169b) [3]. Last good fine, others very
fine or better £80-100

3624

Constantine I, the Great (306-337)

Folles (5), all Trier, revs. MARTI PATRI CONSERVATORI,
Mars standing right, S A in field, PTR in exergue (RIC
772a), similar, but T F in field (RIC 830), SOLI INVICTO
COMITI, Sol standing left, T F in field, PTR in exergue (RIC
886), others (2), similar, one with A S in field (RIC 876)
[5]. Very fine or better £50-70

3625

Folles (7), Lugdunum (3), revs. SOLI INVICTO COMITI,
Sol standing left, F T PLC (RIC 307), similar (RIC 308),
similar, but T F PLG; Siscia, rev. VOT XX in wreath;
Thessalonica, rev. VOT XX MVLT XXX, TSΓ in wreath
(RIC 31); Alexandria, rev. GENIO AVGVSTI, Genius
standing left, holding head of Serapis; London, rev. camp
gate, PLON in exergue [7]. Very fine to about extremely
fine, fifth rare £70-90

3626

Folles (9), Aquileia (3), rev. SOLI INVICTO COMITI, Sol
standing left, RF A*R, similar, but A X F AQ, similar, but
only AQP in exergue; Rome (7), similar types, various
initials and officinæ [10]. Very fine and better £70-90

3627

Jovian (363-364)

Æ 3 (2), Sirmium, rev. VOT V MVLT X in wreath, HSIRM
below, 2.99g/7h (RIC 118); Heraclea, rev. VOT V in wreath,
HERACB in exergue, 3.05g/12h (RIC 108) [2]. Very fine
and better, first with green patina £60-80

3628
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Roman Provincial coinage
Tiberius and Divus Augustus

EGYPT, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, year 19 [AD
32/3], laureate bust of Tiberius left, rev. radiate bust of
Divus Augustus right, 13.09g/12h (Emmett 60). Very fine

£100-150

3629

Claudius

EGYPT, billon Tetradrachm, Alexandria, year 13 [52/3],
laureate bust right, rev. eagle standing right, 10.11g/1h
(Emmett 80). Very fine £100-150

3630

Vespasian

KOINON OF CYPRUS, Æ 27, year 8 [75/6], laureate
bust right, rev. temple of Aphrodite at Paphos, within
which a conical xoanon between stars, candelabrum on
each side of building, paved semicircular courtyard in
foreground, 11.04g/6h (RPC 1821). Fine, rare £100-150

3631

SYRIA, Antioch, Tetradrachm, year 3 [71/2], laureate bust
right, rev. eagle standing left on club, with spread wings,
holding wreath in beak, palm frond to left, 14.77g/12h
(McAlee 357; RPC 1971; Prieur 135). Fine £100-150

3632

Trajan

CAPPADOCIA, Cæsaraea-Eusebia, Drachm, Cos 6 [112
-17], laureate and draped bust right, seen from behind, rev.
bust of Artemis left, holding spear and patera, 6.46g/6h
(Metcalf 70b; Sydenham 198). Very fine, toned £100-150

3633

PHOENICIA, Arados, Æ, year 375 [116/7], jugate busts of
Astarte and Trajan right, rev. bull leaping left, 12.88g/12h
(BMC 375ff.; SNG Copenhagen 81). Fine to very fine,
brown tone £60-80

3634

Septimius Severus

MOESIA INFERIOR, Marcianopolis, Æ 27, Julius
Faustinius, consular legate, c. 207-10, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. Homonia standing left, holding
phiale and cornucopia, 10.74g/6h (Varbanov 776; AMNG I,
571). Good very fine, dark green patina £100-150

3635

THRACE, Anchialus, Æ 27, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, seen from behind, rev. galley left under full sail,
11.86g/7h (Varbanov 691; AMNG II 490). Very fine, dark
green patina £100-150

3636

Macrinus and Diadumenian

MOESIA INFERIOR, Marcianopolis, Æ 5, Assaria, P. F.
Pontianus, consular legate, busts vis-à-vis, rev. Homonia
standing left, sacrificing over altar and holding cornucopia,
12.32g/6h (Varbanov 1198; AMNG I, 765; Mouchmov 559).
Good very fine, dark patina £100-150

3637

Philip I

MOESIA SUPERIOR, Viminacium, Æ 29, year 6
[245/6], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
Moesia standing between bull standing right and lion
standing left, AN VI in exergue, 19.61g/1h (Varbanov 135;
AMNG I, 102). Good very fine, dark green patina

£100-150

3638
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Volusian (Cæsar)

PISIDIA, Antiochia, Æ 24, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, seen from behind, rev. aquila between two
signa, 8.25g/6h (Krzyzanovska III; SNG BnF 1303-4).
Extremely fine, dark green patina £100-150

3639

Gallienus

EGYPT, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, year 4 [255/6], laureate
bust right, rev. eagle standing left, 9.61g/12h (Emmett
3728). Extremely fine, brown tone £100-150

3640

Claudius II

EGYPT, Alexandria, Tetradrachm, year 2 [268/9], laureate
bust right, rev. eagle standing left, 9.61g/12h (Emmett
3879). Extremely fine, brown tone £100-150

3641

Roman Republican coinage

Sextans, c. 230, cockle-shell seen from above; below, two
pellets and club, rev. cockle-shell seen from inside; below,
club, 39.78g/12h (Hæberlin pl. 29, 13; Crawford 27/9; HN
Italy 32; TV 27). Very fine, good dark green patina

£150-200

3642

Denarius, c. 206-195, helmeted head of Roma right, rev.
Dioscuri on horseback riding right, dog below, 4.00g/8h
(Crawford 122/2; RSC 20j). Good very fine £100-150

3643

Q. Curtius and M. Sergius Silus, Denarius, c. 116-115,
helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter driving galloping
quadriga right, hurling thunderbolt and holding sceptre,
lituus above, 3.88g/4h (Crawford 285/2; RSC Curtia 2).
Good very fine, toned £100-150

3644

D. Silanus L.f., Denarius, c. 91, helmeted head of Roma
right, P behind, rev. Victory driving galloping biga right,
IIII above, 3.98g/9h (Crawford 337/3; RSC Junia 15).
Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3645

C. Poblicius Q.f., c. 80, serrate Denarius, helmeted and
draped head of Roma right, K above, rev. Hercules
standing left, strangling Nemean lion, club at his feet, bow
and arrows to left, 3.89g/9h (Crawford 380/1; RSC Poblicia
9). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3646

Ti. Claudius Ti.f. Ap.n., c. 79, serrate Denarius, draped
head of Diana right, with bow and quiver over shoulder, S C
in front, rev. Victory in biga right, holding reins, wreath
and palm branch, below, A and control number, XIII,
3.89g/6h (Crawford 383/1; RSC Claudia 6). Extremely
fine, toned £100-150

3647

L. Farsuleius Mensor, Denarius, c. 76, diademed and
draped head of Libertas right, XXV behind, rev. Roma
standing in biga right, extending hand to assist citizen into
car, 3.85g/6h (Crawford 392/1b; RSC Farsuleia 2). Good
very fine, lightly toned £100-150

3648

Roman Imperatorial coinage
Julius Cæsar

Denarius, North Africa, c. 48-47, diademed head of Venus
right, rev. Æneas advancing left, holding palladium and
bearing Anchises on his shoulder, 3.79g/7h (Crawford
458/1; CRI 55; RSC 12). Extremely fine, toned £150-200

3649
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Cnæus Pompeius

With M. Poblicius, Denarius, Spain, c. 46-45, helmeted
head of Roma right, rev. CN MAGNVS IMP, female figure
standing right, with shield slung on back, holding two
spears in left hand and presenting palm branch to soldier
standing left on prow of ship, 3.76g/6h (Crawford 469/1a;
RSC Pompeia 9 and Poblicia 10). Two test marks on
obverse, otherwise very fine £200-250

3650

Brutus

Denarius, mint moving with Brutus in Asia Minor, c. 43-42,
axe, culullus and sacrificial knife, rev. jug and lituus, below,
LENTVLVS SPINT, 4.02g/7h (Crawford 500/7; RSC Junia
41 and Cornelia 71). Extremely fine, toned £500-600

3651

Mark Antony

Denarius, legionary issue, Patræ(?), c. Autumn 32-Spring
31, galley right, rev. aquila between two signa, LEG III
across field, 3.36g/7h (Crawford 544/15; RSC 28). Very
fine, toned £100-150

3652

Denarius, legionary issue, Eastern mint, c. 32-31, galley
right, rev. LEG XXI, aquila between two signa, 3.21g/6h
(Crawford 544/37; RSC 58). Very fine £100-150

3653

Roman Imperial coinage
Augustus (27 BC-AD 14)

Denarius, Cæsaraugusta, c. 19-18 BC, bust left, rev. OB
CIVIS SERVATOS, oak wreath with ties erect in centre,
3.76g/5h (RIC 40b; RSC 211). Very fine £250-300

3654

Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 2 BC-AD 12, laureate bust right,
rev. AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT, Gaius and
Lucius Cæsar, each togate and resting a hand on one of two
shields set on ground between them, C L CAESARES in
exergue, 3.62g/7h (CBN 1651-7; RIC 207; Lyon 82; RSC
43). Good very fine £100-150

3655

Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 2 BC-AD 14, laureate bust right,
rev. Gaius and Lucius Cæsar standing facing, resting hand
on shields between them, two spears in background,
simpulum and lituus above, 3.90g/7h (RIC 210; RSC 43c).
Extremely fine, toned £150-200

3656

Denarius, Spain (Colonia Caesaraugusta ?), c. 19-18 BC,
bust right, wearing oak wreath, rev. S P Q R above and
below shield inscribed CL V, laurel branches flanking,
3.64g/6h (RIC 36a; RSC 51). Very fine, toned £100-150

3657

Denarius, Spain (Colonia Caesaraugusta ?), 15-13 BC, bust
right, rev. bull butting right, 3.47g/6h (RIC 167a; RSC 137).
About very fine £150-200

3658

As, Lugdunum, c. AD 9-14, laureate bust right, rev. front
elevation of the altar of Lugdunum, decorated with the
corona civica between laurels, flanked by stylized male
figures; to left and right, Victories on columns, facing one
another, 10.39g/7h (RIC 233; AMC 378). Very fine, brown
tone £100-150

3659

Divus Augustus (Consecrated AD 14)

As, Rome, c. 22/3, radiate bust left, rev. PROVIDENT,
altar, 11.23g/6h (RIC Tiberius 81; BMC 146). Very fine,
attractive brown tone £100-150

3660

Tiberius (14-37)

Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 18-35, laureate bust right, rev.
Livia as Pax seated right, holding sceptre and olive branch,
feet on footstool, ornate chair legs, single line below,
3.87g/7h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Extremely fine, toned

£200-250

3661
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Agrippina Maior (d. 33)

Sestertius, Rome, c. 50-4, draped bust right, hair falling in
long plait at the back, rev. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG
GERM PM TR P IMP P P around S C, 27.11g/7h (RIC
Claudius 102; BMC Claudius 219). Scratches and test-cut
in obverse field, otherwise fine £100-150

3662

Gaius called Caligula (37-41)

Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 37, bust of Gaius right, rev. radiate
bust of Divus Augustus right, flanked by two stars, 3.72g/1h
(RIC 2; Lyon 157; RSC 11). Light scratches, otherwise very
fine, toned £500-600

3663

Claudius (41-54)

Aureus, Rome, c. 50-1, laureate bust right, rev. SPQR P P
OB C S in three lines within oak wreath, 7.60g/8h (RIC 59;
BMC 60; Calicó 384). Scraped and scratched, otherwise
fine to very fine £1,000-1,500

3664

Denarius, Rome, c. 46-7, laureate head right, rev. PACI
AVGVSTAE, Pax Nemesis, winged, advancing right,
holding winged caduceus pointing down at snake with left
hand and holding out fold of drapery below chin with right,
3.03g/6h (RIC 39; BMC 40). Very fine and toned, very
rare £450-500

3665

Denarius, Rome, c. 46/7, similar, 3.46g/4h (RIC 39; von
Kænel type 24; RSC 58). Fine to very fine, toned £250-300

3666

As, Rome, bust left, rev. Libertas standing right, holding
pileus and extending hand, 11.05g/7h (RIC 97; von Kænel
type 62). Very fine, dark green patina £100-150

3667

As, Rome, similar, 9.98g/6h (RIC 97; von Kænel type 62).
Very fine, dark green patina £100-150

3668

As, Rome, c. 50-4, bust left, rev. S C, Minerva, helmeted
and cuirassed, advancing right, hurling javelin and holding
shield, 9.68g/6h (RIC 116; BMC 206). Good very fine,
smoothed brown patina £250-300

3669

Nero (54-68)

Denarius, Rome, c. 60-1, bust right, rev. PONTIF MAX P
VII COS III P P EX SC, Virtus standing left, foot on cuirass,
holding spear and parazonium, 3.48g/5h (RIC 27; RSC
220). Fine £250-300

3670

Denarius, Rome, c. 64-5, laureate bust right, rev.
IVPPITER [CVSTOS], Jupiter seated left, holding sceptre
and thunderbolt, 3.04g/6h (CBN 220; RIC 53; RSC 119).
Fine £100-150

3671

Denarius, Rome, c. 67-8, laureate bust right, rev. Salus
seated left, holding patera, 3.54g/5h (RIC 72; RSC 320).
Very fine, toned £100-150

3672

Galba (68-69)

Denarius, Rome, c. 68-9, bust right, rev. SPQR OB C S
within oak-wreath, 3.26g/6h (RIC 167; RSC 287). Very
fine, toned £350-400

3673
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Denarius, Rome, c. 68-9, similar, 3.18g/6h (RIC 167; RSC
287). Fine £150-200

3674

Denarius, Rome, c. 68-9, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. Victory standing left on globe, holding wreath and
palm, 3.10g/5h (RIC 217; RSC 328). Some erosion,
otherwise very fine, toned £100-150

3675

Otho (69)

Denarius, Rome, 69, bust right, wearing wig, rev. Securitas
standing left, holding wreath and sceptre, 3.38g/6h (RIC
10; RSC 15). Very fine, toned £500-600

3676

Vitellius (69)

Denarius, Lugdunum, 69, laureate bust right, globe at point
of neck, rev. Victory flying left, holding shield, 3.54g/7h
(RIC 62; RSC 99). Good very fine, toned £250-300

3677

Denarius, Rome, 69, laureate bust right, rev. LIBERTAS
RESTITVTA, Libertas standing facing, head right, holding
pileus and long staff, 3.08g/5h (RIC 105; RSC 47). Fine

£100-150

3678

Vespasian (69-79)

Denarius, Rome, c. 69-71, laureate bust right, rev. IVDAEA,
Judæa seated right in attitude of mourning, trophy to left,
3.20g/6h (RIC 2; RSC 226). Small metal flaw in obverse
field, otherwise very fine, toned £150-200

3679

Denarius, Rome, c. 76, laureate bust right, rev. eagle
standing facing, head left, wings spread, on low cippus,
3.10g/6h (RIC 99a; RSC 121). Some faint scratches,
otherwise extremely fine, toned £100-150

3680

Denarius, Rome, c. 74, laureate bust right, rev. winged
caduceus, 3.45g/5h (RIC 703; RSC 362). Good very fine,
toned £100-150

3681

Denarius, Rome, c. 77-8, laureate bust left, rev. Mars
standing left, holding spear and trophy, 3.44g/5h (RIC 938;
RSC 126) Good very fine, toned £100-150

3682

Titus (79-81)

Denarius, Rome, c. 80, laureate bust right, rev. dolphin
coiled around anchor, 2.92g/6h (RIC 112; RSC 309). Some
faint scratches, otherwise very fine, toned £100-150

3683

Dupondius, Rome, 80-1, radiate bust right, rev. Ceres
standing left, holding corn-ears and long torch, 13.36g/6h
(RIC 189; BMC 193). Very fine, dark green-brown patina

£100-150

3684

Julia, daughter of Titus

Denarius, Rome, c. 80-1, draped and diademed bust right,
rev. VENVS AVGVST, Venus standing right, naked to waist,
leaning on cippus, holding helmet in right hand and sceptre
in left, 3.14g/6h (RIC Titus 388; RSC 14). Fine, rare

£200-250

3685

Domitian (Cæsar 69-81)

Denarius, Rome, c. 80, laureate bust right, rev. PRINCEPS
IVVENTVTIS, Minerva standing right, holding spear in
right hand overhead, shield on left arm, 3.22g/5h (RIC 41;
CBN Titus 72; RSC 381a). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3686
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Dupondius, Rome, 73-4, laureate bust right, rev. PRINCIP
IVVENT, Domitian riding left, 11.95g/6h (RIC 662; CBN
696). Very fine, dark patina £100-150

3687

Domitian (81-96)

Denarius, Rome, c. 90-1, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva
standing right on war galley, brandishing spear and shield,
owl at feet to right, 3.35g/6h (RIC 720; RSC 266). Very
fine, toned £100-150

3688

Denarius, Rome, c. 92-3, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva
standing left, holding thunderbolt and spear, shield at side,
3.45g/6h (RIC 739; RSC 279). Extremely fine, toned

£150-200

3689

Sestertius, Rome, 81, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva
walking right, holding spear and shield, 27.88g/6h (RIC 76;
CBN 274). Very fine, dark patina £100-150

3690

Nerva (96-98)

Denarius, Rome, 96, laureate bust right, rev. CONCORDIA
EXERCITVVM, clasped hands before aquila set on prow,
3.49g/6h (RIC 3; RSC 25). Extremely fine, toned £150-200

3691

Dupondius, Rome, 97, radiate bust right, rev. Fortuna
standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia, 15.11g/6h
(RIC 83). Very fine, porous dark green patina £100-150

3692

Trajan (98-117)

Denarius, Rome, 98, laureate bust right, rev. Fortuna
standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia, 3.55g/6h
(Woytek 38; RIC 22). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3693

Denarius, Rome, 98-9, laureate bust right, rev. Abundantia
Securitas seated left, holding sceptre and cornucopia,
3.38g/6h (Woytek 48; RIC 1). Good very fine, toned

£100-150

3694

Denarius, Rome, 108-9, laureate bust right, rev. Æquitas
standing right, holding scales and cornucopia, 2.95g/5h
(Woytek 278; RIC 118). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3695

Denarius, Rome, c. 116, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. PROVID P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R, Providentia
standing left, holding sceptre, pointing at globe to feet at
left, 3.02g/6h (Woytek 562v; RIC 364; RSC 315). Good
very fine, toned £100-150

3696

Semis, Rome, c. 109, laureate bust right, rev. wolf
stretching left, 2.95g/5h (Woytek 600; RIC 694). Very fine,
dark patina £100-150

3697

Hadrian (117-138)

Denarius, Rome, 128, laureate bust right, slight drapery,
rev. Annona seated left, holding patera and cornucopia,
modius to left, 3.45g/6h (RIC 170; RSC 379). Extremely
fine, toned £100-150

3698

Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, bust right, rev. NILVS, Nilus
reclining right, holding cornucopia and reed; in front,
hippopotamus; below, crocodile, 3.00g/7h (RIC 310; RSC
989). Very fine £100-150

3699
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Sestertius, Rome, c. 134-8, laureate bust right, rev. Dacia
seated left on rock pile, holding vexillum and curved sword,
DACIA in exergue, 24.78g/6h (RIC 849d). Fine, green-
brown patina £100-150

3700

Ælius (Cæsar 136-138)

Denarius, Rome, 137, bust right, rev. Pietas standing left,
holding hand over altar, 3.47g/6h (RIC Hadrian 432; RSC
53). Very fine, toned £100-150

3701

Antoninus Pius (138-161)

Denarius, Rome, 155, laureate bust right, rev. Fortuna
standing right, holding cornucopia and rudder set on a
globe, 3.21g/12h (RIC 240; RSC 272). Extremely fine,
toned £100-150

3702

Sestertius, Rome, 143/4, laureate bust right, rev. Victory
advancing right, holding trophy, 22.28g/12h (RIC 718).
Fine, dark green patina £100-150

3703

Sestertius, Rome, 153/4, laureate bust right, rev.
Indulgentia seated left, holding sceptre, 32.20g/12h (RIC
914). Good very fine, dark brass tone £300-400

3704

Divus Antoninus (Consecrated 161)

Denarius, Rome, 161, bust right, rev. column surmounted
by statue of Antoninus, 3.31g/6h (RIC Aurelius 436; RSC
164). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3705

Sestertius, Rome, 161, bust right, rev. column surmounted
by statue of Antoninus, 23.36g/12h (RIC Aurelius 1269; C
354). Fine to very fine, even green patina £100-150

3706

Diva Faustina I (Consecrated 141)

Denarius, Rome, c. 141-6, draped bust right, rev. Ceres
standing left, extending arm and holding long torch,
3.34g/12h (RIC Antoninus 361; RSC 101a). Extremely fine,
toned £100-150

3707

Marcus Aurelius (161-180)

Denarius, Rome, 161, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
Providentia standing left, holding globe and cornucopia,
3.39g/12h (RIC 23; RSC 508). Extremely fine, toned

£100-150

3708

Denarius, Rome, 165, laureate bust right, rev. Roma seated
left, holding palladium and parazonium, 2.88g/12h (RIC
138; RSC 481). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3709

Sestertius, Rome, 163/4, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva
standing left, holding olive-branch, shield and spear,
22.83g/4h (RIC 870). Fine to very fine, dark patina

£100-150

3710
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Sestertius, Rome, 164/5, laureate bust right, rev.
Providentia standing left, holding wand and sceptre,
27.71g/6h (RIC 906). Very fine, dark patina £100-150

3711

Lucius Verus (161-169)

Denarius, Rome, 165, laureate bust right, rev. Parthian
prisoner seated right, weapons at feet, 2.92g/6h (RIC 540;
RSC 273). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3712

Sestertius, Rome, 165, laureate bust right, rev. Victory
flying left, holding diadem, 25.99g/4h (RIC 1454). Very
fine, dark green-brown patina £150-200

3713

Lucilla (Augusta 161-182)

Sestertius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Juno seated left,
holding patera and sceptre, 23.30g/12h (RIC 1746). Very
fine, brass tone £100-150

3714

Pertinax (193)

Denarius, Rome, laureate bust right, rev. Æquitas standing
left, holding scales and cornucopia, 3.49g/1h (RIC 1a; RSC
2). Very fine, toned £300-400

3715

Didius Julianus (193)

Denarius, Rome, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor, togate,
standing left, holding globe in outstretched right hand and
roll in left, 2.70g/11h (RIC 3; RSC 15). Very fine, toned

£300-400

3716

Pescennius Niger (193-194)

Denarius, Antioch, laureate bust right, rev. IOVI PRAE
ORBS, Jupiter seated left, holding Victory and sceptre,
2.70g/11h (RIC –, cf. 43; Cohen –, cf. 41; BMC –, cf. 303).
Very fine and toned, rare £300-400

3717

Clodius Albinus (Cæsar 193-195)

Denarius, Rome, 194/5, bust right, rev. Minerva standing
left, holding olive branch and resting hand on shield set on
the ground, spear leaning against arm, 3.30g/6h (RIC 7;
RSC 48). Very fine, toned £150-200

3718

Septimius Severus (193-211)

Denarius, Rome, 197/8, laureate bust right, rev. Victory
advancing left, holding wreath and palm, 3.45g/12h (RIC
120; RSC 693). Extremely fine £100-150

3719

Denarius, Rome, 204, laureate bust right, rev. Genius
standing left, holding patera and corn-ears, 3.45g/12h (RIC
195; RSC 464). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3720

Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217)

Denarius, Rome, 196-211, draped bust right, rev. Isis
standing right, Horus at her breast, foot on prow,
3.34g/12h (RIC 577; RSC 174). Extremely fine, toned

£100-150

3721

Denarius, Laodicea, 196-202, draped bust right, rev.
Pudicitia seated left, 3.68g/12h (RIC 644; RSC 168).
Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3722
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Caracalla (198-217)

Denarius, Rome, c. 198/9, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. IVVENTA IMPERII, Emperor standing left,
holding Victory on globe and spear, 3.33g/6h (RIC 115;
RSC 20). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3723

Denarius, Rome, c. 201-6, laureate bust right, rev. Felicitas
standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 3.16g/6h
(RIC 127; RSC 64). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3724

Denarius, Rome, 203, laureate bust right, rev. Roma
standing left, holding Victory and spear, 3.34g/6h (RIC 69;
RSC 499). Extremely fine £100-150

3725

Antoninianus, Rome, 215, radiate bust right, rev. Diana in
biga of bulls left, 5.05g/12h (RIC 256b; RSC 294). Good
very fine, toned £100-150

3726

Antoninianus, Rome, 215, radiate bust right, rev. Sol
standing left, holding globe, 4.70g/6h (RIC 264c; RSC
285). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3727

Plautilla (Augusta 202-205)

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Caracalla and
Plautilla clasping hands, 3.38g/6h (RIC 362; RSC 21). Very
fine, toned £100-150

3728

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Concordia
standing left, holding patera and sceptre, 3.48g/12h (RIC
363; RSC 1). Good very fine £100-150

3729

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Venus standing
left, holding apple, palm and shield; before, Cupid,
3.83g/12h (RIC 369; RSC 25). Good very fine, toned

£100-150

3730

Geta (Cæsar 198-209)

Denarius, Rome, c. 200-2, draped bust right, rev. Victory
flying left, holding wreath, 3.02g/12h (RIC 23; RSC 206).
Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3731

Denarius, Rome, 209, bust right, rev. Genius standing left,
holding patera over lighted altar and corn-ears, 3.00g/12h
(RIC 59; RSC 114). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3732

Macrinus (217-218)

Denarius, Rome, 217, laureate bust right, rev. Jupiter
standing left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, 3.50g/6h
(RIC 17; RSC 55). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3733

Diadumenian (Cæsar 217-218)

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Spes walking left,
holding flower and raising hem of skirt, 3.37g/12h (RIC
116; RSC 21). Extremely fine, toned £150-200

3734

Elagabalus (218-222)

Denarius, Rome, 221, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
Emperor standing left, sacrificing over lighted altar,
2.78g/5h (RIC 46; RSC 196). Extremely fine, toned

£100-150

3735
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Antoninianus, Rome, radiate and draped bust right, rev.
Fides seated left, holding eagle and standard, 5.09g/12h
(RIC 70; RSC 31). Very fine, toned £100-150

3736

Julia Mæsa (Augusta 218-225)

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Felicitas standing
left, holding patera over altar and long caduceus, 3.53g/7h
(RIC 271; RSC 45). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3737

Severus Alexander (222-235)

Denarius, Rome, 227, laureate bust right, rev. Æquitas
standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, 3.39g/12h
(RIC 63; RSC 311). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3738

Denarius, Rome, 228, laureate bust right, rev. Mars
walking right, holding trophy and spear, 3.25g/12h (RIC
73; RSC 322). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3739

Denarius, Rome, c. 231-5, laureate bust right, rev. Mars
advancing right, holding spear and shield, 3.12g/12h (RIC
246; RSC 161). Extremely fine £100-150

3740

Julia Mamæa (Augusta 222-235)

Denarius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Juno standing left,
holding patera and sceptre; at feet, peacock, 3.21g/1h (RIC
343; RSC 35). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3741

Maximinus I (235-238)

Denarius, c. 236-7, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. VICTORIA GERM, Victory standing left, holding
wreath and palm; at feet to left, bound captive seated left,
head right, 3.84g/6h (RIC 23; RSC 107). Extremely fine,
toned £100-150

3742

Denarius, Rome, c. 236-7, similar, 3.48g/5h (RIC 23; RSC
107). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3743

Maximus (Cæsar 235-238)

Denarius, Rome, c. 236-8, draped bust right, rev. Maximus
standing left, holding spear and baton; behind, two
standards, 2.74g/11h (RIC 3; RSC 10). Very fine, toned

£100-150

3744

Gordian I Africanus (238)

Denarius, Rome, 238, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
Emperor, togate, standing left, holding branch and wearing
parazonium, 2.71g/12h (RIC 1; RSC 2). Very fine and
toned, rare £400-500

3745

Gordian II Africanus (238)

Denarius, Rome, 238, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm, 2.97g/6h
(RIC 2; RSC 12). Very fine, rare £400-500

3746

Balbinus (238)

Denarius, Rome, 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. P M T R P COS II P P, Emperor, togate, standing
facing, head left, holding up branch in right hand and short
transverse sceptre, 2.61g/1h (RIC 5; RSC 20). Good very
fine, attractively toned £300-350

3747
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Antoninianus, Rome, 238, radiate and draped bust right,
rev. clasped right hands, 4.44g/12h (RIC 11; RSC 6). Very
fine, lightly toned £150-200

3748

Pupienus (238)

Denarius, Rome, 238, laureate and draped bust right, rev.
Pax seated left, holding branch and sceptre, 3.37g/12h (RIC
4; RSC 22). Very fine, lightly toned £150-200

3749

Otacilia Severa (Augusta 244-249)

Sestertius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Concordia seated
left, holding patera and cornucopiæ, 13.78g/12h (RIC 129).
Good very fine, green-brown patina £100-150

3750

Philip II (Cæsar 244-247)

Sestertius, Rome, draped bust right, rev. Philip II standing
left, holding globe and spear, 23.94g/12h (RIC 256). Very
fine, green-brown patina £100-150

3751

Herennius Etruscus (Caesar 250-251)

Antoninianus, Rome, radiate and draped bust right, rev.
sprinkler, simpulum, jug and lituus, 3.94g/12h (RIC 143;
RSC 14). Good very fine, lightly toned £100-150

3752

Hostilian (Cæsar 251)

Antoninianus, Rome, radiate and draped bust right, rev.
Mars advancing right, holding shield and spear, 4.37g/12h
(RIC 177b; RSC 14). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3753

Volusian (251-253)

Antoninianus, Rome, 253, radiate and draped bust right,
rev. Emperor standing left, sacrificing over lighted altar,
3.37g/12h (RIC 141; RSC 94). Extremely fine, attractively
toned £100-150

3754

Æmilian (253)

Antoninianus, Rome, 253, radiate and draped bust right,
rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm,
4.17g/6h (RIC 11; RSC 53). Good very fine, toned £100-150

3755

Valerian I (253-260)

Antoninianus, Antioch, 255-6, radiate and draped bust
right, rev. Valerian and Gallienus sacrificing over altar,
3.96g/6h (RIC 285; RSC 152). Extremely fine, attractively
toned £100-150

3756

Diva Mariniana, wife of Valerian

Antoninianus, Rome, c. 254-6, veiled and draped bust
right, set on crescent, rev. Mariniana, raising hand and
holding sceptre, reclining left on peacock flying upwards to
the right, 4.06g/6h (RIC 6; MIR 36, 220b; RSC 16). Good
very fine, toned £150-200

3757
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Divo Valerian II (Consecrated c. 255)

Antoninianus, Colonia Agrippinensis, c. 255, radiate and
draped bust right, rev. Divo Valeriano, holding sceptre,
astride eagle flying right, 2.73g/5h (RIC 9; MIR 36, 911e;
RSC 5). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3758

Valerian II (Cæsar 253-255)

Antoninianus, Colonia Agrippinensis, c. 255, radiate and
draped bust right, rev. young Jupiter riding goat right,
head left, raising hand, 3.60g/12h (RIC p.116, 3; MIR 36,
907e; RSC 26). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3759

Macrianus (260-261)

Antoninianus, Samosata (?), radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. Sol standing left, raising arm and holding
globe, star in left field, 4.52g/12h (RIC 12 (Antioch); MIR
44, 1741k; RSC 12a). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3760

Quietus (260-261)

Antoninianus, Samosata, radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, seen from behind, rev. Spes walking left, holding
flower and raising hem of skirt, 4.15g/4h (RIC 11; MIR 36,
1743; RSC 14). Very fine and toned with some silvering

£100-150

3761

Marius (268)

Antoninianus, Treveri, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. clasped hands, 2.50g/6h (RIC 6; Mairat 232-4;
AGK 1b). Extremely fine, brown patina £100-150

3762

Divo Claudio Gothico (Consecrated 270)

Antoninianus, Mediolanum, radiate bust right, rev. lighted
altar, 3.09g/12h (RIC 264; C 53). Extremely fine, fine
brown patina £100-150

3763

Aurelian (270-275)

Aurelianus, Siscia, 271, radiate bust right, rev. confronted
figures of Aurelian and Jupiter, 2.86g/12h (CBN 745; RIC
227). Extremely fine, fine brown patina £100-150

3764

Aurelian and Vabalathus (271-272)

Aurelianus, Antioch, c. 270-2, radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Aurelian right, rev. laureate, draped, and
cuirassed bust of Vabalathus right, 3.59g/11h (CBN 1244;
RIC 381). Extremely fine, good silvering £100-150

3765

Tacitus (275-276)

Aurelianus, Lugdunum, 276, radiate and draped bust right,
rev. Felicitas standing left, holding long caduceus and
cornucopia, 3.96g/12h (CBN 1462; RIC 64). Extremely
fine, dark tone £100-150

3766

Florianus (276)

Aurelianus, Cyzicus, radiate and draped bust right, rev.
confronted figures of Victory and Florian, 3.83g/12h (CBN
1985; RIC 116). Extremely fine, good silvering £100-150

3767
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Carausius (286-293)

Aurelianus, Londinium, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. Providentia standing facing, head left, holding
cornucopia and baton; across field, S P, 4.62g/7h (cf. RIC
499). Flatly struck in areas, otherwise better than very
fine, brown tone £100-150

3768

Æ radiate, Londinium, radiate and cuirassed bust right,
rev. PAX AVG, Pax standing left, holding olive branch and
sceptre, F O ML, 3.42g/12h (RIC 101). Very fine, mostly
green patina £100-150

3769

Allectus (293-296)

Quinarius, C mint, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev.
galley left, QC in exergue, 2.75g/7h (RIC 128; Burnett 215).
Good very fine, fine brown patina £100-150

3770

Diocletian (284-305)

Argenteus, Siscia, 294-5, laureate bust right, rev. four
tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city enclosure with
eight turrets, 3.52g/12h (RIC 43a; Jeločnik 3a; RSC
516†m). Extremely fine, toned £400-500

3771

Maximianus (286-310)

Argenteus, uncertain mint, c. 294-5, laureate bust right,
rev. VICTORIA SARMAT, four tetrarchs sacrificing over
tripod before city enclosure with six turrets; in exergue ς,
3.10g/11h (unpublished in the standard references, but cf.
RSC 548). Very fine and toned, rare £150-200

3772

Constantine I, the Great (306-337)

Half-Argenteus, Treveri, c. 306-7, laureate and cuirassed
bust right, slight drapery on left shoulder, rev. VIRTVS
MILITVM, four-turreted camp gate, no doors, PTR,
1.12g/6h (RIC 828; Schulten Em. 13, pl. 4, 2; RSC 707b).
Extremely fine, attractively toned £400-500

3773

Follis, Constantinople, c. 328, diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. CONSTANTINIANA DAFNE,
Victory seated left on cippus, holding palm in each hand,
trophy in front, kneeling captive at feet, E in left field; in
exergue, CONS, 3.01g/6h (cf. RIC 35). Extremely fine,
good brown patina £100-150

3774

Fausta (Augusta 324-326)

Follis, Constantinople, c. 326, bare-headed and mantled
bust right, rev. Salus standing facing, head left, holding two
infants in arms, 2.83g/12h (RIC 12; LRBC 976). Extremely
fine, fine brown tone with silvering £100-150

3775

Julian II (360-363)

Siliqua, Lugdunum, c. 360, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X in four lines
within wreath, 1.82g/7h (RIC 218; RSC 163a). Very fine,
toned £100-150

3776

Valens (364-378)

Siliqua, Treveri, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. Roma seated left on throne, holding
crowning Victory on globe and sceptre, 2.05g/6h (RIC 27b
and 46a.1; RSC 109†6). Extremely fine, toned £90-120

3777

Valentinian II (375-392)

Plated Siliqua, Constantinople, pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust right, rev. VOT V MVLT X within
wreath, 1.66g/12h (cf. RIC 36b; RSC 71). Very fine £20-30

3778
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Arcadius (383-408)

Siliqua, uncertain mint, c. 407-8, pearl-diademed, draped
and cuirassed bust right, rev. Roma seated left on cuirass,
holding Victory on globe and reversed spear, 1.60g/12h (cf.
RSC 27d). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

3779

Eugenius (392-394)

Siliqua, Trier, 392-4, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM, Virtus or
Roma seated left on cuirass, holding Victory on globe and
reversed spear, 1.51g/5h (RIC 106d; RSC 14). Good very
fine and toned, rare £450-500

3780

Siliqua, Trier, 392-4, similar, 1.40g/6h (RIC 106d; RSC 14).
Very fine and toned, rare £300-350

3781

Jovinus (411-413)

Siliqua, Trier, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right, rev. VICTORIA AVGG, Roma seated left on curule
chair, holding Victory on globe and reverted spear; in
exergue, TRMS, 1.61g/6h (RIC 1711; RSC 4a). Flan crack,
otherwise very fine and toned, rare £100-150

3782

BYZANTINE COINS

Byzantine coinage
Justin I (518-527)

Tremissis, Constantinople, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing right, head left,
holding wreath and globus cruciger, star to right, 1.42g/5h
(MIBE 5; DOC 4; Sear 58). Very fine £100-150

3783

Justinian I (527-565)

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 538-45, helmeted, pearl-
diademed and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and shield, rev. angel standing facing, holding long
cross of pellets and globus cruciger; in right field, star,
4.47g/6h (MIBE 3; DOC 2h; Sear 137). Weak strike,
otherwise very fine £120-150

3784

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 527-37, helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield, rev.
angel standing facing, holding long cross of pellets and
globus cruciger, officina I, 4.43g/6h (MIBE 5; Sear 137).
Very fine £200-250

3785

Maurice Tiberius (582-602)

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 583/602, helmeted, draped and
cuirassed bust facing, holding globe cruciger in right hand,
rev. angel standing facing, Staurogramstaff in right hand
and globe cruciger in left hand, officina B, 4.47g/5h (MIB
6; Sear 478). Very fine £200-250

3786

Phocas (602-610)

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 607-10, cuirassed bust facing,
wearing crown surmounted by cross and paludamentum,
holding globus cruciger, rev. angel standing facing, holding
long linear staff surmounted by Christogram and globus
cruciger, officina A, 4.21g/7h (MIBE 9; DO 10h; Sear 620).
Extremely fine £200-250

3787
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Solidus, Constantinople, c. 607-9, similar, officina A,
4.46g/8h (MIBE 9; Sear 620). Two small test punches,
otherwise very fine £150-200

3788

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 609-10, crowned, draped, and
cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger, rev. angel
standing facing, holding globus cruciger and long staff
terminating in staurogram, officina AI, 4.37g/7h (MIBE 11;
Sear 620). Very fine £200-250

3789

Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine (613-632)

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 613-16, crowned and draped
facing busts, cross above, rev. cross potent set on three
steps, officina Z, 4.40g/7h (MIB 8; Sear 734). Scratched,
otherwise very fine £150-200

3790

Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 637/8, crowned figures
standing facing, each holding globus cruciger, rev. cross
potent set on three steps, monograms to left and right,
officina H, 4.46g/7h (MIB 45; Sear 764). Very fine

£200-250

3791

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 638/9, crowned figures
standing facing, each holding globus cruciger, rev. cross
potent set on three steps, monograms to left and right,
officina H, 4.47g/7h (MIB 48; Sear 767). Good very fine

£200-250

3792

Constans II (641-668)

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 651/2-4, crowned and draped
facing bust with long beard, holding globus cruciger, rev.
cross potent set on three steps, officina Γ, 4.34g/7h (MIB
23; Sear 956). Good very fine £200-250

3793

Constans II and Constantine IV (654-668)

With Constantine IV, Heraclius, and Tiberius,
Solidus, Constantinople, c. 662-7, crowned and draped
facing busts of Constans and Constantine, cross above, rev.
cross potent set on three steps; at sides, Heraclius and
Tiberius standing facing, each holding globus cruciger,
officina B, 4.31g/6h (MIB 31; Sear 964). Extremely fine

£300-350

3794

Solidus, Constantinople, similar, officina B, 4.36g/6h (MIB
31; Sear 964). Extremely fine £300-350

3795

Solidus, Constantinople, c. 662-7, similar, officina Θ,
3.94g/7h (MIB 31; Sear 964). Heavily clipped, otherwise
very fine £150-200

3796

Basil I (867-886)

With Constantine, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 871-86,
Christ Pantocrator enthroned facing, rev. crowned facing
busts of Basil and Constantine holding patriarchal cross
between them, 4.39g/6h (DOC 2c; Sear 1704). Extremely
fine £300-350

3797

Constantine VII and Romanus II (945-959)

Nomisma, Constantinople, c. 950-5, facing bust of Christ
Pantocrator, rev. crowned facing busts of Constantine VII
and Romanus II, holding patriarchal cross between them,
4.20g/6h (DOC 15; Füeg 15.C.1; Sear 1751). Very fine

£200-250
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Romanus III (1028-1034)

Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, Christ Pantocrator
enthroned facing, rev. Romanus standing facing, holding
globus cruciger, being crowned by the Theotokos standing
facing to right, 4.41g/6h (DOC 1d; Sear 1819). Very fine

£200-250

3799

Michael VII (1071-1078)

Tetarteron Nomisma, Constantinople, facing bust of the
Theotokos, rev. crowned facing half-length busts of
Michael, wearing loros, and Maria, wearing jewelled robe,
holding long cross between them, 4.05g/4h (DOC 5a; Sear
1872). Flan crack, otherwise very fine £200-250

3800

ANCIENT COINS – LOTS

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject
to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

NEAPOLIS, Æ (SNG Copenhagen 502); POSEIDONIA,
Æ (NH Italy 1168); CORINTH, Drachm; EGYPT,
Ptolemy VI, Æ (SNG Copenhagen 314); KYRENAIKA,
Æ (BMC 16); JUDÆA, Leptons (5), including Alexander
Jannæus and Pontius Pilate; together with other ancient
coins (12) [22]. Varied state £150-200

3801

JUDÆA, Prutahs of Herod I (2); together with other coins
of Sassania, Parthia and Persia (13) [15]. Varied state

£40-60

3802

Bactria, Parthia, etc, Drachms (10), of Mithradates, Orodes
II, Vologases III, Menander, etc [10]. Varied state

£100-150

3803

Iberian Denarius; together with miscellaneous bronzes, etc
(14), Syracuse bronzes (8) [23]. Varied state £100-150

3804

Greek silver, including Staters of Thurium and
Metapontum, Drachms of Sikyon, Alexander III and
Neapolis and a Hemidrachm of Rhodos [9]. Varied state

£100-150

3805

Greek bronzes (5), including Arados, Marathos, Sidon, etc
[5]. Varied state £40-60

3806

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Roman Provincial, Egypt, miscellaneous Tetradrachms,
Drachms and Æ (22), of Hadrian, Elagabalus, Severus
Alexander, Maximinus, Gordian III, Tranquillina, etc [22].
Varied state £300-400

3807

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Roman Provincial, Tetradrachms (21) of Valerian, Galerius,
Salonina, Claudius II (2), Aurelian, Severina, Tacitus, etc;
together with lead Tesseræ (3) [24]. Varied state

£200-300

3808

Roman Provincial, bronzes (24), including Augustus, Nero,
Marcus Aurelius and Diocletian [24]. Varied state

£100-150

3809

Provenance: J. Quinn Collection.

The last has the rare dated obverse legend TRP XIII

Nero, Sestertii (2), revs. Nero on platform haranguing
soldiers, Roma seated left on arms [2]. First smoothed,
second with pitted surfaces, otherwise good fine £180-220

3810

Provenance: J. Quinn Collection

Nero, Dupondius, rev. the Macellum; Asses (3), revs.
Genius sacrificing, the Ara Pacis and temple of Janus with
closed doors [4]. Fine and better £150-200

3811

Nero, Asses (4), revs. Nero as Apollo playing lyre (2),
temple of Janus with closed doors, altar (BMC p.276 note)
[4]. Fine and better, last rare £200-300

3812

Severus Alexander, Sestertius; Asses (2), of Augustus
and Vespasian; later bronzes (27) [29]. Mostly very fine

£100-150

3813
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Provenance: J. Quinn Collection

Licinius I, Folles (6), Nicomedia, rev. Jupiter standing
left, SMN in exergue; Antioch, similar, but also captive
before Jupiter, SMANT in exergue; Cyzicus, similar, no
captive, SMK in exergue; commemorative issues (3);
together with an uncertain Æ 4 and an Half-Centenionalis
of Constans, Trier [8]. Varied state £40-60

3814

Provenance: J. Quinn Collection

Jovian, Æ 3 (2), Sirmium, rev. VOT MVLT X In wreath,
HSIRM below (RIC 118); Siscia, similar; Valentinian I, Æ
3, rev. GLORIA ROMANORVM, Emperor dragging captive
right; Valens, Æ 3 (2), revs. SECVRITAS REIPVBLICAE,
Victory advancing left; Gratian, Æ 3, rev. GLORIA NOVI
SAECVLI, Emperor standing right [6]. Varied state£40-60

3815

Heraclius, Solidus; together with other ancient coins in
silver (2, one an Athenian Tetradrachm [3]. Varied state,
first from a mount £250-300

3816

Tiberius Constantine, Tremisses (2); together with
other ancient coins (5, one in silver) [7]. Varied state

£150-200

3817

Roman Republic, Denarii (21), including L. Censorinus, C.
Servilius C.f., L. Titurius Sabinus, L. Farsuleius Mensor,
etc; together with a Quinarius of M Cato and a bronze
Semis [23]. Varied state £300-400

3818

Roman Republic, Denarii (3), all Rudder series (Crawford
117A/1, 237/1, 281/1) [3]. Varied state £80-100

3819

Roman Republic, Denarii (2); together with miscellaneous
bronzes (2) [4]. Varied state £40-60

3820

1st century, including Asses, Dupondii and Quadrans of
Augustus, Agrippa, Tiberius, Antonia, Claudius, Caligula
and Nero; together with a Denarius and a billon
Tetradrachm of Nero [17]. Varied state £200-250

3821

1st-2nd century AD, including Asses and Dupondii of
Galba, Vespasian, Domitian and Trajan, a Denarius of
Nerva and billon Tetradrachms of Vespasian and Trajan
[13]. Varied state £100-150

3822

2nd century AD, including billlon Tetradrachms, Dupondii
and Denarii of Hadrian and Antoninus Pius, a Sestertius of
Ælius, a Denarius of Sabina and a Cappodocian
Hemidrachm of Hadrian [16]. Mostly fine £150-200

3823

2nd century AD, including Denarii of Faustina I and II,
Marcus Aurelius, Lucius Verus, Crispina and Commodus
and a Sestertius of Marcus Aurelius and Lucilla [15].
Varied state £200-250

3824

2nd-3rd century AD, including Denarii of Septimius
Severus, Julia Domna, Caracalla, Geta, Elagabalus and
Macrinus, and a Sestertius of Septimius Severus [14].
Varied state £250-300

3825

3rd century AD, including Denarii of Julia Mæsa, Severus
Alexander and Julia Mamæa, Antoninianii of Gordian III
and Sestertii of Severus Alexander, Maximinus and
Gordian III [13]. Varied state £150-200

3826

3rd century AD, including Antoninianii of Philip I and II,
Otacilia Severa, Trajan Decius, Herennia Etruscilla,
Trebonianus Gallus and Valerian, Dupondii of Philip II and
Otacilia Severa [23]. Mostly about very fine £200-250

3827

3rd century AD, a group of bronze Antoninianii and Folles,
including Diocletian, Maximian, Carausius and Allectus
[17]. Fine to very fine £80-100

3828

3rd and 4th century AD, bronzes and base silver, including
Antoninianii of Gallienus, Salonina, Quietus, Postumus,
Tetricus I and II, Aurelian, Severina, Probus and Carinus
[42]. Varied state; in album sleeves £100-150

3829

3rd and 4th century AD, bronzes (28), including Tetricus I,
Tetricus II, Probus, Diocletian, Maximianus, Constantius I,
Galerius, Maximinus II, Licinius, Maxentius, Constantine I,
Crispus, and Theodosius [28]. Mostly very fine £200-250

3830

4th century AD, bronzes (19), including Constantius II,
Constans; Siliquæ (4), of Constantius II, Magnus Maximus,
Julian II, and Valens [23]. Fine to very fine £120-150

3831

4th century AD, bronzes (21), including Gratian, Decentius,
Magnentius, Valentinian, Aelia Flaccilla and Honorius;
Siliquæ (2), of Valens and Gratian [23]. Fine to very fine

£120-150

3832

4th century AD, bronzes (30), including Constantine I,
Constantine II, Helena, Constantius I, Maximian, Galeria
Valeria, Maxentius and Licinius [30]. Fine to very fine

£100-150

3833

4th century AD, bronzes (33), including Maximianus,
Licinius, Constantine I, Constantine II, Constans,
Constantius II and Theodosius [33]. Mostly very fine

£100-150

3834

4th and 5th century, bronzes (57); together with a Siliqua of
Julian II [58]. Varied state £100-150

3835

Denarii (3), of Mark Antony, Tiberius and Severus
Alexander; Siliquæ (2), of Valentinian I; together with a
Sestertius of Postumus [6]. Varied state £100-150

3836

Denarii (14), of Republic, Galba, Vespasian, Titus, Hadrian,
Marcus Aurelius, Caracalla, Elagabalus and Julia Mæsa;
Siliquæ (2), of Constantius II; Sestertii (2), of Nero and
Vespasian [18]. Mostly very fine £300-400

3837

Denarii (15), of Republic, Augustus, Tiberius, Vespasian,
Titus, Nerva, Trajan, Caracalla, Maximinus and Julia
Mamæa [15]. Varied state £200-250

3838

Denarii (17), of Republic, Vespasian, Trajan, Antoninus
Pius, Faustina II, Septimius Severus, Julia Domna,
Caracalla, Elagabalus and Gordian III; Antoninianus of
Herrenius Etruscus [18]. Mostly very fine £200-250

3839

Denarii (19), of Republic, Titus, Sabina, Antoninus Pius,
Marcus Aurelius, Crispina and Septimius Severus [19].
Varied state £200-250

3840

Denarii (30), of Republic, Claudius, Vespasian, Domitian,
Trajan, Hadrian, Antoninus Pius, Marcus Aurelius,
Faustina II, Lucius Verus, Septimius Severus, Julia Domna,
Caracalla and Elagabalus; Antoninianii (2), of Otacilia
Severa and Valerian II [32]. Mostly very fine £300-400

3841

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Denarii (11), of Caligula and Agrippina, Vespasian, Titus,
Domitian, Trajan and Hadrian; Sestertii (5), of Claudius,
Agrippina, Trajan and Hadrian; Dupondii (2); Quadrantes
(4) [22]. Varied state £300-400

3842

Denarii (15), of Titus, Trajan, Hadrian, Antoninus Pius,
Faustina I, Marcus Aurelius, Lucius Verus, Septimius
Severus, Caracalla, Elagabalus and Severus Alexander [15].
Varied state £200-250

3843

Denarii (3), of Hadrian, Antoninus Pius and Marcus
Aurelius; together with bronzes (14), of Caligula,
Vespasian, Domitian, Severus Alexander, Gallienus, etc
[17]. Varied state £150-200

3844
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Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Denarii (19), of Sabina, Antoninus Pius, Faustina I,
Faustina II, Marcus Aurelius, Julia Domna, Caracalla,
Elagabalus, Severus Alexander; Asses (2), of Sabina and
Antoninus Pius; together with a uniface Sestertius of
Antoninus Pius [22]. Fine to very fine £200-300

3845

Denarii (26), of Julia Domna, Caracalla, Plautilla,
Elagabalus, Severus Alexander and Maximinus [26].
Varied state £250-300

3846

Antoninianii (19), of Gordian III, Philip I, Trebonianus
Gallus, Claudius II, Postumus, Victorinus, Probus, Valerian
I, Gallienus, Salonina and Constantius I [19]. Mostly very
fine £100-150

3847

Antoninianii (22), of Gordian III, Philip I, Philip II, Otacilia
Severa, Trajan Decius, Trebonianus Gallus, Probus and
Gallienus [22]. Varied state £200-250

3848

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Antoninianii (23), of Gordian III, Philip I, Trajan Decius,
Herennia Etruscilla, Valerian, Trebonianus Gallus,
Gallienus, Salonina, Valerian II and Postumus [23]. Fine to
very fine £200-300

3849

Antoninianii (25), of Gordian III, Philip I, Philip II, Trajan
Decius, Volusian, Valerian and Gallienus [25]. Mostly very
fine £200-250

3850

Antoninianii (20), of Gallienus, Aurelian, Probus,
Maximianus, Diocletian; together with a Follis of
Constantine II [21]. Mostly very fine £100-150

3851

Antoninianii (19), including Postumus, Tetricus I, Tetricus
II, Victorinus, Claudius II, Severina, Salonina, Numerian
and Diocletian [19]. Varied state £200-250

3852

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Antoninianii (18), of Tetricus I, Tetricus II, Quintillus,
Claudius II, Aurelian, Tacitus, Florian, Probus and
Postumus; Æ (4), of Gallienus and Postumus [22]. Fine to
very fine £200-300

3853

Antoninianii (28), including Probus, Aurelian, Gallienus,
Carus, Tacitus, Maximianus and Diocletian [28]. Varied
state £200-250

3854

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Antoninianii (7), of Diocletian and Maximianus; Folles (12),
of Diocletian, Maximianus, Constantius I, Galerius and
Maximinus II [19]. Fine to very fine £200-300

3855

Antoninianii (12); bronzes (11), various [23]. Varied state
£200-250

3856

Folles (27), including Diocletian, Maximianus, Constantius
I, Galerius, Licinius, Constantine I, Crispus and Delmatius
[27]. Varied state £200-250

3857

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Folles (20), of Maximinus II, Maxentius, Licinius I, Licinius
II and Constantine I [20]. Very fine and better £90-120

3858

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Folles (20), of Constantine I, Fausta, Helena, Crispus,
Constantine II and Constantius II [20]. Fine to very fine

£90-120

3859

Folles (28), including Constantine I, Urbs Roma,
Constantinopolis and Crispus [28]. Varied state £200-250

3860

Bronzes (16), including Augustus, Agrippa, Claudius,
Antoninus Pius, etc [16]. Varied state £100-150

3861

Provenance: S. Alexander Collection

Bronzes (17), of Constans, Constantius II, Julian II,
Theodosius II, Procopius, Valentinian, Valens, Arcadius,
Magnentius, Decentius, Theodosius I and Maximianus;
together with a lead Tessera and a clipped Siliqua of
Valentinian II [19]. Fine to very fine £80-100

3862

Bronzes (29), including Republic, Claudius, Domitian,
Trajan, Antoninus Pius, Marcus Aurelius, Faustina, Lucilla
and Severus Alexander [29]. Varied state £250-300

3863

Viminacium, bronzes (46), Imperial period [46]. Varied
state £100-150

3864

Ancient coins (15), various Greek and Roman issues [15].
Varied state £150-200

3865

Ancient coins (72), including Denarii of Mark Antony and
Julius Caesar and a Miliaresion of Michael VII and
Constantine VI; together with modern books on Ancient
coins (6) [78]. Varied state, some copies; coins in an
album £200-300

3866

British Museum electrotypes (23), of Etruria, Sybaris,
Kaulonia, Segesta, Terina, Rhegion, etc [23]. Extremely
fine £200-250

3867

British Museum electrotypes (20), of Boiotia, Elis, Athens,
Gortyna, Kyzikos, Tarsos, Lykia, Aspendos, etc [20].
Extremely fine £200-250

3868

Modern cast reproductions of Greek Tetradrachms (16), of
Akragas, Leontini, Gela, Kamarina and Syracuse [16].
Generally good condition £150-200

3869

Modern cast reproductions of Greek Didrachms (29),
including Akragas, Gela, Kamarina, Katane, Segesta,
Syracuse, etc [29]. Generally good condition £200-250

3870
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NUMISMATIC BOOKS, ETC

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject
to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

A coin cabinet by St Leonards, 24.5 x 20 x 19cm,
comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 247
coins of various sizes, brass pulls, double doors, lock and
key, felt base. In excellent condition, complete with all felts

£70-90

3871

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, first with his bookplate,
additionally: first with notation ‘bought at Mr Tingcomb’s sale’ on
inside front cover, second de-accessed from Southampton Public
Libraries [originally a gift from the executors of W.J. Ashdown]

ADDISON, J., Dialogues upon the Usefulness of Ancient
Medals, Especially in relation to the Latin and Greek
Poets, London, 1726, 328pp, incorporating engraved plates;
HAYM, N.F., Thesauri Britannici seu Museum Numarium,
Vienna, 1763, iv + 296pp, 30 engraved plates [2]. First in
original leather, rebacked, ribbed spine; second in
contemporary green quarter-leather and marbled boards,
marbled endpapers, signature of W.J. Ashdown on title
page £50-70

3872

Provenance: Ex libris Frederic Straker, with his bookplates; Alan
Morris, with his bookplates

AKERMAN, J.Y., A Descriptive Catalogue of Rare and
Unedited Roman coins, 2 vols, London, 1834, xxii + 506pp,
512pp, 13 numbered and other engraved plates [2].
Original embossed full leather, ribbed spines; some
rubbing at extremities, internally very fine and fresh

£60-80

3873

Provenance: Ex libris Kingswood School, Bath, with their
bookplates; Alan Morris, with his bookplates

AKERMAN, J.Y., A Descriptive Catalogue of Rare and
Unedited Roman Coins, 2 vols, London, 1834, xxi + 506,
512pp, 13 numbered and other engraved plates [2].
Original boards, rebacked, gilt spines; internally fine

£40-50

3874

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, first with his bookplate,
additionally: last de-accessed from the Royal Museum & Library,
Peel Park, Salford, with their bookplate

AKERMAN, J.Y., A Numismatic Manual, 2nd edn, London,
1840, xiv + 420pp, 16 engraved plates (Manville 319);
AKERMAN, J.Y., Coins of the Romans relating to Britain, 2nd
edn, London, 1844, xi + 170pp, 7 engraved plates (Manville
335); AKERMAN, J.Y., Ancient Coins of Cities and Princes…
Hispania-Gallia-Britannia, London, 1846, iv + 203pp, 24
engraved plates (Manville 340) [3]. First in later black
half-leather, ribbed and gilt spine, second in original
decorated blue cloth but spine torn, last in modern brown
library cloth £50-70

3875

[ANON], Nouveau Voyage de l’Egypte, Lisbon, 1702, 224pp;
[ANON, ed], Mélanges Syriens offerts à Monsieur René
Dussaud, Vol. II, Paris, 1939, x, 489-1000, 47 plates; HALL,
E.T., and METCALF, D.M., Methods of Chemical and
Metallurgical Investigation of Ancient Coinage, London,
1972, viii + 448pp, 20 plates, dj; PRINA, D.R., La
Monetazione aurea delle zecche minori Bizantine dal VI al
IX secolo, Rome, 1972, 107pp, 29 plates; HACKENS, T., and
WEILLER, R., Proceedings of the 9th International Congress
of Numismatics, Berne…1979, 2 vols, Louvain, 1982, xxx +
1,046pp, 122 plates; together with other references (12), by
Kroha, Stevenson, Mattingly, Goodacre, etc [18]. First in
original leather but considerably scuffed, others in
publishers’ bindings, second with many pages uncut but
covers disbound £60-80

3876

ASKEW, G., The Coinage of Roman Britain, London [1951],
the 1967 reprint, 95pp, dj; REECE, R., Roman Coins,
London, 1970, 189pp, 64 plates, dj; SUTHERLAND, C.H.V., The
Cistophori of Augustus, London, 1970, vii + 132pp, 36
plates; RODEWALD, C., Money in the Age of Tiberius,
Manchester, 1976, 154pp, dj; CARSON, R.A.G., and KRAAY, C.
M. (eds), Scripta Nummaria Romana: Essays presented
to Humphrey Sutherland, London, 1978, xiii + 250pp, 24
plates, dj; SUTHERLAND, C.H.V., Roman History and Coinage
44BC-AD 69, Oxford, 1987, xii + 131pp, illustrations in text;
SAYLES, W.G., Ancient Coin Collecting IV: Roman
Provincial Coins, Iola, 1998, x + 198pp, illustrations in text,
dj; together with other references on Roman coins (7), by
Shotter, Painter, etc [14]. Publishers’ bindings £40-50

3877

CARSON, R.A.G. (ed), Mints, Dies and Currency, essays
dedicated to the memory of the late Albert Baldwin,
London, 1971, xv + 336pp, 23 plates, dj; WALKER, D.R., The
Metrology of the Roman Silver Coinage, Part I, from
Augustus to Domitian; Part II, from Nerva to Commodus;
Part III, from Pertinax to Uranius Antoninus [BAR SS 5,
22, 40], Oxford, 1976-8, 159 + 120 + 159pp; CASEY, J., and
REECE, R. (eds), Coins and the Archaeologist, 2nd edn,
London, 1988, 306pp, 8 plates, dj; [ANON], Tuukka Talvio,
Sexagenario Dedicata, Helsinki, 2008, 346pp, illustrations
in text [6]. Publishers’ bindings; all very fine copies

£50-70

3878

CHITTENDEN, Jacqueline, and SELTMAN, C., Greek Art, London,
1946, 72pp, 128 plates, other illustrations tipped-in; MAY, J.
M.F., The Coinage of Abdera (540-345 BC), London, 1966,
xi + 296pp, 24 plates, dj; DAVIS, N., Greek Coins & Cities,
London, 1967, 221pp, illustrations in text, dj; SELLWOOD, D.,
An Introduction to the Coinage of Parthia, London, 1971,
315pp, 8 plates; THOMPSON, Margaret, and others, An
Inventory of Greek Coin Hoards, New York, 1973, xviii +
408pp; GRANT, M., The Rise of the Greeks, London, 1987, xv
+ 391pp, plates, dj; RUTTER, N.K. (ed), Historia Numorum
Italy, London, 2001, xvi + 223pp, 43 plates; together with
other references on Greek coins (6), by Hill, Gardner,
Milne, Jenkins, etc [13]. Publishers’ bindings £70-90

3879

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, with his bookplate

DU CHOUL, G., Discorso della Religione Antica de Romani,
Lyons, 1569, 296pp, woodcut illustrations in text (Dekesel
D18). Vellum; some repairs to pages, otherwise in good
condition £60-80

3880

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, with his bookplates

DUMERSAN, T.M., Numismatique du voyage du Jeune
Anacharsis ou Médailles des beaux temps de la grèce, 2
vols, Paris, 1818, xiv + 144, 129pp, portrait frontispiece, 90
engraved plates [2]. Full contemporary maroon leather,
gilt and blind, decorated and ribbed spines, all edges gilt;
some light foxing, otherwise very fine and clean,
attractive £60-80

3881
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Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, some with his bookplates,
additionally: first with signature of Charles W. Baty on first free
endpaper, second with Merchant Taylors’ label naming the original
recipient as R. McK. Wood (later an aerodynamicist at RAE
Farnborough), fourth de-accessed from Hereford Cathedral School
Library, with their bookplate, originally gifted to the library
through the W.S. Marshall bequest, fifth ex libris Miss M. Kitson
Clark

HEAD, B.V., …British Museum…A Guide to Principal Gold
and Silver Coins of the Ancients, London, 1883, vii +
128pp, 7 plates; HILL, G.F., A Handbook of Greek and
Roman Coins, London, 1899, xv + 295pp, 15 plates;
MATTINGLY, H., Roman Coins, 1st edn, London, 1928, xix +
300pp, 64 plates; [HILL, G.F.], A Guide to the Principal
Coins of the Greeks, London, 1932, iv + 106pp, 50 plates;
SUTHERLAND, C.H.V., Coinage and Currency in Roman
Britain, London, 1937, xii + 184pp, 14 plates (Manville
947), dedication to Miss M. Kitson Clark from members of
her 1938-39 York Class in ‘Roman Yorkshire’, 3 April 1939,
with 16 signatures, on first free endpaper; SUTHERLAND, C.H.
V., and KRAAY, C.M., Catalogue of Coins of the Roman
Empire in the Ashmolean Museum, Part I, Augustus,
Oxford, 1975, xv + 36 plates and text; together with other
references on ancient coins (4), by Mattingly, Stevenson,
etc [10]. First in maroon cloth, ALS from Percy Gardner,
12 Canterbury Road, Oxford, to a Mr Carter, 22 October
1917, and an Autotype price list for 1912 tipped-in; second
in full maroon leather for Merchant Taylors’ School, being
the Head Master’s Prize for Greek & Latin Grammar,
1906, gilt and blind, decorated and ribbed spine, a superb
copy; others in publishers’ bindings £70-90

3882

LANGLOIS, V., Numismatique de l’Arménie dans l’Antiquité
[1859], the 1979 Forni reprint, xx + 87pp, 6 engraved
plates; MOMMSEN, T., Geschichte des Römischen
Münzwesens [1860], the 1956 Graz reprint, xxxii + 900pp;
FORRER, L., Portraits of Royal Ladies on Greek Coins
[1938], the 1969 Chicago reprint, viii + 72pp, illustrations
in text; together with other references, mostly on ancient
coins (26), by Heckel, Burnett, Casey, Sabine Bourgey,
Heidemarie Koch, Imhoof Blumer, etc [29]. Publishers’
bindings £40-60

3883

Provenance: Madden de-accessed from Worcester Public Library;
Hill de-accessed from Bournemouth Public Library

MADDEN, F.W., The Handbook of Roman Numismatics,
London, 1861, xii + 172pp, 6 engraved plates; MATTINGLY, H.,
Coins of the Roman Empire in the British Museum, vol. I,
Augustus to Vitellius; vol. II, Vespasian to Domitian; vol.
III, Nerva to Hadrian; vol. VI, Severus Alexander to
Balbienus and Pupienus, London [1923-62], first three
1976 reprints, all with plates; HILL, G.F., A Guide to the
Exhibition of Roman Coins in the British Museum,
London, 1927, 80pp, 8 plates; SUTHERLAND, C.H.V., The
Cistophori of Augustus, London, 1970, vii + 132pp, 36
plates, dj; CHRISTIANSEN, E., The Roman Coins of Alexandria,
vols. I and II, Aarhus, 1987-8, 311, 179pp, extended plate
[9]. Publishers’ bindings; Madden and Hill with library
stamps, others very fine copies £70-90

3884

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, some with his bookplates,
additionally: ‘Coin Hoards’ volumes with the signatures of C.E.
Stevens, July 1947

MADDEN, F.W., Account of the Collection of Roman Gold
Coins of the late Duke de Blacas, London, 1867, 70pp, 3
engraved plates; SYDENHAM, E.A., The Roman Monetary
System, Parts I and II, London, 1919, 91pp; Numismatic
Chronicle reprint series by Attic Books (7), all on Roman
topics, by Grueber, Sydenham, Kraay, Mattingly, Webb,
etc; ‘Coin Hoards I and II’, two volumes containing original
offprints of articles from the Numismatic Chronicle by Roth
(South Ferriby), Pearce (Shapwick), Sutherland (Rams
Hill), Montagu (Suffolk), Evans (’East of England’ and
Harptree), Roach Smith (Cobham Park), Grueber
(Corbridge), Brooke (Castle Bromwich), etc [6]. Attic
reprints in decorated half-leather and marbled boards,
ribbed spine, attractive, others in cloth; a useful series of
articles, ‘Coin Hoards II’ with illustrated press cutting
from The Times, 29 May 1985, relating to the sale of the
Pulham Hoard and depicting the finder and many
familiar figures from the London coin trade of the day,
including the late Michael Sharp, tipped-in £60-80

3885

Provenance: Ex libris Clive Ayre, Aylsham, and Alan Morris, with
their bookplates

MATTINGLY, H., Origins of the Imperial coinage in
Republican times, London, 1919, 14pp; MATTINGLY, H., The
last issues of gold and silver from the Senatorial mint of
Rome, London, 1919, 10pp; GRUEBER, H.A., Roman bronze
coinage from B.C. 45-3, London, 1904, 60pp, 3 plates;
GRUEBER, H.A., Coinages of the triumvirs, Antony, Lepidus
and Octavian, London, 1911, 44pp, 2 plates; MATTINGLY, H.,
The coinage of the Civil Wars of 68-69 A.D., London, 1914,
28pp, 2 plates; MATTINGLY, H., The mints of Vespasian,
London, 1921, 39pp, 2 plates; MATTINGLY, H., The ‘restored’
coins of Titus, Domitian and Nerva, London, 1920, 31pp;
MAURICE, J., Les chrétiens et les seconds flaviens dans
‘l’histoire auguste’ et l’époque de rédaction de cette
histoire, Paris, 1913, 11pp; WALTERS, F.A., A find of early
Roman bronze coins in England, London, 1907, 20pp, 2
plates; GRUEBER, H.A., Find of Roman coins and gold rings
at Sully, near Cardiff, London, 1900, 39pp, 1 plate; BROOKE,
G.C., The Edwinstowe find of Roman coins, London, 1912,
30pp; HILL, G.F., Two hoards of Roman coins, London,
1908, 14pp; CRASTER, H.H.E., Hoards of Roman gold coins
found in Britain, London, 1912, 48pp, 8 plates; HILL, G.F.,
Roman coins from Croydon, London, 1905, 27pp; HILL, G.
F., Roman silver coins from Grovely Wood, Wilts, London,
1906, 17pp; offprints (2), by Brooke and Wroth. Bound
together in brown half-leather, ribbed and gilt spine,
marbled endpapers; a very fine and important set of
articles, mostly reprinted from NC £100-150

3886

MATTINGLY, H., Coins of the Roman Empire in the British
Museum, vol. II, Vespasian to Domitian; vol. IV,
Antoninus Pius to Commodus, London [1930-40], the 1968
-76 reprints, both with plates; BOON, G.C., Silchester: The
Roman Town of Calleva, 2nd edn, Newton Abbot, 1974,
379pp, plates, dj; THURLOW, B.K., Italian Cast Coinage, with
VECCHI, I.G., Italian Æs Rude, Signatum and the Æs Grave
of Sicily, London, 1979, 50pp, 82 plates, dj; HARL, K.W.,
Civic Coins and Civic Politics in the Roman East AD 180
-275, Berkeley CA, 1987, viii + 253pp, 36 plates, dj; SHOTTER,
D., Roman Coins from North-West England, Lancaster,
1990, 254pp; GRIERSON, P., and MAYS, Melinda, Catalogue of
Late Roman Coins in the Dumbarton Oaks…and…
Whittemore Collection, Washington DC, 1992, xv + 499pp,
including 37 plates, dj; SHOTTER, D., Roman Coins from
North-West England, Second Supplement, Lancaster,
2000, 254pp [9]. Publishers’ bindings; all very fine and
clean, but one Mattingly volume with a library stamp

£50-70

3887
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Provenance: Vol. III ex libris Joel Malter, with his bookplate; Vol.
IV Part III ex libris W.J.O. Grime

MATTINGLY, H., and SYDENHAM, E.A., Roman Imperial
Coinage, vol. I, Augustus to Vitellius, London, 1962, 279pp,
16 plates; vol. II, Vespasian to Hadrian, London, 1968, xvi
+ 568pp, 16 plates; vol. III, Antoninus Pius to Commodus,
London, 1930, xviii + 514pp, 14 plates; vol. IV Parts II and
III, Macrinus…to Uranius Antoninus, London, 1938 and
1949, x + 215pp, 13 plates, xxiii + 246pp, 16 plates [5]. Vol.
III in brown half-leather and marbled boards, others in
publishers’ green cloth, internally fine and clean £90-120

3888

Provenance: First ex libris Kenneth Jenkins

MAY, J.M.F., Ainos, its History and Coinage, Oxford, 1950,
xvi + 288pp, 9 double plates, dj; HERZFELDER, H., Les
Monnaies d’Argent de Rhegion, Paris, 1957, 154pp, 20
plates, uncut; KRAAY, C.M., and JENKINS, G.K., Essays in
Greek Coinage presented to Stanley Robinson, Oxford,
1968, xii + 268pp, 33 plates, dj; LIAMPI, Katerini, Argilos, A
Historical and Numismatic Study, Athens, 2005, 377pp, 27
plates [4]. Publishers’ bindings; first a working copy with
signature of Kenneth Jenkins on first free endpaper and
many checkmarks and annotations in his hand £50-70

3889

NEWELL, E.T., The Coinages of Demetrius Poliorcetes,
London, 1927, ix + 174pp, 18 plates, dj. Original tan cloth
and boards; dj scruffy, otherwise a very fine and clean
copy £80-100

3890

NUMISMATIK LANZ (Munich), Auctions 14-132 (40, no
duplication), 1978-2006, all of ancient coins, including Slg
Benz, Karl, Margaretha Ley, etc; together with other
auction catalogues (28), 1974-96, of Frank Sternberg (23)
and NFA (5) [68]. A very fine group, many with PRLs
inserted £40-60

3891

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

PATIN, C., Introductio ad Historiam Numismatum,
Amsterdam, 1683, xii + 251pp, engraved illustrations in
text; bound with SUARES, J.M., De Numismatis & Nummis
Antiquis Dissertatio, Amsterdam, 1683, vi + 49pp (Dekesel
P61, S242). Original leather; cover a trifle shaky,
internally mostly clean £40-50

3892

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

[PINKERTON, J.], An Essay on Medals, 1st edn, London, 1784,
xxxii + 324pp, 2pp corrigenda (Manville 213). Modern
quarter leather and boards; quotation from Samuel
Johnson on the collecting of coins and some prices
realised at the Benjamin Bartlett sale, May 1787, in a neat
contemporary hand on endpapers, other corrections to
the main text in the same hand, very fine and clean

£50-70

3893

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, additionally: first de-accessed
from Worcester Public Library, last ex libris Charles Lowndes, with
his bookplate

[PINKERTON, J.], An Essay on Medals, 1st edn, London, 1784,
xxxii + 324pp, 2pp corrigenda (Manville 213); PINKERTON, J.,
An Essay on Medals, 2nd edn, 2 vols, London, 1789, xlviii +
302pp, iv + 364pp, 6 engraved plates; PINKERTON, J., An
Essay on Medals, 3rd edn, vol. II only, London, 1808,
447pp, 3 engraved plates [3]. First in original brown
leather, gilt edging, second bound in one volume in later
grey boards, floral decorations on spine, last in marbled
boards but with front cover detached £40-60

3894

POOLE, R.S., and others, A Catalogue of Greek Coins in the
British Museum: Catalogue of the Coins of…The Tauric
Chersonese, Sarmatia, Dacia, Moesia, Thrace, &c…Lysia…
Mysia…Lycia, Pamphylia and Pisidia…Lycaonia, Isauria
and Cilicia…Macedonia…Ionia…Troas, Aeolis and
Lesbos…Galatia, Cappadocia and Syria…Seleucid Kings of
Syria…Arabia, Mesopotamia and Persia [1877-1922], 11
vols, the Forni reprints, 1964-5; TROXELL, Hyla A., The
Coinage of the Lycian League [ANS NNM 162], New York,
1982, xvii + 255pp, 44 plates; WARTENBERG, Ute, and others
(eds), Coin Hoards Volume VIII, London, 1994, xii + 113pp,
87 plates [13]. Publishers’ bindings £90-120

3895

ROBINSON, E.S.G., A Catalogue of the Calouste Gulbenkian
Collection of Greek Coins: Part I, Italy, Sicily, Carthage,
Lisbon, 1971, 136pp, 42 fine plates in separate binding;
JENKINS, G.K. A Catalogue of the Calouste Gulbenkian
Collection of Greek Coins: Part II, Greece to East, Lisbon,
1989, 200pp, 56 fine plates in separate binding [4]. Cloth,
gilt; new £150-250

3896

ROLLIN ET FEUARDENT (Paris), Collection de Feu M. le Vicomte
E. de Quelen, Monnaies Romaines et Byzantines, 14-26
May 1888, 2,627 lots, 13 plates (plates 7-13 photocopies).
Modern black quarter-leather and grey boards, spine gilt;
internally very fine and fresh £40-50

3897

SMITH, W., Dictionary of Greek and Roman Geography, 2
vols, London, 1849, viii, 1,108 + 1,383pp; WRIGHT, T., The
Celt, the Roman and the Saxon, London, 1885, xiii +
562pp, engraved illustrations in text; CALDER, W.M., and
KEIL, J. (eds), Anatolian Studies presented to William
Hepburn Buckler, Manchester, 1939, xviii + 380pp, 7
plates; SEYRIG, H., Notes on Syrian Coins [ANS NNM 119],
New York, 1950, 35pp, 2 plates; REIFENBERG, A., Ancient
Jewish Coins, 4th edn, Jerusalem, 1965, 66pp, 16 plates, dj;
THOMPSON, Margaret, and others, An Inventory of Greek
Coin Hoards, New York, 1973, xviii + 408pp; KINNS, P., The
Caprara Forgeries, London, 1984, 59pp, 8 plates, dj;
HEIPP-TAMER, Christine, Die münzprägung der lykischen
stadt Phaselis in griechischer zeit, Saarbrücken, 1993,
182pp, 32 plates; BUTCHER, K., Roman Syria and the Near
East, London, 2003, 472pp, illustrations in text, dj;
together with other references (19), including Coin Hoards
I-VII [29]. Publishers’ bindings, first somewhat shaky

£60-80

3898

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, with his bookplate

SMYTH, W.H., Descriptive Catalogue of a Cabinet of Roman
Imperial Large-Brass Medals, Bedford, 1834, xxii + 352pp.
Original maroon cloth; spine faded, internally fine and
clean; ALS from A.P. Read at the British Museum, 17
January 1918, to the Head Master, Bedford School,
regarding a frame of Greek coins for the school, tipped-in

£40-60

3899

JEAN VINCHON (Paris), Collections Roger Peyrefitte,
Monnaies Grecques…Romaines…Objets…, 29 April 1974,
233 lots, PRL tipped-in; BONHAMS (London), Auctions 1, 2
and 4 (1980); VECCHI/SCHWER, Auction 1, 13 May 1983,
priced and with buyers’ names; NFA/BANK LEU (Beverly
Hills), The Garrett Collection, Parts I and III, 1,427 + 1,556
lots, Part I with PRL; CHRISTIE’S (London), The Goodacre
Collection of Byzantine Coins, 22 April 1986, 343 lots;
SOTHEBY’S (New York), The Nelson Bunker Hunt Collection:
Highly Important Greek and Roman Coins, Parts I and IV,
19 June 1990, 19-20 June 1991, 953 + 1066 lots, djs;
SOTHEBY’S (New York), The William Herbert Hunt
Collection: Important Byzantine Coins, 21 June 1991, 646
lots; together with other auction catalogues (5), from
Christie’s, Myers/Adams, etc [16]. Very fine copies of some
important sales £40-60

3900
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Provenance: Ex libris Clive Ayre, Aylsham, with his bookplate;
Alan Morris

WALKER, O., The Greek and Roman History Illustrated by
Coins & Medals, London, 1692, xvi + 360pp (Dekesel W11).
Modern contemporary-style decorated full leather by
Symington, York, ribbed and gilt spine; some minor
amends in a neat hand, otherwise attractive and clean

£50-70

3901

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, additionally: third ex libris
William Bickford-Smith (1827-99), MP for Truro, 1885-92, with
his bookplate, last de-accessed from Rotherham Public Library

WALSH, Rev. R., An Essay on Ancient Coins, Medals and
Gems as illustrating the Progress of Christianity in the
early ages, London, 1828, viii + 140pp, 38 engraved plates,
bound with AKERMAN, J.W., A Numismatic Manual, 1st edn,
London, 1832, xii + 172pp, 7 plates (Manville 295);
HUMPHREYS, H.N., Ancient Coins and Medals, London, 1850,
iv + 208pp, 10 plates of relief facsimiles; HILL, G.F., A
Handbook of Greek and Roman Coins, London, 1899, xv +
292pp, 15 plates; MILNE, J.G., Greek and Roman Coins and
the Study of History, London, 1939, 128pp, 16 plates [4].
First in modern red cloth, others in publishers’ bindings

£40-50

3902

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, last with his bookplate

WALSH, Rev. R., An Essay on Ancient Coins, Medals and
Gems as illustrating the Progress of Christianity in the
early ages, London, 1828, viii + 140pp, 38 engraved plates;
AKERMAN, J.Y., Coins of the Romans relating to Britain, 1st
edn, London, 1836, vi + 84pp, 6 engraved plates (Manville
304); AKERMAN, J.Y., Coins of the Romans relating to
Britain, 2nd edn, London, 1844, xi + 170pp, 7 engraved
plates (Manville 335) [3]. First in contemporary black
half-leather, gilt and ribbed spine, second in original blue
cloth and with signature of James Barnet, March 6 1882,
on first free endpaper, last in later decorated maroon
cloth, gilt spine; all internally very fine £50-70

3903

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, with his bookplate [from F.
Edwards, Hay-on-Wye, October 1999]

DE WILDE, J., Selecta Numismata Antiqua, Amsterdam,
1692, 212pp, folding map, 29 engraved plates (Dekesel
W62). Modern half-leather and marbled boards, ribbed
and gilt spine; internally fine and clean, attractive

£60-80

3904

ARTEFACTS

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject
to return. Viewing is highly recommended.

Bronze age, c. 1200 BC, looped palstave decorated with
three short vertical ribs on each side, 14.9cm long. Rich
olive green patina £120-150

3905

Roman, 2nd century AD, bronze spout, moulded as a
comic actor’s theatre mask with wide open mouth, snub
nose and heavy brow, 42 mm by 46 mm (cf. Roman
Artefacts R370). Light green patina £150-200

3906

Roman, 2nd century AD, oil lamp, North Africa buff
clay, on rim OVOLO, on discus an umbilicus with air hole in
centre with circle of rays, length 11 cm, height 5 cm. Good
condition £40-60

3907

Roman, 5th century AD, oil lamp, North African red
ware, on the rim triangles, on the discus bearded figure,
length 14 cm, height 5.5 cm. Only minor chips £60-80

3908

Roman, 5th century AD, oil lamp, North African red
ware, on the rim alternating circles and palm branches, on
the discus a recumbent lion, length 13 cm, height 5 cm.
Some chips on handle £40-60

3909

Roman, 5th century AD, oil lamp, North Africa brown
clay, on rim lines, on discus cross, length 10 cm, height 5.5
cm. Heavily worn £30-40

3910

Roman, 5th century AD, oil lamp, North Africa brown
clay, rim smooth, on discus crescent within incised border,
length 11 cm, height 4 cm. Heavily worn £30-40

3911

Anglo-Saxon, mid 6th century, bronze cruciform
brooch (missing the foot), integral top and side knobs of
flattened D-shape with incised decoration with stylised
zoomorphic heads, small arched bow, lappets also with
incised decoration, length 90mm, width 65mm (cf.
MacGregor, BAR 230, 12.32). Even green patina £150-200

3912

Norman, 11th century, bronze mount of a dragon,
moulded in the round, heavily decorated with punches and
ribbing, the body narrow and elongated with central
perforations for attachment and clips underneath for
securing, length 78 mm, width 12 mm. Extremely rare and
with a dark green patina £200-300

3913
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ARTEFACTS

Late 13th century, a pewter pilgrim’s ampulla from
Canterbury, depicting on one side the martyrdom of
Thomas à Beckett, on the other Beckett blessing above four
roundels, fleur-de-lis suspension bracket around, height 46
mm, width 44 mm (Medieval finds from London 7 (1998),
Spencer 7a). Natural gilding patina, but small area of
corrosion has penetrated through the centre of one side

£200-250

3914

Late 13th century, a gold ring, set with a cabochon
amethyst in a square bezel, decorated with punches, the
tapering band decorated with incised Xs either side of the
bezel, 21mm diameter, 1.3g. A number of scrapes around
the band which appears to have been reshaped £500-700

3915

14th century, a bronze seal matrix, circular with central
loop behind, legend reads S’IOHIS DE CASTELLO around
a shield-shaped coat of arms containing three castles, star
at top and sides. 20 mm. Green patina and good detail

£200-250

3916

15th century, a lead pilgrim’s ampulla of flask shape
decorated on both sides with three fleur-de-lis. Both
suspension handles intact, top pinched together £40-60

3917

15th century, a bronze dog-headed spout from a jug or
“laver”. Finely executed style, river patina £80-100

3918

Late 15th century, a brass purse bar, the central boss
with incised lines, the horizontal bar with writhen
terminals, 100 mm wide, 54 mm high. River patina

£40-60

3919

16th or 17th century, a pocket sundial, brass, 38 mm,
complete. Good condition £300-400

3920

END OF SALE

Early 17th century, a gold posy ring, decorated on the
outside with enamelled flowers (white) and hearts.
Inscribed on the inside “not a truer ♥ alive”, makers mark
C, 10 mm diameter, 1.4g. Small amount of enamelling
remains £300-400
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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